REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 MARCH 1989
No 3
(CIVIL)

GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPH PAGE

Prefatory Remarks
Overview

CHAPTER-I—-OVERALL ANALYSIS OF STATE
FINANCES |

CHAPTER-II—APPROPRIATION AUDIT
AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

General
Results of Appropriation Audit
Injudicious re-appropriation

Expenditure on “New service/New Instru-
ment of service”

Rush of expenditure during March
Trend of recoveries
CHAPTER-ITII—CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND ENERGY
DEPARTMENT

Industrial Development in Backward Areas
Extra expenditure on Power Consumption
Idle Investment

SOCIAL WELFARE AND TRIBAL
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Tribal Area Sub-plan

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT
Working of Civil Hospitals

(@)
B-259 ()

2.1
2.2
25
2.4

25
2.6

3.1
32
33

34

« .

vii
ix
1

14
15
25
25

28
29

31

45

45

W






PARAGRAPH PAGE
HOME DEPARTMENT

Idle Equipment 36 82

AGRICULTURE, CO-OPERATION AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND HOME

DEPARTMENTS

Outstanding Inspection Reports 3.7 83
GENERAL

Misappropriation, losses, etc. 3.8 86

CHAPTER-IV—WORKS EXPENDITURE

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Blocking of funds 4.1 87
Idle investment in machinery 4.2 88
Delay in construction of diversion road 4.3 88
Abandoned work 4.4 89
Unauthorised aid to contractor and other 4.5 89
irregularities

Overpayment to a contractor 46 91
Loss on sale of machinery 47 92
Idle investment 4.8 92
Unfruitful expenditure 49 94
Construction of a pier 410 94
Loss of interest and other 4.11 95
irregularities !
Outstanding recovery from contractors 412 96
Non-termination of contract 413 97
Irregular purchase 414 98

ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT

Conversion of Mild Steel Billets into 4.15 98
Tor Bars
(ii)






PARAGRAPH PAGE

Judicial complex at Ahmedabad 4.16 100

Unoccupied flats in Bombay 4.17 101

Abandoned works 418 102
Unfruitful outlay on diversion road 4.19 103

GENERAL

Arbitration cases 420 104

Non renewal of Insurance Policies 421 111

Outstanding Inspection Reports 422 112

CHAPTER-V—STORES AND STOCK

WATER RESOURCES AND ROADS AND
BUILDINGS DEPARTMENTS

Stores and Stock Accounts 51 114

FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT DEPART-
MENT

Stores and Stock Accounts 52 118

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND ENERGY
DEPARTMENT 3

Inadequate system leading to misappro- 53 121
priation -of paper

CHAPTER-VI—-COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES

AGRICULTURE, CO-OPERATION AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Departmentally managed commercial under- 6.1 123
takings

(ii)






_ PARAGRAPH PAGE
CHAPTER-VII—-FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS

GENERAL
Audit of financial assistance to local bodies 7.1 124
and others
Audit under Section 14 72 126

AGRICULTURE, CO-OPERATION AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Pro- T3 128
gramme

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT

Decentralised District Planning 7.4 144

PANCHAYATS AND RURAL HOUSING
DEPARTMENT

Integrated Village Environment Improvement 1.5 159
Programme

ROADS AND BUILDINGS'DEPARTMENT
Delay in execution of work 7.6 167
Audit under  Section 15

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND URBAN
HOUSING DEPARTMENT

Irregular payment of Grant-in-aid to Muni- 7.7 168
cipalities

Entrusted Audits

ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT
(PORTS)

Purchase of dredgers and ancillary crafts 7.8 169
(iv)






Reference Page

to
Paragraph
APPENDICES
I Statement showing cases where supplementary 2.2.2(b) 175

II

111

VI

VII

VIII

provision was unnecessary

Statement showing cases where supplementary 2.2.2(c)
provision was made in excess of actual re-
quirement

Statement showing cases where supplementary  2.2.2(d)

provision was inadequate

Statement showing the excess over grant/ 223
appropriation requiring regularisation

Statement showing cases where expenditure fell 2.2.4

short by Rs. one crore and 10 per cent of the-
provision

Statement showing instances of injudicious 2.3
re-appropriation

Year-wise cases of misappropriation, losses, etc. 3.8

Status of cases of misappropriation, losses, etc. 3.8

Year-wise details of outstanding inspection 422
reports

Financial results of departmentally managed 6.1
commercial/quasi-commercial undertakings

V)

177

179

181

186

191

194

196

198






PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Gover-
nor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to
matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts for 1988-89 to-
gether with other points arising from audit of financial transactions
of the Government of Gujarat. It also includes certain points of
interest arising from the Finance Accounts for the year 1988-89.

b

2 The Report containing the observations of Audit on
Statutory Corporations, Government Companies and the Gujarat
Electricity Board and the Report containing the observations of
Audit on Revenue Receipts are being presented separately.

3 The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the
year 1988-89 as well as those which had come to notice in earlier
years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters
relating to the period subszquent to 1988-89 have also been included
wherever considered necessary.

(vii)





















. L. Lo p RN . - . = L 1 - . . - -,
. N . Lo N N - - . . . L 3 . - . . . .
oo ) . < ; . . : - )
R L . N N . - “ ‘% : N . . N
. KR . . . g . N , L . . . .
. - N ‘ . . . ) - . . - - L ' . - '
. ' N . ‘ : B B R B N - . -t : " ‘ -
. B . N - L ~ N .. L . . . "o o )
R i L o i L ) Lot : . - . ! . . - 3
k . . . . i < § ; - ) !
, - . . . . it -~




nucleus budget for soil conservation works, only Rs. 0.65
lakh had been spent. In Dahod Project, 595 out of 1292
poultry breeding units set up atacost of Rs. 5.36 lakhs were
closed down due to lack of talent for tending birds and pove-
rty of the tribals. Similarly, 34 fishing co-operatives had
become defunct for want of trained tribals. However, Rs.
21.86 lakhs had been released to develop fishing activities. Des-
pite- providing credit facilities for.setting up purchase co-opera-
tives, direct purchases form ftribal farmers had declined over the
years and exposed the tribals to exploitation by middlemen.

Under minor irrigation schemes, Rs. 18.78 lakhs provided
for drilling tubewells were lying unutilised with the Gujarat
Water Resources = Development Corporation. For want of
energisation and civil works, 7 tubewells constructed at a cost
of Rs. 6.35 lakhs could not be put to use. Due to non-completion
of canal system - in Ukai-Kakrapar and Damanganga
command areas, there were shortfalls ranging from 40 to 67 per cent
-in the execution of field channels.

Large number of posts of teachers remained vacant in Dahod
Project adversely affecting the education programme. Assistance
of Rs. 301.50 lakhs was provided to hostels run by voluntary agencies
without verifying the attendance of students in schools. Tribal
students utilised only 31 to 50 per cent and 47 to 60 per cent of
the total seats in ITI and mini ITIs located in tribal project areas.
Similarly, Rs. 66.07 lakhs were given to tribal artisans for purchas-
ing tools and equipment without any follow up action. Only 27
per cent of 467 trained students started their own industries and
Rs. 32.40 lakhs had been spent on training. To remove
the constraints of capital, Rs. 110 lakhs were released to Gujarat
State Financial Corporation which in turn released Rs. 343.77 lakhs.
4600 tribals were also trained on carpet weaving at a cost of
Rs. 100.17 lakhs. As a result of these various efforts, 208 tribals
were employed in carpet weaving in 13 test cheécked centres. 256
tribals set up their own industries.

(xii)






Five Ayurvedic hospitals with total capacity of 50 beds remained
unutilised due to non-availability of diet facilities. Thrce hospitals
did not have Medical officers and two, compounders. Monthly
assistance of Rs. 75 was sanctioned to tribals afflicted with tubercu-
losis or cancer. In all, Rs. 40.49 lakhs were spent but the administra-
tion of assistance was far from satisfactory.

Rupees 2758 lakhs were spent on road development in tribal
areas but 21 per cent of the populous villages and 42 per cent
of the villages having a population of less than 500 tribals did not
have pucca roads. Seven rural roads and three bridges on which
Rs. 60.54 lakhs had been spent, remained incomplete due to non-
availability of forest land.

Regional water supply scheme estimated to cost Rs. 44.84
lakhs sanctioned in 1985 was still incomplete depriving 7 tribal
villages of ptped water supply. By March 1989, 385 other villages
remained to be covered under the scheme of protected water supply.

As regards allotment of house sites and construction of houses,
the reported performance was good. However, in Vansda, 627 houses
remained incomplete.

Only one to three per cent of the nucleus budget was trans-
ferred to Revolving Fund during 1985-89 against the permissible
20 per cent. This resulted in borrowing of funds at higher rates of
interest by the societies to.extend loans to tribals or to purchase produce
from tribals.

Special Central Assistance to supplement State efforts and
earmarked for Family Oriented Programmes was not utilised as
envisaged in the scheme. Rupees 225.75 lakhs out of Central assi-
stance were diverted to pay the staff.

The monitoring of the implementation of the plan at the State
and district levels was desultory.

(Paragraph 3.4)

(xiii)












landless labour, create durable assets for strengthening rural infras-
tructure for the rapid growth of rural economy and improve the over-
all quality of life in rural areas. Against the Central assistance of
Rs. 9294 lakhs in cash, expenditurs of Rs. 8525.65 lakhs only was
incurred. Similarly, wheat valued at Rs. 311 lakhs being part of
the Central assistance was not used for the intended purposes.

The beneficiary families were not identified and the extent
of employment provided to Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and
landless labourers could not be verified in the absence of proper
documentation.

The Gujdrat Civil Supplies Corporation which received wheat
for distribution had not refunded the value of empties to the ex-
tent of Rs. 15.41 Ilakhs. In addition, the Corporation did not
render accounts of Rs. 1696 lakhs for the wheat and handling charges
received from the Government.

Out of employment gene{ated 46 per cent was provided to other
than landless labourers. Contrary to the programme objectives, Rs.
89.05 lakhs were paid for employment of labour through gangmen,
Sarpanches, Co-operative societies and unemployed engineers.

The wage component of the works under the Indira Awas
Yojana was ondy 39 per cent against the norm of 50 per cent. Funds
amounting to Rs. 300 lakhs were diverted by a District Rural
Development Agency for a programme without any authority.

Gujarat Agro-Industries Corporation spent Rs. 32.51 lakhs
on subsidy for construction of biogas plant linked latrines for
beneficiaries not eligible under the programme.

None of the eight works for renovation of minor irrigation
schemes had been completed even after incurring expenditure of
Rs. 1772 lakhs. Seventy seven irrigation works taken up without the
approval of the Central Government and on which expenditure of

Rs. 75.62 lakhs had been incurred, remained incomplete.

(xv)






Only 18 per cent of the target for development of land on water-
shed basis was actually developed. :

Expenditure of Rs. 34.67 lakhs incurred on raising seedlings on
the farms of small and marginal farmers was contrary to the ob-
jective of the Programme.

Multi-purpose centres meant for developing rural enterpre-
neural skill, had not become operational within the time frame envi-
saged, even after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 24.20 lakhs.

No evaluation of the programme to ascertain the impact on
the quality of life of the rural beneficiaries had been done.
(Paragraph 7.3)
7 Decentralised District Planning
Decentralised  district planning was introduced in the State
from November 1980 with the objective of framing specific schemes
for the districts to ensure their balanced development and continuously
monitor and evaluate the implementation of schemes with specific
attention to the upliftment of backward and weaker sections of society.

Out of Rs. 15805 lakhs disbursed, Rs. 2460 lakhs remained
unspent  with the agencies which were granted extensions of
time limit upto 30 months for utilisation of funds.

* No system was evolved to link - the schemes implemented
under the normal State Plan with those proposed jimplemented.
under the Decentralised District Plan.

Expenditure  of Rs. 121.81 lakhs incurred on construction/
repair of roads and Rs. 66.14 lakhs on other works/schemes was
actually not permissible under the programme. At the same time,
1482 villages were not connected with roads and 1709 villages
were without any source of water.

Kachchh Board irregularly released grant of Rs. 20.00 lakhs
for a scheme. Expenditure of Rs. 29.73 lakhs incurred by six age-
ncies out of incentive grants was mfmltful as contemplated bene-
fits did not accrue.

(xvi)


















cum against the estimated quantity of 12437 cum, arrived at on an
adhoc basis without trial pits/bore data. The arbitrator awarded en-
hanced rate of Rs. 60 per cum of excavation agiinst the terdercd rate
of Rs. 27 per cum for excavation contending that the extra item rate
was, not settled by the department within a reasonable period. Award
on this count and on overall consideration, alongwith interest, resulted
in a commitment of Rs. 11.74 lakhs.

Consequent on major changes in design in the work of con-
structing Panam Main Canal the percentage of increase in the-
quantities of various items to be executed ranged from 78 to
764. The arbitrator, observed that the changes in the design
resulted in matching changes to the work already done and
the department could not even file 2 copy of sanctioned plans and
estimates on the basis of which the amount put to tender was arrived
at-and awarded Rs. 11.10 lakhs.

In 14 out of 18 cases test checked, the delay on the part of
Government in the appointment of arbitrators ranged from 3 to 72
months, though the appointment was to be finalised within 3
months. Government had not implemented the Estimztes Committee
recommendation of August 1988 to appoint members of Judiciary
to arbitrate the disputes.

. , (Paragraph 4.20)

10 A review of Stores and stock of four divisions showed
that the stores were purchased far in  excess of the requirements.
The limit upto- which the stores should be purchased hed also not
been got sanctioned. Out of 29276 metres of galvanised iron pipes
purchased by Ver II Project Division, Vyara in July 1980 at 2 cost
of Rs. 15,03 lakhs, 15400 metres were sold to two autonomous bodies
in February 1987 and 13500 metres were transferred to other divi-
sions during January-May 1988, 376 metres of pipes were still lying
with the division. Thus, Rs. 15.03 lakhs remained blocked for over 6
years.. Similarly, 2119.55 metres of electric resistant welded pipes
valued at Rs. 11.36 lakhs, purchased in 1982-83 were sold to Gujarat
Water Resources Development Corporaticn for Rs. 4.35 lakhs
(xix)

L il

L]






between May 1986 and Octo‘oer 1987 1nr’urrmg a loss of Rs 701

. lakhs in the process Ouit-of’ steel valiued at ‘Rs. 71. 60 lakhs cCOUII‘Gd

N

between Apr11 1980 and July 1981; steel worth Rs. 42.50 lakhs wes drotrrf'

- buted ‘to. 12~ divisions - til] - January 1988. - The balance ‘stock of T ¢ -
" Rs. 29.10 lakhs; safeguarded at"a- cost of Rs.-12. 57 lakhs,’ remained e
© - ‘nutilised for over'9 yéars. One of the 12 drvrsrons to.-which'steel worth .«

Rs. 20.26 lakhs was. transferred durmo Apnl 1980 to March 1982-

1 -also dld not utrhse if.:

118 tonnes of eel and 11 tormes of GI sheets valued éin.'?

. Rs..8.39 lakhs were ~procured for Urd.and Kankavati Trrlgatron""ﬁ*-
, _:pr0Jects Theoe rem'uned unutrl'sed for- ovex 4 years " R

Shortage of steel Worth Rs 11.81 lakhs llOtrCCd m Ver ][I Pro-_f?'*..:

o Ject ]Drvxsron Vyara had not been 1egularrsed

Roads ‘and burldmgs Dlvmon Godhra did frctxtrous adjustmenty

‘to the extent of Rs 22: 49 lakhs durmg 1980 89 to avord lapse ofu," o

budget grants.

The Roads and Bmldmgs Drvrsron Sur endranagar dld not recerve.l :

,cemcnt/sLeel worth Rs '8.79 lakhs-for. which advance hadbeen pard |
* to~ other. dlvrsrons durrng “1980- 85. The d1v1510n drd not- also .
receive: Rs. 4.26 lakhs for materrals supphed by it to- othe1 lelSI’OIlS}; L

durmg 1973 1980 even afte1 9 yeara C .
(Paragraph 51 ) =

All agreement ‘was eatered in to bV the Drrectmate of Ports LI
.(later known as ‘Gujarat: Maritime - Board) i’ March 1979 Wrth?'?i_‘” :
“the Central Water Commission. (CWC) -for Drocurmg two dredgers, .

.a.ncrllary crafts and: equlpment lncluamg those not delivered’ byf"_ _
‘the -manufacturer;” at'. prices- to: be subsequently fixed by CWCr ™
. The’ need for each of the crafcs “was - not. adequately assessed . <.
. before entermg into: a greement nor. was the Qtate S 11ght to . demand o
- hquldated damages to refusé’ claims for Cost escalatlou by. the manu:
“facturer in case- of ‘delays in- dehvery, adequately safeguarded in the
! agrecment. - As a result, the - State - had to -+ “pay - addltlonal cost of. -

- Rs.. 75.32 lakhs. No hqurdated damages were allowed by the burldex
for late dehverles : , . ,

5




TR
by |
.!l'. f

- \f




_ Two ‘house boats costmg /Rs 79. 66 lakhs acqmred m March"ﬁi ! B
] 1981 wer'e . subsequently found superﬂuous One house - boat was;
* therefore,: sold in March 1987 4t the cost. prlce of Rs. 39’ 83. lakhs: "

- after. having incurred addltlonal expendlture of Rs. 18.67 lakhs on

" safe ketping, mooring, insurance, etc. -The second house boat had’." o
not been .disposed off or’put to-any tse and. the ‘Board was unable " .

- to quantlf y, the ultlmate loss -on the purchase of the house boats

. The' outturn of the dredgers fell short of the estlmated outturn

Out of the- two dredgers which went out of order from May 1986 h
~and l’une 1987 respectlvely, only ong dredger ‘was stated to have been: S

o put to’ use. ‘again from October 1989 after specral repalrs

Spare parts for the dredgers Valued at Rs 85 69 lakhs remalnedi PO

unutlhsed The cost of ‘staff on the. idle - dredgers amounted to
- Rs. 19. 35 lakhs till Aprrl 1988 n reSpect of one dredger and March. S
1989 for the other : SR :

12 Other lnterestmg Pomts

SN

() “Two’ Wergh brldges costmg Rs 755 lakhs procured;..v .

‘_for installation’ at ‘check posts, by the Dlrectorate of Transport in

"November 1983 and February- 1984 'were ly1ng ‘uninstalled as civil = .

o works had not been completed by the* department in.one case -
- and owing to non- cooperat1on of* the manufacturer in lnstalhng thev S

welgh brrdge m the other case.,

v (11) An 1mported phototype settlng system costmg ‘Rs. ll 78,>‘ :
lakhs procured for the Photo Litho Press, Ahmedabad in June 1986

(Paragraph 3 6) |

. had not been put to use even after delayed installation i in April 1987 "

" owing to fallure 1n synch10n1smg the recrultment of operators‘
requlred ' o : ' - '

: - o : (‘Parag‘rafphi'_?,..g)_r'_“_ -






_ :‘(111)‘"'/" Out .'of' Rs 602 98 lakhs ﬁnanced by Government of 8
o Indra duﬂng March 1984-to . March 1987, the State Government S
- 'reledsed Rs. 529.77 lakhs for’ executlon of field channels to. Gujarat ,

- Water Resources Development Corporat ot (GWRDC) even though P

GWRDC did-not have adequate lnfrastructurel famhtles for doing’
‘the work and deblted it . irregularly to - Trrbal Development The *
a ;GWRDC in turn’ released. Rs. 247.35. lakns to_- field chaunel/
~ drainage. divisions of  the State Government for. executmg the works. . -
- GWRDC earned-Rs. 164, 22 lakhs as 1nterest on the balance of:
- Rs. 282..42 ,lakhs retalned by 1t r'i’ s

R

(1v) Scrappers, Crawler tlactors and vrbratmg 1olle1s purchased. :

(Paragraph 41

at a cost of Rs: 145, 54 lakhs by. a division of* Karjan PrOJect durmgr ‘

' 'March 1982 to February 1987 had not been put to use. ;
, L - : L (Paragraph 4 2) ,
(V) rallure of Deputy Englneer and Executrve Engmeer tof,

:check measurement ~of works resulted “in - overpaymem Cof
‘Rs. 10.58 lakhs to'a contractor The overpayment occurred in1982 and. -

© was noticed in- 1986 when the’ Depity En gineer was: transferréd. When. Lo
the ﬁnal bill' was prepared in 1989, the amount due forrecovery from . - -
‘the. contractor, who had abandoned ’rhe work became Rs 20 87 . - -

lakhs 1nclus1ve of r1sk cost, -

(v1) Four tower cranes and ba tchmg and mlxmg plants of Karjan

(Paragraph 4 6)";’ -

' PrOJect Were. ordered to- be - sold to ‘& contractor at depieciated cost e

- 'alongw1th ‘spare parts. whrch were to-be valued at cost plus storage

’and supervision charges arltne of the contlactor to take spare S

iiparts resulted ina lOSo of Rs l7 7 l lakhs

(vn) Out’ of 5322 tonnes of mrld steel blllets 1ssued to four

(Paragraph 4, 7 .

agencies .for conversion, into- tor steel bars "4302° tonnes valued at

. ‘Rs 202.19 lakhs:remained unprocessed from 3 to 7 .years w1thout' ; ‘
- any actlon havmg been taken agamst the defaultmg agencies.

(Paragraph 4. 15)-

i)






(viii) The work on Judicial complex at Ahmedabad entrusted
to an agency at acost of Rs. 108 lakhs in July 1978 for completion
in January 1981, was abandoned by the agency in August 1986, after
executing the work valued at Rs. 69.67 lakhs. Effective steps had not
been taken to recover Rs. 68.41 lakhs, including Rs. 45.01 lakhs for
getting the work done at the contractor’s risk and cost. Though five
out of nine floors had been completed, only four floors were put to use.

(Paragraph 4.16)
(ix) Out of 18 residential flats acquired at Bombay in July

1986 and May 1987, six flats costing Rs. 20.22 lakhs were lying
vacant, i

(Paragraph 4.17)

(x)* Contrary to Government orders, Rs. 55.03 lakhs were paid
as grant-in-zid for expenditure towards dearness allowance to Muni-
cipalities of Junagadh, Veraval, Bhuj and Porbandar.

. (Paragraph 7.7)

(xxiii)






CHAPTER I

OVERALL ANALYSIS OF STATE FINANCES

1.1 Summary of accounts

The summarised position of the accounts of the Government of
Gujarat emerging from the Appropriation Accounts and the
Finance Accounts for the year 1988-89 ~ is indicated in the
Statements following:

‘B—259—1



b’?’(df?&i.',:

j N at IV‘-_
P 4 y NIC.1'E;¢1 ,‘.'.'ai"“?"“ . igéd :
R T TR T

2

1N




2

I. Statement of Financial position of the Government of Gujarat

LTIABILITIES

1044.96
1633.92
879.43

9.68
11.97
1.10

(—)122.14

Amount
as on
31-3-1988
548.24 Internal Debt including Ways and
Means Advances (Market Loans
and Loans from LIC and others)
3030.37 Loans and Advances from Cen-
tral Government
1127.37 Pre-1984-85 Loans
1140.96 Non-Plan Loans
741.47 Loans for States
Plan schemes
10.71 Loans for Central
Plan schemes
9.86 Loans for Centrally
Sponsored schemes
Nil Ways and Means
Advances
395.02 Small Savings
860.90 Deposits
3.79 Overdrafts from the Reserve Bank
of India
227.18 Reserve Funds
192.17 Suspense and Miscellaneous
21.93 Contingency Fund
0.23 Other Advances
812.81 Surplus on Government Accounts
(—)286.06 Current
Year Revenue Surplus
(—)0.67 Miscellaneous Govern- 1.35
ment Account
1007.24 Add Surplus on 31.3.1988 812.81
92.30 Other adjustments

6092.64

42.72

Amount
as on
31-3-1989

579.56

3581.06

465.26
975.50
80.89

272.26
148.97
14.55
0.59
734.74

6853.33




s »
% AP X5

""12" L)
b R 4
i L34t

. -
rq‘_




.s on 3lst March, 1989.

(Rupees in crores)

ASSETS

Amount
as on
31-3-1988

3634.60

2356.76

66.45
34.83

6092.64

Gross Capital Outlay on fixed
assets
466.36 Investment in shares
of Companies, Corpo-
ration, etc.
3168.24 Other Capital
Outlay
Loans and Advances
1455.36 Loans for Power
Projects
812,95 Other Development
Loans
88.45 Loans to Govern-
ment Servants and
Miscellaneous Loans
Other advances
Remittance balances
Cash balance
(—) 2.67 Cash in Treasurics
and Local remittances
10.51 Departmental cash
balances including per-

mament advances and
investment of ear-

marked funds

904.52

3116.03

1645.86
886.85

86.90

(—)2.98

10.88

26.99 Cash balance investment 111.69

Amount
as on
31-3-1989

4020.55

2619.61

Nil
93.63
119.59

6853.38



i
e

\
T‘ 6?,“.“\::‘1 1"-;‘:’
& L




4

II ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSE-

SECTION—A—

'RECEIPTS

I Revenue Receipts
(i) Tax Revenue
(ii) Non-Tax Revenue
(iii) State’s share of Union Taxes
(iv) Non-Plan Grants 1
Grants for State
Plan Schemes

Grants for Centrally
Sponsored Schemes

IT Revemue Deficit carried over to
fection ‘B’

3238.14
1992.30
575.35
276.52

393.97

122.14

3360.28




e 4\‘;"_

. 4'_ 7

el




MENTS FOR THE YEAR 1988--89

5

REVENUE (Rupees in crores)
DISBURSEMENTS Amount
I. Revenue Expenditure Non-Plan Plan  Total 3360.28
(i) General Services  885.48 7.03 892.51
(ii)  Social Services 1091.26 187.90 1279.16
(iii)  Agriculture and 128.48 148.68 277.16
Allied Activities
(iv)  Rural Development 122.35 71.71 194.06
(v)  Special Area 8.53 1.64 10.17
Programmes
(vi) Irrigation and 317.22 143.56 460.78
flood control
(vii) Energy — 3.76 3.76
(viii) Industry and 16.43 33.67 50.10
Minerals
(ix) Transport 110.81 33.56 144.37
(x) Communications 0.04 — 0.04
(xi) Science, Technology 0.03 0.10 0.13
and Environment
(xii) General Economic 32.07 1.51 33.58
Services
(xiii) Grant-in-aid and 14.46 —_ 14.46
Contributions
II. Revenue Surplus NIL NIL NIL
carried over
to Section ‘B’
2727.16 633.12 . 3360.28  3360.28







SECTION—B
RECEIPTS
I Opening balance including permanent 34.83
advance and cash balance investment
IV Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 42.72
A% Recovery of loans 133.71
(i) From Government Servants 17.17
(ii) From others 116.54
VI Revenue surplus brought down NIL
VII  Public’Debt} Receipts 1542.31
(i) InternalDebt Other than Ways 110.37
and Means Advances
(ii) Ways and Means Advances 677.53
(iii) Loans and Advances from
Central Government 754.41
VIII Inter-State Settlement Account 1.35







OTHERS
(Rupees in crores)
DISBURSMENTS
IIT  Opening overdraft from Reserve 3.79
Bank of India
IV Capital Outlay 385.95
(i) General Services 2.74
(if) Social Services 62.46
(iii) Agriculture and Allied Activities 49.00
(iv) Rural Development 0.06
(v) Special Areas Programme (—) 0.14
(vi) Irrigation and Flood Control 189.42
(vii) Energy 30.03
(viii) Industry and Minerals 13.95
(ix) Transport 37.93
(x) Communications NIL
(xi) Science, Technology and NIL
Environment
(xii) General Economic Services 0.50
v Loans and Advances 396.56
(i) For power projects 192.41
(i) To Government Servants 20.19
(iii) To Others 183.96
VI Revenue deficit brought down from 122.14
Section ‘A’
VII Repaymeny of Public Debts 960.30
(i) Internal debt other than Ways
and Means Advances 25.85
(ii) Ways and Means Advances 730.73
(iii) Repayment of Loans and 203.72
Advances to Central Government
VIII Inter-State Settlement Account Nil




19

5 it v
Lo Yirew ek s il

W ':'. .""fl""‘"‘ T : q
L 4

e

et




RECEIPTS

IX Transfer from Contingency Fund
X Contingency Fund
XI Public Account Receipts

(i) Small Savings Provident Funds
(ii) Reserve Funds

(iii) Suspense and Miscellaneous
(iv) Remittances

(v) Deposits and Advanees

XII Closing overdrafts frem the Reserve
Bank of India

SECTION—B

8.07

5257.36
138.36
198.11
1386.86
844.93
2689.10

80.89

7101.24






OTHERS

(Rupees in crores)

DISBURSEMENTS

IX Appropriation to Contingency Fund
X Contingency Fund
XI Public Account Disbursements

(i) Small Savings and Provident funds 68.12

(ii) Reserve Funds 152.93
(iii) Suspense and Miscellaneous 1430.06
(iv) Remittances 872.11
(v) Deposits and Advances 2574.24

XII Cash Balance at the end
(i) Cash in Treasuries and local (—)2.98

Remittances
(ii) Departmental cash balance

including Permanent Advance 10.88
(iii) Cash balance investment 111.69

B-259-2

Nil
15.45
5097.46

119.59

7101.24






10

Sources and Application of Funds for 1988-89

Amount
(Rupees in crores)
1 Sources
1. Revenue Receipts 3238.14
2. Capital Reccipts on Government 42.72
Account

3. Increase in Public Debt, Small Savings, Deposits 767.21
and Ways and Means Advances

4. Net contributions from the &) =138
Contingency fund
5. Adjustments (-) 2443

(i) Increase in Suspense balance (—) 8.35

(ii) Increase in Reserve Funds, 11.10
Other Accounts and Inter-state
Settlement Account

(iii) Effect on Remittance (—) 27.18
Balances

Net funds available 4016.26

IT Applications

I. Revenue Expenditure 3360.28

2. Capital Outlay 385.95

3. Lending for Development and 262.85
other programmes

4. Appropriation to Contingency Fund Nil

5. Increase in closing cash balance 7.18

4016.26






11
Explanatory Notes

1. Government accounts being on cash basis, the surplus
on Government account as shown in the Statement of Affairs
indicates the position on cash basis, as opposed to accrual basis of
commercial accounting.

2. The abridged accounts in the forgoing statement have
to be read with the comments and explanations in the Finance
Accounts.

3. There was an unreconciled difference of Rs. 5078.52 lakhs
between the figures of over draft os shown in the accounts and
that intimated by the Reserve Bank of India.

1.2 Analysis of Accounts of the Government of Gujarat for 198889

1.2.1 The net additional Public Debt (cs zdjusted by the effect
on Remittances and Suspense balance, the drawals from Reserve
Funds etc.) raised during the year was Rs. 735.40 crores which was
more than the net of loans and advances disbursed for development
and other programmes (Rs. 262.85 crores) by Rs. 472,55 crores. This
excess of Rs. 472.55 crores together with capital receipts on Gove-
rnment Account ofRs 42.72 crores reduced by the Revenue deficit
of Rs. 122,14 crores was utilised to meet the total capital expen-
diture of Rs. 385.95 crores leaving a net surplus of Rs. 7.18
crores. This represents the net increase in closing cash balence
including its investments.

1.2.2 The credit balancs of Deposit Accounts on 31st March
1989 was Rs. 975.50 crores. This included Rs. 73.45 crores as Personal
Deposits of Departmental Officers made by withdrawal of money
from the Consolidated Fund, after booking the same as expenditure.

1.2.3 The increase in non-tax revenues by  Rs. 120.33

crores was mainly on account of more interest receipts from de-

partmental commercial undertakings and local bodies, more re-
ceipts under mineral concession fees, rents and royalties and

\






12

increase in receipts under subscriptions and contributions towards
pensions and other retirement benefits, education, sports, arts and
culture.

1.2.4 The arrears of revenues in respect of some of the im-
portant heads of revenues at the end of the year were reported to
be Rs. 201.79 crores (against Rs. 157.24 crores in the previous year),
out of which collection of Rs. 40.99 crores uvnder Sales Tax was

stayed. Arrears included Rs. 23.97 crores pending recovery for over
4 years.

1.2.5 The total amount overdue for recovery against loans
advanced to Municipalities, Panchayati Raj Institutions, Other Local
Bodies, Public Scctor Undertakings, etc, as on 31st March 1989,
the detailed accounts of which are kept in accounts office, was
Rs. 107.83 crores including Rs. 51.05 crores on account of interest,
the main defaulter being the State Electricity Bozrd. In respect of
loans other than loans granted to Gujarat Electricity Board the
detailed accounts of which are ketp by departmental officers, information
about overduc instalments of principal and interest on 31st March
1989 has not been furnished (September 1989) by 65 out of 84 depart-
mental controlling officers who are or whose subordinate departmental
officers are maintaining such detailcd accounts.

1.2.6 The interest paid on debt and other obligations was Rs,
391.76 crores. The interest received was Rs. 287.14 crores, including that
from dcpartmental commercial undertakings and others. The net
accrual of interest was thus less by Rs. 104.62 crores.

The interest chasges paid on Small Savings, Provident Funds,
etc; was Rs. 4521 crores, while the net accretion to the
balance during the year was Rs. 70.24 crores.

1.2.7 Against the Plan provision of Rs. 1417.63 crores,
the actual expenditure on Plan Schemes on all accounts was Rs.

1305. 79 crores during the year, resulting in a saving of Rs. 111. 84
crores.






13

1.2.8 The annual debt service obligation according to the schedule
of repayment of principal and payment of interest was Rs. 1369.85 crores;
the actual discharge was Rs. 1352.05 crores.

1.2.9 With fresh investment of Rs. 438.99 crores during the
current year in the various Corporations/Companies/Co-operative
institutions, the total investment of the¢ Government in shares and
debentures on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 904.52 crores. Interest and
dividends received on such investments during the year was Rs. 11.00
crores, representing roughly 1 per cent of investment.

1.2.10 The contingent liability for guarantees given by the State
Governmnt for repayment of loan, etc., by statutory Corporations,
Companies and Co-operatives etc.,on 31st March 1989 was Rs. 3163.83
crores including interest (against the maximum amount guaranteed
of Rs. 3790.62 cores). Asum of Rs. 3.75 crores was paidas at the
end of March 1989 in discharge of these guarantees of which Rs. 2.25
crores was in respect of a Co-operative sugar factory.

1.2.11 A sum of Rs. 2.76 crores was received as guarantee commis-
sion during 1988-89. Information about the guarantee commission
due for recovery upto March 1989 and in default called for
(October 1989, January 1990, February 1990 and April 1990) was
awaited (October 199C) from Government. Government did not
furnish silmilar information for any of the previous years called for
inclusion in the respective Audit Reports.

1.2.12 The increase of about Rs. 825.06 crores in the non-plan
expenditure in 1988-89 over 1987-88 was mainly due to increase in
Revenue expenditure (Rs. 486.12 crores) and Public Debt (Rs. 458.21
crores) partially offset by less expenditure on Appropriation to Con-
tingency Fund (Rs. 100.00 crores), Loans and Advances (Rs. 13.59
crores) and Capital expenditure (Rs. 5.68 crores). The increase in
Revenue expenditure was mainly due to increase in payment of
intercst on internal debts, State Provident Funds, increase in cost of
text books, pay and allowances of teachers and assistance to non-
Government secondary schools/colleges, revision of pension cases
and more cases of commutation of pension, etc.



",

. o N
..,ﬁ.,‘lfl*":‘_ }Ef.‘;@}', St i
L S T SRR
J A et A Sl i
AN

. ¥



CHAPTER-II

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

2.1 General

2.1.1 The summearised position of actuals during 1988-89 against
provision is as follows

Original Supplem- Total Actual Variation
grant/ entary expen Saving—
appropri- diture  Excess-
ation

(Rupees in crores)

I Revenue
Voted 29,07.38 3,41.87 °32,49.25 30,95.67 =—1,53.58

Charged  3,84.15 3227 4,36.42 4,34.58 —1.84
II Capital .

Voted 5,80.57 26.29 6.,06.86 4,82.39 —1,24.47

Charged 0.02 223 2.2 2.20 —0.05
IIT Public

Debt

Charged  3,77.65 5,97.36 9,75.01 9,60.30 —14.71
IV Loans and

Advances

Voted 3,90.18 55.65 4,45.83 3,96.27 —49.56

Charged 0.19 0.15 0.34 0.29 —0.05
YV Others

Inter State

Settelement

Charged 0.01 - 0.01 — —0.01
V1 Transfer to

Contingency

Fund

Voted — 20.00 20.00 — —20.00
Grand Total  46,40.15 10,95.82 57,35.97 53,71.70 —3,64.27

14






15

2.2 Results of Appropiation Audit

The following results emerge broadly from the Appropriation
Audit.

2.2.1 Supplementary provision

Supplementary provision of Rs. 10,95.82 crores obtained
during the year constituted 24 per cent of the original budget pro-
vision as against 33 per cent in the year preceding.

2.2.2 Unnecessary/excessive/inadequate supplementary provision

(a) The total supplmentary provision of Rs.10,95.82 crores
made in March 1989 proved excessive in view of the overall saving
of Rs. 3,64.27 crores.

(b) Supplementary provision of Rs. 27.42 crores (Revenue:
Rs. 8.78 crores; Capital: Rs. 18.64 crores) in 27 cases as detailed in
Appendix I proved unnecessary.

(¢) In 17 more cases as detailed in Appendix 1I additional
funds required was only Rs. 7,56.26 crores (Revenue : Rs. 1,33.57
crores; Capital : Rs. 6,22.69 crores) against the supplementary pro-
vision of Rs. 8,63.76 crores, (Revenue : Rs. 1,94.08 crores; Capital:
Rs. 6,69.68 crores) with saving in each case exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs.

(d) In 22 cases as detailed in Appendix III supplementary
provision of Rs. 1,27.46 crores (Revenue : Rs. 1,19.85 crores
Capital : Rs 7.61 crores) proved insufficient by more than Rs. 10
lakhs ineach case leaving an aggregate uncovered excess expenditure
of Rs. 42.33 crores.

2.2.3 Saving/Excess over provision

The overall saving of Rs. 3,64.27 crores was the result of
saving of Rs. 4,39.39 creres in 109 grants (Rs. 4,20.89 crores)
and 26 charged appropriations (Rs. 18.50 crores), partly offset
by excess of Rs. 75.12 crores in 34 grants (Rs. 73.28)crores and
9 charged appropriations (Rs. 1.84 crores) vide Appendix IV
requiring regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution.






16

2.2.4 Unutilised provision

In 23 grants the expenditure fell short by more than Rs. 1  crore
and alsoby 10 per cent of the total provision as detailed .in
Appendix V.

2.2.5. Saving under Plan schemes

In addition to those mentioned in paragraph 2.2.4 above, in
the following cases substantial savings occured owing to non-
implementation or slow implementation of Plan schems.

Sr. Name of the Name of the scheme Saving Percen-
No. Department (Rs. in lakhs) tage of
Number and saving
name of the grant
1 2 3 4 5

REVENUE SECTION

Agriculture and Rural Development

1. 2-Agriculture Oil seeds Development.  64.38 32
Labour and Employment
2. 59-Labour and Craftsmen training 52.50 24
Employment scheme in Govern-

ment Industrial
Training Institutes.
3. 59-Labour and National Apprentice 18.23 61
Employment ship Training Scheme.

Tribal Development

4. 98-Tribal Arca (Special Central 1,25.00 100
Sub-Plan Assistance) Scholar-
ships to pupils in Tribal
Areas






17

1 Z 2 4 5
5. ©98-1ribal Area Tube wells 1,00.00 100
Sub-Plan
6. 98-Tribal Area Ashram schools 73.66 44
Sub-Plan
7. 98-Tribal Area Constructior and 38.33 79
Sub-Plan deepening of wells
and tanks
CAPITAL SECTION
Co-operation
8. 7-Co-operation Co-operative Sugar 34.00 100
Mills. N.C.D.C.
Roads and Buildings
9. 86-Rsidential Agriculture Buildings 1,11.88 61

Buildings

2.2.6 Persistent savings

According to paragraph 37 of the Budget Manual, the
provision is to be made for the expenditure expected to be in-
curred in the coming ycar and the actuals of the last three years

were to be taken into consideration while making

the

provision.

However, persistent savings were noticed in the following grants/

appropriations :

B 2593



e

3 c@s-:»_jg{f‘.,;'f;n }
e -




18

Sr.

Name of the Department

Number and name of the
Grant/Appropriation.
2

Percentage

of Savings

1986--87
3

1987--88 1988-89

4

5

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

REVENUE SECTION
Voted grants :

Food and Civil Supplies
19—Civil Supplies

Health and Family Welfare
37-Family Welfare

Information,
Broadcasting and Tourism

52-Information and Publicity

Charged appropriation :-
Revenue

82-Compensations and
Assignments

CAPITAL SECTION

V)
(vi)

(vii)

Voted Grants :—
Education

10-Education

Narmada Development
65-Narmada Development Scheme
Panchayats and Rural Housing

69-Rural Housing

77

17

24

58

35

50

18

17

39

o

21

36

11

15

16

56

69






19

Ports, Transport and Fisheries

(viii) 73-Ports 28 3 63

(ix)  75-Fisheries 6 21 46
Revenue

(x) 80-Relief on account of Natural 29 35 45
calamities

(xi) 82-Compensations and Assignments 97 100 86

Roads and Buildings
(xii) 85-Non-Residential Buildings 11 25 31
Social Welfare

(xiii) 94—Special component Plan for 46 36 25
Scheduled castes

Urban Development and Urban
Housing

(xiv) 101-Urban Development 9 33 23
Charged appropriation:-

Panchayats and Rural Housing
(xv) 68-Community Development 2 19 14

Fisheries

The saving under the grant during the three years was mainly
attributable to (i) sanction of projects requiring lesser share capital
by the National Co-operative Development Corporation
(NCDC) during 1986-87 (ii) non-finalisation of certain projects



- |

S R

%

" b4

S T
T

ol




20

by the NCDC during 1987-88 and (iii) reduction in ‘Plan’ outlay
during 1988-89. This ultimately affected the upliftment of fishermen
who are socially and economically backward.

Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes

The surrender of funds was due mainly to (i) non-sanction of
share capital contribution to Scheduled Castes Economic Develop-
ment Corporation during 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89, (1i) receipt
of less applications or proposals for housing loans in respect of
landless labourers in rural areas and individuals of most backward
class community during 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89, (iii) less
demand for electricity connections during 1987-88 and (iv) non--
receipt of administrative approval, non-fixation of agencies and
non-finalisation of site for construction of residential schools and
Government hostels for scheduled castes students during 1988-89.
As a consequence, large funds meant for the welfare of constitutionally
guaranteed class of the society remained unutilised.

2.2.7 Significant cases of excesses

In the following grant/appropriations, the expenditure
exceeded the approved provision by more than Rs. 50 lakhs and
also by more than 10 per cent of the total provision :



T}nuh‘.ﬁ




21

Sr. Name of the Department Amount of Main reasons for
No. eXCcess excess
No. and name of the (Rs. in
Grant crores)
(Percentage
to total
provision)
REVENUE SECTION
(a) Voted grants :
Home
(i) 42-Jails 0.77 Increase in the rates
—_— of raw materials for jail
(15) manufacture, increase in
the rates of  dearness
allowance and payment
of arrears arising from
revision of pay scales.
Ports, Transport and .
Fisheries
(ii)  74-Transport 10.52 No explanation
(11)
(b) Charged appropriation :
Agriculture and Rural
Development
(iii) 5-Other expenditure 0.88 Refund of permit fees
pertaining to Agricul- — to the cattle exporters.
ture and Rural Develop- (61)
ment Department
CAPITAL SECTION :
(a) Voted grants :
Co-operation
(iv) 7-Co-operation 6.91 Sanction of more funds

an

by the National Bank for
Agriculture and Rural
Development (Rs. 0.63
crores). No explanation
for the balance.






2.2.8 Persistent excesses

Persistent excesses cof 90,143 and 111 per cent during 1986-87,
1987-88 and 1988-89 respectively were noticed under grant No. 7
(Capital seciion) of Co-operation Depr.rtment.

2.2.9 Expenditure without provision

Case of incurring expenditure without any provision were
noticed; illustrative cases of expenditure involving Rs. 6.92 crores
were as under :

Grant Head of Account Amount
No. (Rupees
in crores)

1 2 3

3 2402- Soil and water conservation
(102) Soil Conservation 0.37
(10) Soil Conservation in catchment of
Sardar Sairovar (Plan)

4 2403- Animal Husbandry
(113) Administrative Investigation and Statistics
(2)  Scheme for establishing of Live stock Census 0.04
Celsin the Directorate of Animal Husbandry

4 4403- Capital outlay on Animal Husbandry
(104} Sheep and Wool Development 0.15
(1) Share Capital contribution to Gujarat Sheep
and Wool Development Corporation Ltd.

5 2403- Animal Husbandry
(800) Other expenditure 1.40
(1) Refund of permit fees (Charged)

38 6215- Loans for Water Supply and Sanitation
(01) Water supply 4.82
(191) Loans to local bodies, Municipalities, etc.



’.' o
Wi B}
¥
1y g g

P ‘fi !




23

1 2 3

(4) Loan to Municipal Corporations,
Municipalities and other local bodies for water
supply scheme

49 2801—Power
(66) Rural Electrification,
(800) Other expenditure, 0.14
( 2) Sectting up of Integrated Rurzl Energy
Planning Cell at State and District/Block
level (Plan)

2.2.10 Surrender of savings

(2) As against available saving of Rs. 3,64,27 crores, a sum of
Rs. 3.92.56 crores was surrendered in March 1989.

(b) Surrender exceeding Rs. 50 lakhs in each case was made
in excess of the saving actually available in the following grants :

Grant Department Saving Surrender  Excessive
" No. available surrender
(Rupees is crores)

REVENUE SECTION

56 Irrigation 0,567 10.43 9.87
80 Revenue 31.08 33.85 2.71
86 Roads and Buildings 1.55 2.86 1.31
87 Roads and Buildings 5.61 17.00 11.39

CAPITAL SECTION

2 Agriculture and Rural 16.28 17.78 1.50
Development
47 Industries, Mines and Energy 11.53 14.28 2;75

65 Narmada Development 39.71 40.49 0.78




Ay
Birdl

ot AT
'lﬂ' :'&1";:—5-4.“:




24

(¢c) Although the expenditure exceeded the total provision and
no saving was available, amount exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs in each
case was surrendered in the following cases :

Grant No. / Department Total Amount of
Appropriation excess surrender
No. (Rupees in crores)

REVENUE SECTION

2 Agriculture and Rural Development 1.30 2.63
4 Agriculture and Rural Development 0.39 0.23
5 Agriculture and Rural Development 0.88 0.48
(Charged)
36 Health and Family Welfare 3.25 1.40
74 Ports, Transport and Fisheries 10.52 0.17
85 Roads and Buildings 2.42 1.69
94 Social Welfare 3.11 0.40

CAPITAL SECTION

7 Co-operation 6.91 0.26

(d) Significant savings exccedings Rs. 50 lakhs remained un-
surrendered in the following grants :

Grant Department Total Amount of Unsurre-
No. saving surrender ndered

amount
1 2 3 4 5

(Rupees in crores)

REVENUE SECTION

37 Health and Family Welfare 4.41 3.18 1.23
65 Narmada Development 26.90 — 26.90
98 Tribal Development 9.46 8.27 1.19







CAPITAL SECTION

10 Education 1.20 0.02 1.18
38 Henlth and Family Welfare 14.17 2.98 11.19
56 Irrigation 32.90 32.15 0.75
98 Tribal Development 7.56 6.87 0.69

2.3 Iajudicious re-appropriation

Rea_propriation is transfer of funds within a grant, from one
amt of appropriation where savings are anticipated to another where

additional funds are needed. It is permissible only when there is
definite or reasonable chance of saving under the unit to meet more

urgent expenditure under another unit. These aspects do not appear
to have been taken into consideration while issuing reappropriation
orders during 1988-89. 1In 11 cases reappropriation in each case

turned out to be injudicious on account of the final saving or excess
as detailed in Appendix VI.

2.4 Expcnditure on ‘““New Service/New Instrument of Service’’.

Provisions in the Gujarat Budget Manual prescribe certain
financial limits for different categories of expenditure beyond which
the expenditure constitutes “New Services”or “New Instrument
of Services™ and requires prior approval of the Legisiature. During test
check in Audit of the accounts for 1988-89, the following cases
were noticed in which the prescribed limits were exceeded and the
expenditure constituted ‘“New Instrument of Services’” but neither

advance from'the Contingency Fund was obtained nor prior approval
of the Legislature taken.

Failure to observe the prescribed procedure regarding” New
Service/New Instrument of Service” resulted in expenditure escaping
the approval of the ' Legislature.

B—259—4






26
(i) Co-operation Department (Grant No. 7)

Rupees 5.56 crores were paid as loan to a co-operative bank
although the Legislature had approved the expenditure of Rs. 1.00
lakh only in the Supplementary demand of March 1989,

(ii) Health and Family Welfare Department (Grant No. 36)

An expenditure of Rs. 18.26 crores was incurred on ““Civil
Hospital Administration (Medical)” against the approved provision
of Rs. 15.84 crores. The provision was increased by Rs. 0.16 crore
only through reappropriation due to increase in the rates of uniform
and washing allowance and revision of pay scales of nursing staff
leaving a final excess of Rs. 2.26 crores.

- (iii) Industries, Mines and FEnergy Department (Grant No. 47)

The provision of Rs. 6.16 crores was made in the budget
for grent of capital subsidy to industries in backward areas and
growth centres. However, expenditure of Rs. 9.19 crores was incu-
rred. Additional provision of Rs. 3.00 crores was obtained thro-
ugh reappropriation due to receipt of more claims of subsidy.

Similarly, provision of Rs. 0.92 crore was made in the
budget for subsidised financial assistance to individuel artisans
through naticnzlised bank. Ageinst  this, expenditure of
Rs. 2.04 crorcs wes incurred; the excess of Rs. 1.08 crores due to
receipt of more demend from beneficicries was met through reepp-
ropriation.

(iv) [Irrigation Department (Grant No. 56)

Against the budget provision of Rs. 1.16 crores for other
expenditure on Guhzai Irrigation Project, thc expenditure of
Rs. 2.35 crores was incurred resulting in excess of Rs. 1.19
crores. The budget provision was zugmented through reappro--
priation by Rs. 1.17 crores for payment of land acquisition
in Sukhi, Likhi and Likhi cempa villages, ex-gratia payment to
oustees, providing amenities to oustces and procurement of
computer.



:' qn; P o) --‘;wﬂ;‘}nﬂi-: Mi‘

i
»

b

; » 43 :
m!' ﬁ"yﬁgg I ,Ak,fll ng'pi

’-5~ ML ’!}%wr!'v- p' -t‘{I'r&#‘ i
i Fante s ,

‘-fnumn x“bm
i hﬂm,p li:m ahmm"




27

(v) Revenue Department (Grant No. 80)

Expenditure of Rs. 81.43 crores was incurred for giving
incentive for green fodder against the provision of Rs. 60.50
crores. The excess of Rs. 20.91 crores was met by reappropriation.

Expenditure of Rs. 7.96 crores was incurred on ‘“‘Relief
Establishment™ against provision of Rs. 3.00 crores. The balance
of Rs. 496 crores was met by reappropriation.

Rupees 4.34 crores were disbursed as cash doles to the disabled
whereas provision of Rs. 180 crores only existed. The provision
wits augmented by Rs. 2.54 crores through rceppropriction.

Subsidy amounting to Rs. 4.20 crores was paid to Panjarapoles
and Gaushalas against the provision of Rs. 2.00 crores. The provision
was augmented by Rs. 0.64 crore, leaving final excess of
Rs. 1.56 crores.

(vi) Roads and Buildings Department (Grant No. 85)

Expenditure of Rs. 1.87 crores was incurred on non--resi-
dential buildings of Industries Department against provision of
.Rs. 0.35 crore. Additional fund of Rs. 1.52crores wes provided
through reappropriation, due to speedy construction of Udyog
Bhavan at Gandhinagar. :

(vii) Trible Development Department

Rupees 1.60 crores were paid as Grants-in-2id to Backward
Class Hostels including General Cosmopolitan Hostels and elect-
rification of hostels against the budget provision of Rs. 0.51 crore.
The provision was increased by Rs. 0.97 crore through rezpp-
ropriation leaving final excess of Rs. 0.12 crore mazinly due to
increase in the rates of Grant-in -aid and payment of arrears
thereof.

A provision of Rs. 2.32 crores was made in the budget
for Government Rurzl Water suppiy Schemes(Drinking).Against this,
expenditure of Rs. 5.28 crores was incurred resulting in excess
of Rs. 2.96 crores which was met by reappropriation for execu-
tion of water supply programme in Tribal Areas.






2.5 Rush of expenditure during March

28

Despite provisions in Gujarat Budget
ent recommendation of Public Accounts Committee rush of expen-
diture in the month of March was noticed in the following cases :

Manual and persist-

Description
of
function

Total Total ex-
vision penditure

(Rupees in crores)

expenditure

during
March

Percent-
tage of ex-
penditure

during March

Urban Development

Capital Outlay on
Consumer Industries

Loans for Education,
Sports,
Arts and Culture

Loans for Housing
Loans for Urban

Development
Loans for Fisheries

Loans for Village and
small industries

Loans for Non-ferrous

23.52
7.40

2.56

13.98

10.34
3.48

0.39

Mining and Metallurgical

Industries
Loans for Tourism

8.25
0.60

22.49
475

1.36

8.90

7.93
1.65

0.47

4.00
0.60

13.96
1.40

0.93

6.84

7.14
1.18

0.30

4.00
0.60

62
80

68

77

72

100
100

The reasons for rush of expenditure in the month of March in the
above cases have been called for from Government in October 1990;
reply has not been received (December 1990).



o

o T
L5 17
e

) 3] Kl

RS ST N e T i bl
y ;'1 ',';.;t‘?_:.-u‘:)'i Jinigk A




29

2.6 Trend of recoveries

Under the system of gross budgetting by Government, the
demands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross expend-
iture and exclude all recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts
in reduction of expenditure; the anticipated recoveries are shown
separately in the budget estimates.

In 5 grants in Revenue Section, the actual recoveries
(Rs. 158.41 crores) were more than the estimated recoveries(Rs.136.86
crores) by Rs. 21.55 crores. The excess recoveries amounting to
Rs. 1.79 crores were stated to be mainly due to transfer of moie
expenditure to Gujarat Insurance Fund owing to payment of more
insurance claims on account of development of insurance business
(Grant No. 16) and transfer of more expenditure to Major Head
2059- Public works (Grant No. 84) owing to increase in the
establishment expenditure. The reasons for the remzining excess
recoveries of Rs. 19.76 crores have not been intimated. On the
other hand, in 6 grants, the actual recoveries (Rs. 2.08 crores) were
less than the estimated recoveries (Rs. 4.30 crores) by Rs. 2.22
crores. The shortfall amounting to Rs. 0.83 crore was due mainly to
incorrect exhibition of estimates (Grant No. 4), non-purchase of

printing machineries (Grant No. 46), transfer of less expenditure
to Group V- Common Expenditure of Narmada Project owing

to reduction in staff (Grant No. 64) and adjustment of unspent bala-
nce of the grants given to the panchayats in the earlier
years (Grant No. 70).

The reasons for the remaining shortfall of Rs. 1.39 crores
have been called for from Government in September 1990 ; reply has
not been received (December 1990).

Similarly, in Capital Section in 10 grants the actual recoveries
of expenditure (Rs. 19.92 crores) were more than the estimated re-
coveries (Rs. 7.86 crores) by Rs. 12.06 crores. The excess of
Rs. 0.58 crore was mainly attributable to finalisation of old levy
sugar account of the sugar nominee of Rajkot district (Grant No. 19)
and issue of ration cards (Grant No. 20). The reasons for the remaining






30

excess recoveries of Rs. 11.48 crores have not been intimated. On
the other hand, in 3 grants, the actual recoveries (Rs. 74.24 crores)
were less than the estimated recoveries (Rs. 158.54 crores) by
Rs. 84.30 crores. The reasons for the shortfall have not been inti-
mated. Further, details of grant-wise recoveries are given in Appendix-
Il of the Appropriation Accounts.






CHAPTER 111

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND ENERGY DEPARTMENT

3.1 Industrial develcpment in Backward areas
3.1.1 Introduction

In order to achieve regional balance in industrial develop-
ment, the Central Government introduced various schemes which
included (i) Concessional Finance Scheme (ii) Central Infrastructural
Scheme in “no industry districts” and (iii) Central Investment
Subsidy Scheme. Under the schemes, lending institutions extended
financial assistance on concessional terms to all new/existing
industries located in the backward districts. Central Infrastru-
ctural Assistance Scheme in “no industry district” was introduced
for ossisting the State Government in one or two identified
“growth centres” in each “no industry district”. With -effect
from April 1983 the Central Government introduced graded
incentives and identified eleven districts as backward districts. Industries
in the first category district (Dangs) are eligible for 25 per cent subsidy
on capital investment subject to 2 maximum of Rs. 25 lakhs. For
the second (Bharuch, Panchmahal and Surendranagar) and the third
category (Amreli, Bhavnagar, Junagadh, Kachchh, Mehsana, Banas-
kantha and Sabarkantha), subsidy available was at 15 per cent
subject to maximum of Rs. 15 lakhs and 10 per cent, subject to
maximum of Rs. 10 lakhs respectively. The scheme was in force
upto September 1988.

31



e

4

gk

s

L

il DE:
T adlg

.‘._?,' ;‘ e

Yy w]]
e el P Y
TR

e il




32

The State subsidy scheme was operational in backward areas

of the entire State, and the rate of subsidy was inclusive of Central

ubsidy, whereever applicable. The prescribed rates ranged from

20 to 35 per cent of fixed assets for small industries and 15 to

30 per cent for medium and large industries subject to a maximum
subsidy of Rs. 25 lakhs to Rs. 30 lakhs.

3.1.2 Organisational set up

State Level Committee (SLC) in respect of large and medium
industries and District Level Committee (DLC) in respect of small
scale industries were required to go in to merits of each caseto
decide the eligibility of the industrial units for subsidy. Dis-
bursement was made by the designated disbursing agencies. Gujarat
State Finance Corporation (GSFC) and Gujarat Industrial Investment
Corporation (GIIC), also sanctioned and disbursed State Subsidy
and acted only as disbursing agency for Central Subsidy. The Com-
missioner of Industries, through the General Manager of the District
Industries Centres (GM DIC), oversaw the implementation of the
schemo.

3.1.3  Audit Coverage

A test check of records relating to the scheme in the office of
the Industries Commissioner, Ahmedabad, GIIC, GSFC and Dis-
trict Industries Centres at Godhra, Bharuch, Surendranagar, Mehsana
and Junagadh was conducted during February-July 1989.

3.1.4 Highlight:

— Balanced regional development in backward areas by dispersal
of industries was not achieved as 83 per cent of the central subsidy
was disbursed only in four backward districts.

(Paragraph 3.1.5.2)

— Despite increase in the number of industrial units by more than
100 per cent during 1980 to 1987, the number of backward districts



mﬁ:ﬂﬁﬂ W qu.@ e

y "ir"‘-' et 1..ﬁ{uPQl,b:

j‘;:‘;:‘ﬁ#—:ﬁ’s_ﬁ: '.':.df‘_iln' g..:tpi o 1 Sy g'g ,-{3

a8 ,Mu uﬁygsiﬂp ar'w u;
LA A - et o) e J,g?r “he 1k

nﬁftfﬁmﬂ*tﬁi“ﬂ'ﬁf _'*f&#n
e iy

i e
‘_.,._

}\?{' 'ﬂs‘;‘\(ﬂu ,u!"l “.

Pt '.“-.:‘1 ff; R




33

remained same. Concenfration of new industries in the developed
districts was partially due to operation of State subsidy scheme with

higher percentage of assistance.
(Paragraph 3.1.5.4)

— Ahmedabad-Vapi region alone accounted for 59 per cent of total
disbursement under the State subsidy scheme.
(Paragraph 3.1.5.5)

— Central subsidy of Rs. 2.64 lakhs recovered from industrial units
was not passed on to Government of India.
(Paragraph 3.1.6.2)

— Gujarat Industrial Investment Corporation retained large balance
of undisbursed subsidy ranging from Rs. 78 lakhs to Rs. 265 lakhs
during 1983 te 1988.

(Paragraph 3.1.6.3)

— There were delays of 1 to 10 years in sanctioning of subsidy.
(Paragraph 3.1.7.1)

— No systematic inspection programme to cover the units assisted
under the scheme was drawn up to ensure that the units did not go out
of production during the prescribed period of five years.

(Paragraph 3.1.7.2)

— Rs. 193 lakhs were recoverable from 271 units on account of pre-
mature closure of the Industrial Units.

(Paragraphs 3.1.7.3 and 3.1.7.4)

— Rs. 153.50 lakhs were advanced to 83 units in ‘anticipation of
commencement of production but the units had not started production.
(Paragraph 3.1.7.5)

— Central subsidy of Rs. 33 lakhs was paid to units located in a
non subsidy area.
(Paragraph 3.1.7.6)

— Subsidy of Rs. 8.03 lakhs was paid in excess of ceiling.

(Paragraph 3.1.7.7)
B—259—5



fiizly

237




34

— Central subsidy of Rs. 2.75 lakhs was paid to ineligible service
units. Failure to limit investment on ‘plant and machiuery by service
establishments resulted in over payment of Rs. 4.58 lakhs. State sub-
sidy of Rs. 10.12 lakhs was paid {o ineligible units.

(Paragraph 3.1.7.8)

— Rupees 7.44 lakhs were irregularly paid to hotel industries.
(Paragraph 3.1.7.9)

— Rupees 6.17 lakhs were released without ascertaining that produ-
ction had increased.
(Paragraph 3.1.7.10)

— Failure to prescribe a ceiling for State subsidy on technical know-
how fee resulted in payment of Rs. 5.98 lakhs in addition to the Central
Subsidy of Rs. 0.27 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.1.7.11)

— Disbursement of State and Central subsidy to the same units re-
sulted in release of excess State subsidy of Rs. 3.28 lakhs to eleven units.
(Paragraph 3.1.7.12)

— Generation of employment by the units receiving subsidy was not
monitored since this was not contemplated in the scheme.
(Paragraph 3.1.9)

— No evaluation of the scheme was carried out to ascertain the extent
of fulfilment of the objectives.
(Paragraph 3.1.12)

3.1.5 Planning

3.1.5.1 Seven districts in the State were identified enbloc under a
single category where rate of subsidy was lowest (10 per cent) despite
many talukas of these backward districts having no industries or ne-
gligible number of industrics. Similarly, there was considerable
degree of disparity between various talukas in non-backward districts
regarding the extent and stage of industrialisation.






35

3.1.5.2 Bzfore industries could be located in a backward distr~
ict essential infrastructurzl facilities were to be created by Gujarat
Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC).GIDC had however, in-
curred an expenditure of Rs. 6195 lakhs only in eleven backward dis-
trict during 1983--89, while Rs. 11499.47 lakhs were spent in non-back-
ward districts. Also Gujrat Industrial Investment Corporation (GIIC)
and Gujarat State Finance Corporation (GSFC) which are the main
institutions for industrial finance concentrated their loan assistance in
non-backward districts.

GIIC had disbursed loan of Rs. 13411.05 lakhs to 383 units upto
March 1988 in the backward districts constituting 49 per cent of

its total disbursement. 42 per cent was invested only in Bharuch
District.

GSFC had disbursed Rs. 55697. 48 lakhs to 20089 units upto the
end of March 1989. 47 per cent thereof (Rs. 26169.77 lakhs) was
given to backward districts but Bharuch district alone got 12 per
cent followed by Mehsana (11 per cent ) and Panchmahals (9 per
cent). Consequently the share of Kachchh, Sabarkantha, Banaskantha
and Amreli districts was very poor.

Also 83 per cent of the Central subsidy amounting to Rs.
3696.29 lakhs were released only to 4 districts viz. Panchmahals,
Bharuch, Surcndranagar and Mechsana.

3.1.5.3 GSFC and GIIC had active role to play in channelis-
ing the capital for exploitation of the under-utilised resources in back
ward districts. However, the assistance to mineral, agriculture
and forest based industries constituted only 27 and 10 per cent
of the total assistance provided to units by GIIC and GSFC respectively.

3.1.5.4 According to the Commissioner of Industries (August
1989) the number of small insdusties in the State increased from 43712 in
1980 to 88325 in 1987. But the share of small industries in backward
districts continued to be 26 per cent resulting in high concentration
of industries in the non-backward districts . This was partially due
to extension of State subsidy ranging from 20 to 30 per cent to
most of the talukas and industrial estates in developed districts also.



1’1 W
‘f.-'l"‘"'- 4 -
aL) ..;".:,‘!(_‘ .1

gl b

ad
e e ]

£

A

Tt ke
g b 5 0 HU




36

3.1.5.5 Similarly, the State subsidy disbursement was more for
the industrially developed Ahmedabad-Vapi region instead of 134
backward talukes as is ecvident from the table below:

Parameter Ahmedabad North Saurashtra Total

and Vapi  Gujarat and Kachchh
region region region
(Percentage shown in brackets)
Area in sq. Kms. 56264 29769 109991 196024
(29) (15) (56) (100)
Small scale Industries 59882 8588 28969 97439
registered as on 31.12.88 (61) © (30) (100)
Disbursement (Rupees
in lakhs )
(i) State Subsidy 5422 1966 1830 9218
(59) (21) (200 (100) T
(ii) Central Subsidy 2470 975 985 4430
(56) (22) (22) __ (100)

Besides, according to a study Rs. 4175 lakhs were sanctioned
as subsidy (inclusive of Central subsidy) in 115 growth centres of
the State , 80 per cent thereof was sanctioned in just 17 growth cen-
tres. Commissioner of Industries sti.ted (August 1989) that the present
scheme would be in force upto Meorch 1991, and the position of
industrialisation in each taluka/district would be evaluated before
framing future incentive scheme.

3.1.6 Financial achievements

3.1.6.1 During 1984-85 to 1989-90, a total sum of Rs. 5450
lekhs was provided towards Centrzl subsidy scheme. Out of this, Rs.
4570.15 lakhs were sanctioned under the scheme, and &en expendi-
ture of Rs. 4402.75 lakhs was incurred. Under the State subsidy scheme,
as against the provision of Rs. 4640.50 lakhs, subsidy sanctioned
and disbursed were Rs. 4548.82 and Rs. 5660.48 lakhs respectively.
Excess expenditure was attributed to subsidy claims in excess of ant-
ticipation lesser budget provision, introduction of revised subsidy scheme
from April 1986 which was liberal and covered more areas and release






37

of more funds to financial institutions which incurred additional
expenditure from their own funds. The departmental figures of
disbursement varied widely from the accounts figures as these were not
reconciled with figures in the State Accounts. The Commissioner of
Industries stated (August 1989) that the reconciliation would be done.

3.1.6.2 According to Centrel subsidy manual, any overpayment
of subsidy wes tc be recovered from the industrial units. Rs. 2.64 lakhs
so recovered had not been passed on to Government of India.
The Commissioner of Industries agreed (August 1989 ) to deduct such
recoveries from the reimbursement claims of Central Cash-Subsidy.

3.1.6.3 The Commissioner of Industries paid advances to State
Industrial Finance Institutions for expediting disbursement of subsidy
amount which were treated as final expenditure in the accounts of
Government. However, scrutiny of the porticulars furnished by
the Commissioner of Industries and GIIC, disclosed that an annual
average balance ranging from Rs. 78.30 Ilakhs to Rs. 265.63 lakhs
during the ycars 1983-84 to 1987-88 remained with GIIC.

3.1.7 Lapses in implemeniaiion

3.1.7.1 (i) According to instructions issued by Commissioner
of Industries, in April 1981 and January 1983 registration for subsidy
should be done on the same day when the unit applied for it and wanting
information should be collected within three months. District Level
Committee meetings should invariably be held once a month to sanction
subsidy. It was, however, noticed that there were abnormal delays in
processing the applications for subsidy by the DLC. The delay in
granting registration in respect of 48 units in Surendranagar,
Bharuch and Godhra ranged from 60 days to 434 days and the delay
in sanctioning subsidy after registration ranged from one to ten years.
Two units each in Bharuch and Surendranagar got their subsidy
sanetioned more than ten years after registration.

(ii) The Commissioner of Industries requested GIIC to prepare
appraisal reports in respect of a few medium and large self-financed in-
dustrial units between February 1988 and October 1988. Despite repeat-






38

ed reminders this was not done resulting in non-availability of
subsidy to these units in time. Subsidy cases of 16 units could not be
sanctioned by SLC for more than a year for want of appraisal reports
from banks and guidance from the Government.

3.1.7.2 Each assisted unit was to be inspected at least
once a year and if any industrial unit went out of production in the
first five years of its establishment, the subsidy paid should be
recovered. Though the inspection of the units during routine
tours was stated to have been done, no systematic
inspection programmes to cover all the wunits in an
annual cycle were drawn up,nor any inspection report was available
except for a few months in 1988-89. Only 60 and 30 per cent of the
units were visited in Panchmahals and Mehsana districts respectively
during 1982-83 to 1988-89. The number of units inspected in Surendra-
nagar, Bharuch and Junagadh districts was not intimated.

Industrial units receiving subsidy exceeding Rs. 15,000 are to
furnish annual audited statement of accounts and balance sheets to the
department and other units should file annual production re-
ports. Failure to do so would entail recovery of subsidy. This was not
being ensured. DIC Mehsana reported that there werc only two units
which furnished the annual returns during the period 1982-83 to 1988-89.
GM, DIC, Godhra stated that no unit furnished the return during
1982-83 to 1984-85 and 1987-88, but 20 units furnished the returns in
1985-86, 9 units in 1986-87 and 12 units in 1988-89.

Owing to absence of verification by regular departmental in-
spections and failure to exercise control on the receipt of prescribed
returns, it could not be ensured that all units which had received
subsidy functioned for the prescribed period of 5 years from the date
of production as required under the subsidy scheme.

3.1.7.3 Central subsidy of Rs. 102.21 lakhs from 142 units
and State subsidy of Rs. 50.01 lakhs from 92 units was recoverable
since these units had closed down within a period of 5 years
from the date of production. The concerned DICs stated that revenue






39

recovery certificates had since been issued in most of the cases
and action was being taken to expedite recoveries. Government also
stated that a separate recovery cell was being contemplated to effect
recoveries.

State subsidy of Rs. 21.98 lakhs had also become recoverable
from 11 Khandsari units in Rajkot district. The Commissioner of
Industries stated in January 1990 that the matter was taken up
with the Government for waiver of recovery in view of the then
prevailing scarcity condition in the district.

3.1.7.4 Despite direction from SLCin March 1984 GSFC was
issuing revenue recovery certificate for their loan amounts only.
GSFC did not issue any recovery notice in respect of central subsidy
of Rs.6.03 la’chs to 7 units, and state subsidy of Rs.9.80 lakhs to 18 units

GSFC disposed off the assets of a unit for Rs. 15 lakhs
in Banaskantha District in 1985 owing to closure of the unit.
Howevsr, state subsidy of Rs. 3.06 lakhs, disbursed upto April 1984,
remained to be adjusted.

3.1.7.5 According to the scheme, units could be paid subsidy
upto 85 per cent before commencement of production on the units
furnishing proof of having taken effective steps alongwith actual
expenditure to the satisfaction of the department. Test check
in audit revealed that Central subsidy of Rs. 76.04 lakhs (31 units)
and State subsidy of Rs. 77.46 lakhs (52 units) were advanced
between 1981 and 1987, but the units had not so far started production
(August 1989) resulting in blocking of funds. Commissioner of
Industries and the concerned disbursing agencies stated (May-August
1989) that the cases would be examined and further action taken.

3.1.7.6 Central subsidy was available to projects where the
State Governments approval had been obtained on or before Ist
April 1983, even though the taluka where the industry was located
was in a non subsidy area. In Ankleshwar and Bharuch talukas,
which were non-subsidy areas, Central subsidy of Rs 33.00 lakhs
was granted to 8 units even though the industrial licence/SSI registra-
tion and allotment of land were secured after 31st March 1983,






40

Further, the objective of declaration of non-subsidy areas under
the Central subsidy scheme was frustrated by allowing subsidy in
these areas under the State schemes. In 2ll, Rs. 56.32 lakhs had
been disbursed in four developed talukasjurban agglomeration bet-
ween January 1988 and March 1989.

3.1.7.7 (i) A chemical wunit in Ankleshwar taluka was
sanctioned maximum central subsidy of Rs. 15 lakhs in January
1980 for the first product and additional central subsidy of
Rs. 3.68 lakhs in April 1985 for its second product. Govern-
ment stated that the subsidy in excess of maximum limit granted
for the second product which had different line of end product
was in order. According to clarification issued by Government
of India in May 1980, the grant of additional subsidy was not
admissible since the unit did not have separate legal entity
for its second product.

(ii)) SLC restricted (March 1987) the state subsidy to an
industrial unit in Junagadh district to the maximum of Rs. 15
lakhs as per existing orders. In August 1987, Government had
issued an amendment to the effect that for deciding the maxi-
mum limit of state subsidy, the subsidy obtained by a unit
during its initial set up should be ignored. Accordingly, in
September 1988, the case was reopened and the unit was
paid a subsidy of Rs. 435 lakhs, equivalent to the subsidy
initially paid. This was incorrect.

3.1.7.8 Disregarding the clarification issued in May 1981
by Commissioner of Industries about release of subsidy to service
units, Rs. 2.75 lakhs were disbursed as central subsidy by GSFC to
seven ineligible units engaged in retreading of tyres and manufacture
of exercise note books.

Central subsidy to small scale establishments was required to be
restricted to the capital investment not exceeding Rs. 2 lakhs on
plant and machinery. DIC Panchmehal district and GSFC did
not observe the restriction and consequently Rs. 4,58 lakhs were over

paid.






N 41

Certain industries were not eligible for State subsidy as per
Government orders issued from time to time. However,
Rs. 10.12 lakhs were disbursed to 18 units which were engaged
in meanufacture of charcoal, fire brick, tiles, handloom tzxtiles,
steel re-rolling and wire drawing, which were not eligible for
State subsidy.

3.1.7.9 According to orders issued by Government of
India in September 1986, hotel units claiming subsidy were
required to have atleast ten rooms for letting out, of which
fifty per cent should have attached bathroom, besides certain
minimum prescribed carpet area. Even though seven hotels
in Panchmahal, Bharuch and Surendranagar districts did not
fulfil the eligibility criteria and had not obtained recognition
from the Director General of Tourism, Government of India

capital subsidy of Rs. 6.60 lakhs was sanctioned and disbursed by'
GSFC.

Movable assets such as furniture, furnishings, crockery,
linen, mattresses, carpets, recreational equipment etc. did not
qualify for subsidy. It was, however, noticed that subsidy of
Rs. 0.84 lakh was released on these items to three hotels in
Banaskantha, Sabarkantha and Dangs districts.

3.1.7.10 Under the State scheme, expansion means increase
in the value of fixed capital investment by not less than 25
per cent of the net fixed assets of the existing project and
accompanied by an increase in the production to the extent
of atleast 25 per cent of the original installed capacity within
the first year of its enhanced production. However, State subsidy
of Rs. 6.17 lakhs was released to 4 units without ascertaining
that production had suitably increased.

3.1.7.11 For determining the amount of Central subsidy,
technical know-how fees, if any, were required to be restricted
to 10 per cent of the cost of plant and machinery. However,
no such ceiling was prescribed under State subsidy  scheme.
B—259—6






42

As a result, a unit in Sabarkantha District was granted Central
subsidy of Rs. 0.27 lakh on technical know-how iees and an
additional State subsidy of Rs. 598 lakhs was also granted
on full technical know-how investment of Rs. 25 lakhs. Non
existence of any limit for technical know-how fees under State
scheme resulted in grant of more state subsidy. Government
stated that this aspect would be considered while finalising the
new policy for subsidies.

3.1.7.12 Investment on electrical installation was restricted
to 10 per cent of the cost of plant and machinery. GSFC,
however, sanctioned and paid excess State subsidy of Rs. 0.83
lakh to a unit at Ankleshwar without applying the restriction.

GSFC and DIC Mechsana sanctioned and disbursed
central and state subsidy independently in eleven cases, wihtout,
restricting the aggregate subsidy to prescribed levels resulting in
excess disbursement of State subsidy of Rs 3.28 lakhs. DIC Mehsana
agreed to recover the excess amount but GSFC stated that it released
subsidies on the basis of separate sanctions recgived by it.

3.1.8 Central Infrastructural Assistance Scheme

The Central Infrastructural Assistance Scheme (CIAS) was
introduced in April 1983 and modified in January 1985 for identifi-
cation of one or two growth centres in each “No Industry District”
and development of infrastructural facilities in these growth centres.
A sum of Rs 6 crores was allotted to be shared equally between the
Government of India, the State Government and the Industrial
Development Bank of India. Each ceantre would have an area
of 200/880 acres. In Gujarat, Dangs district was declared as
“No Industry district”. On the basis of a report prepared by
CIDC, the State Government approachcd the Central Govern-
ment (October 1986) for grant of assistance under the scheme
by identifying four growth centres with aggregate land availabi-
lity of 60 acres. Sanction for subsidy under CIAS was awaited
from the Government of India (June 1990).



a5 b
354 ‘,.: "f,'fg‘."‘. ha} ‘;T_fu._

S R




43

3. 1. 9 Generation of Employment

The Commissioner of Industries did not furnish any infor-
mation on the expected generation of employment and the actual
employment potential generated. It was, however, stated that
the total number of factory workers increased from 6.94 lakhs
to 7.29 lakhs during the périod 1981-82 to 1986-87. Information
regarding employment generatcd for skilled/unskilled categories
and the share of local population in the total employment
generated was not available. Government stated (January 1990)
that since the primary objective of subsidy scheme was not
generation of employment, there had been no monitoring so far.
However, details of employment from the assisted units would bz
obtained in future. ;

3.1.10 Implementing agencies

SLC passed a resolution in it meeting dated March 1977,
stressing the necessity of having a separate staff for inspection wing
to oversee the implementation of the scheme. However, no headway
had been made in the setting up of inspection machinery. It was
decided by the SLC to check at random ten per cent of the subsidy
cases. No such check was carried out. The Commissioner of
Industries stated (August 1989) that suitable action would be taken
after examining the issue.

In ten test checked cases, which were appraised by GIIC
and GSFC, additional Central subsidy was sanctioned based on
general factors like increase in cost of buildings and plant
and machinery and without adequate critical examination. Cost
over-run allowed on construction of building ranged from 22 to
65 per cent while the actual escalation on plant and machinery
was comparatively less. Though investment shown in the first
appraisal was generally inclusive of future cost escalation of
about ten per cent, ther¢ was no ceiling for escalation cost. On
this being pointed out, the Commissioner of Industries stated that
the matter would be examined by the SLC.



> ey
B s e, A
R D L
e O T % 3

% e
. AL T

e .

o LA
AN ! e o e 1
TN | qﬁci
e el ST -
: - a




44

3.1.11  Monitoring

Instructions were issued by the department for maintenance
of control registers to avoid abnormal delays in processing and
payment of subsidy claims. Such control registers were not mainta-
ined either in field offices or in the Commissioner’s office. The
Commissioner of Industries stated (August 1989) that the progress
of subsidy application was being watched through SLC minutes
register and Pay Order Register. At the instance of audit, the
Commissioner agreed to maintain the control register in his office
and to issue instructions to DICs also to maintain such registers.

3.1.12 Evaluation

No systematic evaluation had been carried out in terms of number
of industries set up in the backward areas, capital invested, increase
in industrial production, employment genearated etc. in successive
plan periods.

3.2 Exira Expanditure on power consumpiion

According to the conditions stipulated in High Tension (HT)
Power Tariff of the Gujarat Electricity Board (Board), a Consumer
is required to pay power factor cdjustment charges at rates fixed
from time to time, if monthly averzge power factor is not maintained
at 90 per cent of the contracted demand.

Government printing press, Bhavneger having failed to maintain
the power factor of 120 KVA owing to non installation of approriate
capzcitors, had to pay adjustment charges of Rs. 2.75 lakhs for the
period from 1982-83 to August 1989,

Against the proposal to install capacitors in February 1985,
the Public Works department installed five capecitors in June 1987
which failed because of defective instaliaticn and non-provision of
switch fuses. Eventhough additional ceapecifors were installed in
July 1988, the power factor could be improved only from September
1989,






45

Government stated (July 1990) that efforts to further improve
the power factor were being made.

3.3 Idel Investment

With a view to overcoming the limitations of off-set printing
machines and to have better zesults in minimum time, phototype
setting system was imported by Government Photo Litho Press,
Ahmedabad in June 1986 at a total cost of Rs. 11.78 lakhs.
This was installed only in April 1987 as the construction of air-condi-
tioned room required to house the system was completed in
Mearch 1987 at a cost of Rs. 1.50 lakhs. Owing to belated
finalisation (March 1989) of Recruitment Rules the post sanctioned
in Junc 1983 for manning the system could be advertised only
in July 1989 and all applicants were found unsuitable resulting
in non-operation of the system (December 1989).

Lack of planning in procurement and installation and co-
ordination for speeding up recruitment resulted in idle investment of
Rs. 13.28 lakhs for more than three years. After the purchase of
the systemn, department had to pay Rs 1.41 lakhs upto July 1989 to
private presses for getting the work done from a similar system.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1989;
reply had not been ieccived (December 1989).

SOCIAL WELFARE AND TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

3.4 Tribal Area Sub Plan
3.4.1 Introduction

As per the 1981 census, 14 per cent of the totzl population
of Gujarat constited of tribals of whom 81 per cent lived in
districts grouped into nine Integrated Tribal Development Projects
(ITDP). Tribal area development approach with &  separate
plan was first conceived in the Fifth Five Year Plan, and allo-
cation of funds from the State Plan to Tribal Area Sub-Plan
(TASP) was generally between 10 and 11 per cent.






46

During 1985-86 to 1988-89 provision of Rs. 47,157.96 lakhs
was made which included Special Central Assistance (SCA)
of Rs. 5071.80 lakhs from Government of India.

3.4.2 Administrative set up

Tribal Area Sub-Plen was implemented through the existing
administrative set up with the addition of a Project Administrater
(PA) heading each tribal project assisted by two to four Assistant
Project Administrators drawn from  various disciplines. The
Project Administrators functioned under the Commissioner | of
Tribal Development (CTD) which post was held by the Secretary,
Tribal Development Department.

3.4.3 Audit coverage

Results of test check in Palanpur, Dahod, Dangs and
Vansda tribal project areas were conducted between February
and September 1989 and supplemented by information furnished
by various State and District level offices.

3.4.4 Highlights

—Supply of subsidised agricultural input Kits covered only 3 to 4
per cent of the total area held by tribal farmers though Rs. 603.05
lakhs had been spent. (Paragraph 3.4.5.1)

-—Soeil conservation vorks were carried out only in 18 to 63
per cent of the targeted works by Gujarat Land Development Cor-
poration. (Paragraph 3.4.5.2)

—Out of 1292 pouliry umits supplied to tribal farmers, 595,
costing Rs. 5.36 lakhs were closed down in Dahod Project owing
to lack of training intending birds and poverty of tribals.

(Paragraph 3. 4. 5. 3)

—Rs., 21.86 lakhs were paid towards subsidising fishery activities.
In 77 cases in Dahod districts, release of subsidy was not restricted
to trained tribals and 34 fishery co-operative ' societies had become

defunct.
(Paragraph 3.4.5.4)



3HeE

70




47

—Inspite of providing credit facilities to tribal purchase cooperative
societies, direct purchases from fribal farmers had declined, exposing
them to exploitation. There was no system to watch utilisation of finan-
cial assistance provided to the tribals. (Paragraph 3.4.6.1)

— Rupees 18.78 lakls, meant for drilling tubewells, were lying
unutilised with Gujarat Water Resources Develcpment Corporation.
For want of energisation and civil works, 7 wells constructed at a cost
of Rs 6.35 lakhs could not be put to use. (Paragraph 3.4.7)

~—Due to non completion of Canal system under Ukai-Kakrapar
and Damanganga Command Areas, there were shortfalls ranging
from 40 to 67 per cent in the execution of field channels.
; (Paragraph 3.4.8)

—Large number of posts of teachers remaired vacant in Dahod
project adversely affecting the education programme of tribal children.
(Paragraph 3.4.9.1(i))

—Number of tribal childrenr provided with free school uniform
came down by 46 per cent during 1987-88 and 1988-89. Short and
delayed supplies were noticed in Dahod, Vansda and Dangs Projects.

(Paragraph 3.4.9.1 (ii))

—Identification of needy tribal students was not dome before
conducting special coaching classes at Primary and Secondry level.
(Paragraph 3.4.9.1(iii))

—Tuition fees of Rs 24.10 lakhs was reimbursed to students with-
out verifying whether the schools were outside the radius of 1.5 Km. of
Government schools. (Paragraph 3.4.9.2)

—Assistance of Rs 301.50 lakhs was given to hostels run by
voluntary agencies without verifying the attendance of students in schools.
(Paragraph 3.4.9.6)

—Tribal students utilised only 31 to 50 and 47 to 60 per cent
of the total seats in ITI and mini ITIs located in the tribal project

areas. (Paragraph 3.4.10.2)






48

— There was no follow up tc assess the impact of the scheme under

which subsidy of Rs. 66.07 lakhs was paid by the District Industries

Centres to tribal artisans for purchasing tools and equipment.
(Paragraph 3.4.10.4)

— Only 27 per cent of the 467 trained tribals started their own industries
after receiving training at a cost of Rs. 32.40 lakhs from the Centre for
Enterpreneurship Development. (Paragraph 3.4.10.5)

— Five Ayurvedic Hospitals with a total capacity of 50 beds remained
unutilised owing to non-availability of diet facilities,
(Paragraph 3.4.11.1)
— Tribal population suffering from TB/Cancer etc. were not assisted
in time and for the duration recommended by Medical Officers.
(Paragraph 3.4.11.2)

— Regional Water Supply Scheme, estimated to cost Rs. 44.84
lakhs,sanctioned in 1985, was still incomplete, depriving 7 tribal villages
of piped water supply. In all, 385 tribal villages remained to be given
safe drinking water. (Paragraph 3.4.12)

— Seven rural roads and 3 bridges on which Rs. 60.54 Jakhs had been
spent could not be put to use owing to non-release of land by Forest
Department. (Paragraph 3.4. 13. 1)

— Shortfall in construction of houses for the landless tribals ranged
between 18 and 35 per cent. (Paragraph 3.4.14)

— Full utilisation of funds frem nucleus budget was invariably reported
by Project Administrators even though utilisation details were wanting
in a large number of cases. Such details were wanting in 1369 cases
involving Rs. 499.41 lakhs for the period 1980 to 1988.(Paragraph 3.4.15.1)

— Only cne to three per cent of the nucleus budget was fran-

sferred to Revolving Fund against the permissible provision of 20 per cent

resulting in borrowing of funds at higher rates of interest by the societies,
(Paragraph 3.4.15.2)






49

— Concurrent evaluation of family beneficiary oriented programmes
was not performed as visualised. (Paragraph 3.4.15.3)

— Special Central Assistance was not utilised as envisaged in the scheme.
Rs. 225.75 lakhs out of Central assistance were utilised on staff.
(paragraph 3.4.15.4)

— Out of three community halls constructed at a cost of Rs. 7.97
lakhs, two were not put to use and one was being used as a hostel.
(Paragraph 3.4.15.7)

— State Level Committee and District Advisory Committees did not
meet regularly. (Paragraph 3.4.16)

3.4.5 Agriculture and allied Services :

3.4.5.1 Asum ofRs. 603.05 lakhs were spent on a scheme for supplying
good quality seeds and fertilizers in subsidised input kit sufficient to
cover half an acre and limited to 2 maximum of 4 kits per tribal  farmer
through large sized Miulti-purpose Societies (LAMPS).  In supplying
6.25 lakhs kits during 1985-86 to 1988-89 only 3 to 4 per cent of the
tribal arca was covered. In the absence of dctails of the size of the
holding of tribal farmers supplied with the input Kkits, the type of
farmers who availed of the facilitics was not ascertainable. The
Director of Agriculture stated that the schemc was intended for all
tribal farmers with priority to small and marginal farmers and  Kits
were supplied to the extent funds were made available.

3.4.5.2 In order to minimise run off losses of rain water in the undulated
tribal areas contour bunding, nala-plugging, terracing, land leveling
etc., were carried out on watershed basis through Guja-at State Land
Devclopment Corporation Limited (GLDC).GLDC speat Rs.  1532.06
lakhs against Rs, 1716.33 lakhs received as grant and carried out
18,33,63 and 57 per cent respectively of the targeted works. The
shortfall was attributed to scarcity conditions prevailing during this

period.
B—259—-7






50

(ii) An amount of Rs. 25.00 lakhs was paid to GLDC from the nue
cleus budget for Soil Conservation Works against which expenditure
of only Rs. 0.65 lakh was incurred. Test check of 148 works under-
taken in Mora pocket of Godhra, Baria and Dharampur sub-divisions
revealed that less expenditure was incurred in 97 cases. The shortfall
was attributed to unsuitable conditions imposed by the Project Admini-
strators and execution of the works in lesser area than sanctioned.

3.4.5.3 Considering the scope for earning supplementary income
from poultry breeding, a scheme for supplying the tribals with
25 Rhodes Island Red birds with a cage and poultry feed sufficient
for about 15 days (total cost Rs. 900 per unit) was formulated. The
tribals had also been trained for 15 days in poultry keeping.

In Dahod tribal project arez out of 1292 units provided to tribal
beneficiaries, 595 units were found closed (January 1989) owing to
the inzbility of the tribals to feed the birds. Out of 1292 tribal bene-
ficiaries, 203 were not trained in poultry keeping. Large scale closure
was attributed to poverty end high level of illiteracy among tribals.

Expenditure of Rs. 5.36 lakhs on such closed units did not bring
the desired results.

In Vansada and Dangs tribal project areas supply of birds to
2360 tribals at a cost of Rs. 23.43 lakhs was either not followed up
or followed up occasionally. The Director, Animal Husbandry attri-
buted lack of follew up to unmanageable number of units distributcd
to tribals. Impact of the programme was thus not cscertaineble.

3.4.5.4 Tribals trained in fisheries and forming a co-operative society
were given a loan Rs. 7000 by Gujarat Tribal Development Cerpora-
tion (GTDC) for purchasing a beat and nets for a group of 3 tribal
members against which maximum subsidy of Rs. 3500 was paid.
In all, & subsidy of Rs. 21.86 lakhs was paid for acquiring 776 boats
with nets. Perusal of 77 cases assisted (Rs. 2.69 lakhs) in Dahod
revealed that the subsidy was released without ascertaining whether
the tribzls were trained in fisheries or otherwise. No system was
evolved to get regular feed back from the societies to measure the im-



it ant i
AR PR e

' .';i‘i. :'*"),-‘
) g 0

Mlapd

e

-




51

pact of the programme. Also, 39 new societies were formed in addition
to 57 existing earlier. Of these, 34 became defunct depriving 1085
tribals of the assistance of societies in their fishing activities.

The Commissioner of Fisheries stated in May 1990 that the closure
of societies was attributable to drought conditions in the state,

3.4.5.5 Inspite of the enactments protecting the lands of tribals,
number of pending cases increased from 1256 in March 1986 to
1806 in March 1989. In Dahod only 527 cases had been disposed off
during 1985-86 to 1986-87 against the target of 500 per year owing to
the post of Deputy Collector having remained vacant for 25 months.
The delay in restoration of lands to tribals deprived them of the
benefits from their land. The Deputy Collector attributed the increase
in the number of pending  cases also to large scale migration
of tribals in search of employment.

3.4.6 Development through Cooperation
3.4.6.1 Co-operative Societies

(i) To enable the tribal agriculturists to process their
produce to fetch better prices, 8 processing societies were assisted
by providing share capital of Rs. 29.47 lakhs and subsidy of Rs.
7.76 lakhs. In the absence of feed back the extent of achievement
of the objective could not be ascertained.

(1)) To prevent exploitation by traders, societies were assisted
by providing soft loan so that they could make direct purchase of
agricultural produce from the tribal farmers. Examination of direct
purchases made by 27 such societies in Dahod revealed that

(a) the quantities purchased from tribal members came down
from 54 (1985-86) to 41 (1988-89) per cent of the total purchases
made;

(b) half the quantities of the purchases were made from
big tribal farmers;



e
PRI

S0y
A

)




52

(c) the purchases from marginal and small farmer ranged
between 4 and 17 per cent of the total purchases made during
1985-86 to 1988-89.

Large number of tribal farmers were thus exposed to ex-
ploitation. The reasons why maximum direct purchases could
not be made from tribal farmers were not forthcoming from the
department.

(iif) District Registrar of Co-operative Socicties, Godhra
released a loan of Rs. 2.82 lakhs (31 cases) and subsidies of
Rs. 27.97 lakhs (104 cases) to various societies for disbursement
to tribals for construction of godowns, purchase of transport vehicles,
milch animals etc. but there was no system to watch proper utilisation
of the amount. Details collected by audit for 1985-86 to 1987-88
revealed that utilisation certificates were wanting in 97 cases for

. Rs. 24.14 lakhs.

(iv) Rupees 260.45 lakhs were disbursed as loan from nucleus
budget to various societies on certain terms and conditions; one of
the conditions was rejection of fresh loan application whereever old
loans were outstanding. Test check in Dahod tribal project revealed

(a) Rupees 51.49 lakhs principal, Rs. 15.36 lakhs interest and
Rs. 1.60 lakhs penal interest pertaining to the period 1977-78 to 1987-88
were due for recovery as on 31 st March 1989 from 50 societies.

(b) 26 societies were granted loans to the extent of Rs. 56.63
lakhs during 1979-80 to 1986-87 even though earlier loans were out-
standing.

(c¢) Ultilisation of loans for the purpose for which it was san-
ctioned was not checked.

(d) Book belances were not communicated to loanee societies
every year and got confirmed.






53

Registrar of Co-operative Societies stated that the project Admi-.
nistrators/DRCSs till April 1990 were not maintaining loan records.
Efforts were afoot to bring them upto date. He further stated that
the loan for the same society for the second time was given since
1987 in case the earlier loan had not been repaid.

3.4.6.2 Gujarat Tribal Development Corporation

(i) Gujarat Tribal Development Corporation, a statutory
corporation, was entrusted with the task of socicl nd economic uplif-
tment of the members of the Scheduled Tribes in the State. The Cor-
poration received a capital contribution of Rs. 316.75 lakhs and grant
of Rs. 112.40 lakhs from the Government of Gujarat.

The Corporation advanced loan at 8 per cent interest to the co-
operative societies to enable the societies to carry out various activities
for tribals such as purchase and sale of surplus agricultural produce,
supply of seeds, fertilizers and other agricultural inputs, purchase
of minor forest produce, setting up of lift irrigation, contributing
capital and working capital to employment oriented industries etc.
Under differential rate of interest scheme(DRI) the Corporation obtai-
ned loan from nationalised banks at 4 per cent interest and provided
loans to tribals through co-operative societies at the same rate of in-
terest for purchasing milch cattle, bullocks, bullock carts, poultry,
fisheries, oil engines, electric motors for setting up cottage industries etc.

(ii) While the financial achievements during the period 1985-86

to 1988-89 under Corporation Fund Scheme was 36,47,77 and 139

per cent of total funds provided ;the physical achievement was between
13 and 72 per cent. Performance under DRI scheme was 64,52,18

per cent of total funds provided during 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88
respectively and the physical achievement ranged bctween 20 and 57
per cent. According to the Corporation the shortfall was due to scarcity
condition in the State,insufficient Staff and restriction of Reserve Bank
of India in assisting such tribals. The plea of scarcity being attributed

as the reason for the shortfall is not acceptable as the achievements



”I.“ T

T ..Lf.:f’"t :,..“ -
g .‘]
4 _1: ¢

W
S Ly
J l‘-




54

under Corporation Fund have been steadily improving over the years
since 1985--86 whereas there wes a decline in the achievements under

DRI Scheme.

(iii) The Assistant Managers of the Corporation posted
at various tribal projects were required to visit 25 per cent of the societies,
meet the beneficiaries for verification of physical possession of assets
created therefrom and report their impact on the tribals. In Dangs, the
beneficiaries were not visited for verification of assets as the post of
Assistant Manager remained vacant from April 1987 to May 1989,

Similarly in Vansda, assets were claimed to have been checked but
no evidence on record was produced. The Corporation attributed it

to insufficient staff.

3.4.7 Minor Irrigation

Rupees 73 lakhs were released to Gujarat Water Resources
Development Corporation (GWRDC) during 1987-88 to 1989-90
for drilling 128 exploratory tube wells in tribal areas. Out of this,
only Rs. 54.22 lakhs were spent upto 1989-90. Upto 1988-89, 13
tubewells had been drilled out of which 6 were unsuccessful (Rs. 3.63
lakhs). Work on 16 tubewells, on which Rs. 12.77 lakhs had been
spent, was in progress. The unutilised amount of Rs. 18.78 lakhs
was lying with GWRDC. The Government had not given approval
for construction of civil works and energisation of successful tube-
wells, resulting in unproductive expenditure of Rs. 6.35 lakhs.

3.4.8 Command Area Development

Even though Rs. 399 lakhs were spent on construction of field
channels, field drains, land levelling and other on farm development-
works etc., during the years 1985-89, against the provision of Rs.
377.74 lakhs in the command areas of Ukai-Kakrapar and Daman-
ganga Projects falling under tribal project areas, shortfall in execution
of field channels ranged between 40 to 67 per cent. According to
Command Area Dvelopment Authority this was  attributable to
incomplete canal system in all respects and 1.20 lakhs hectares of
irrigation potential created was not, therefore, developed to ensure
availability of water to tribal farmers.



) ‘.ul‘ p!
; 1 i
LR AES
Supels

iR S T

R




55

A trial cum demonstration farm in Karjan command area for-
imparting training to tribal farmers on which an expenditure of
Rs. 5.65 lakhs had been incurred, did not start functioning (May 1990).

3.49 Education
3.49.1 Primary Education

(i) The Working Group on development of Scheduled Tribes
during Seventh Five Year Plan recommended recruitment of teachers
for tribal areas from among members of tribal communities to create
confidence among tribal children and reduce absenteeism of teachers
which was common among non-tribal teachers working in these areas.
Teachers from among tribals ranged from 24 to 27 per cent of
the total number. In Dzhod, large numbcr of posts of teachers ranging
from 128 (1986-87) to 1633 (1987-88) remained vacant affecling
imparting of education to tribal students. According to Director,
Primary Education, it was attributable to unwillingness of teachers
to serve in such areas and non availability of qualified tcachers amongst
tribals. He further added that the Government, therefore, resclved
in January 1990 to employ untrained teachers to overcome such
situation,

(ii) Tribal students in Standards I and Il and studyng
in Primary Schools in tribal project areas were supplied one set of

uniform procured at a cost of Rs. 20 per set from Guja-at State
Handloom Devclopment Corporation Limited (GSHDC). The number

of children provided with uniform during 1987-88 and 198889
came down sharply by 46 per cent. The Director, Primary Education
attributed this to lack of funds.

In Dahod, District Primary Education Officer, Godhra received
3000 and 34866 scts of uniform short against the requirements during
1986-87 and 1987-88 respectively; consequently the issues werc
restricted to studentsin first standard. The District Primary Education
Officer, Godhra, however, stated that he had not received any compla-
int from the taluka level officers.



Larl

s Gt 3.:%' T § ol
’ ¥ %, \o§ o
5 .

Fiv b e g

b

W) -‘f;i:;i*, AR Lual e
#(ﬁ'.‘-th e
"'.xdf-,:;‘ _'J- R ¥

15"!,:';!- RV iy ¢
tad .-,.{'.{7;:,:71'7}'. :

e ;-);:;{“ F:;'. ‘;{I:: *:.‘3‘:' J-!lﬁ;-
o R "'fl.

. (A8 ey
b AR e
¥y

ey
Thps.”




56

Perusal of records of the Director, Primary Education and in-
formation furnished by GSHDC revealed delayed placement of the
supply order and delayed supply of 1.61 lakhs school uniforms during
the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 in three tribal projects of Dangs,
Vansada and Dahod. Uniforms were not made available to tribal
students in time.

(iii) Special coaching classes for tribal students who are in
need of coaching were to be conducted and teachers were to be
compensated. It was observed that students requiring such coaching
were not identified. In Dangs, coaching classes in primary section
was not held in any of the years. District Primary Education Officer,
Ahwa, attributed it to non-availability of minimum number of students.
In Dahod taluka only 50 to 82 Primary schools out of 221 to 232
conducted coaching classes for the same reason. Due to the unwilling-
ness of the teachers, classes could be conducted only in 26 to 100
schools against 600 seccondary schools in tribal areas.

The Director stated that the identification of the needy was a
time consuming process. Also the non-availability of minimum
number of students, unwillingness of the teachers and insufficiency
of funds contributed to tardy implementation of the programme.

3.4.9.2 Tution fees paid by tribal students studying in privately
run primary and secondary schools in the tribal project arc:s which
did not have Government schools within a radius of 1.5 Kms. were
reimbursed and this benefit was extended on one more occasion to
unsuccessful students also. Tution fees paid to the extent of
Rs. 24.10 lakhs paid by 83107 students were reimbursed. None of
the District Socic] Welfare Officers of the test checked tribal project
arees had the information whether any Government school existed
within the radius of 1.5 Kms. to enable checking of claims preferred
by various private schools. The claims were merely passed to the extent
funds were availeble. Director, Social Welfare stated in May 1990
that it wes assumed that the concerned principals had verified the
condition before submitting their claims.






57

3.49.3 Tribal students were offered pre-S.S.C. scholarstip
according to the marks obtained in the previous yeers ennual exami-
nation. The quantum of scholarship wes differcrt for diffi ront ranges
cf percentege of marks obtained in diffcrent clesses for Government
and privete schools. Under the scheme, 2.28 lakhs tribal students
were awarded scholarship of Rs. 173.33 lakhs. Neither the district
nor State level offices had the detzils of marks cbtained by the bere-
ficizries and Government and privete schoolwise deteils in respeet
of the students assisted.

It was obs:rved that

(2) The scheme did not stipulate minimum périod of
attendance for eligibility s in other schemes.

(b) There was a wide difference between the quantum of scholar-
ship payzble to the students in Government schools 2nd that to these
in private run schools (Rs. 40 to Rs. 55 and Rs. 60 to Rs. 120
for students from Government and private schools respectively) which
did not appear to be logiczl.

(¢) The scheme did not specify rates of scholarhsip for tribal
students in 8th to 10th standards in private schocls. However, claims
from private schools in respect of student from these clesses wcre
21so admitted at the rates appliceble to Government schools. Amount
of scholarship incorrectly admitted could not be quantificd for went
of cl ss-wise details.

The Director, Social Welfzare stated in May 1990 that necessery
proposal would be submitted in respect of (2) and (b) above «nd
cited = Resolution of August 1977 for edmitting tlc¢ scholarstip
mentioned at (c) above. Government Resolution of August 1677
was, however, superseded by Resolution of May 1983 which did not
prescribe scholership for students in 8th to 10th standards in private
schools.

3.49.4 Ashram Schools generally run by registercd volunt:.ry
organisations were providing free lodging and board in addition to
imparting education upto Primary level in interior tribal areas for

which recurring expenditure grant at 90 per cent and non-rccurring
R--259-8



e o

Pl -
Tl
s




58

expenditure grant at cent per cent were payable by Government.
Grant-in-aid of Rs. 1391.50 lakhs was paid to 200. such Ashram
Schools. Accounts of schools for periods from 1981-82 to 1988-89
were not inspected by Ashramshala Officer owing to insufficient
staff. The Ashramshala Officers did not have any system to find

out the extent of tribal students passing out from Ashram schools
continuing their studies.

3.49.5 Examination fees paid by tribal students who appeared
in the Secondary School Certificate Examination were retmbursed to
them. In order to encourage the unsuccessful tribal students to re-
appear, examination fee was rcimbursed for the second attempt also.
Rupeces 10.59 lakhs were spent in assisting 0.26 lakh tribal students.

The impact of the assistance so rendered had not been assessed.

3.49.6 With a view to assisting the tribal students to pursue
their studies, Government aided hostels run by 1160 voluntary agencies
were assisted to the extent of Rs. 301.50 lakhs. 24494 to 30064 students
availed of the facility. The grants were released without verifying the
attendance of the students in the schools which was the primary object-
ive of the scheme. At the instance of Audit the Director of Social
Welfare had issued suitable instructions(September 1989).

3.4.10 Industries  Davelopment

3.4.10.1 For improving skills and adopting new methodology
and technology to increase their suitability for employment, tribal
artisans were given training in hereditary craft and other trades in 5
Regional Training Centres for a period of 12 months during which
the trainees were paid monthly stipend of Rs. 125.

and Employment

Rupees 141.74 lakhs were spent on stipend in turning
out 4067 trained tribals during 1985-86 to 1988-89. Test check
of training programmes conducted by Devgadh Baria Centre in
Dahod revealed that 25 to 47 per cent of the tribals enrolled
left the centre owing to poor stipend and poor employment






59
prospects after training. Employment of trained tribzls in the same
trade came down from 72 to 23 per cent during 1985-86 to
1988-89.

3.4.10.2 Twelve ITIs (capacity 2384) and 24 mini-ITls
(capacity 2312) were functioning in tribal project arezs. During
1985-86 to 1988-89 tribal students utilised 31 to 50 and 47 to 60
per cent of the total seats in ITIs and mini ITIs respectively.
According to the Director, Employment and Training the poor
response was due to non availability of eligible tribal candidates,
tribal candidates preferring employment to studies, poor quantum of
stipend etc.

3.4.10.3 Considering the ample scope for export market for
carpets, Government encouraged co-operative societies and registered
trusts by providing them assistance of Rs. 1.85 lakhs for establishing
new centres to train 50 tribal youths in a year in carpet weaving. All
the assisted institutions were to conduct the training for the second
year also. On completion of training for a period of one year, the
assisted societies/trusts were to start production centres by absorbing
these trained personnel, for which the societies were to give an
undertaking failing which assistance for running training programme
for the second year was not to be paid.

According to the Director of Cottage and Village Industries,
4600 tribals were trained in carpet weaving at cost of Rs. 100.17
lakhs by opening 92 new centres. Test check of 13 centres functioning
in Dahod revealed the following :

(a) The assisted centres absorbed only 208 trained tribal
youths out of 300 trained. The remaining refrained from absorption
for their own . reasons.

(b) All the centres except three were assisted for running the
training programme for the second year even though they failed to
employ the tribals in production centres immediately on completion
of training.






60

(c) There was no arrangement with the assisted centres to get
regular feed back regarding employment of trained tribals, production
details of carpets, wages paid to the trained tribal youths, etc.

The department stated that an evaluation had buua undertaken
in 1989-90.

3.4.104 2493 tribal artisans were given subsidy of Rs.
66.07 lakhs by District Industries Centre (DIC) for purchasing
tools and equipment. DIC was not having details about
the number of assisted tribal artisans, established production units,
number of skilled or semi-skilled or unskilled labourers engaged in
such production units, the number of units running or closed etc.,
to assess whether the scheme produced the desired results. Laxity
in follow up was attributed to scattered area in which such units
were located and non provision of separate staff.

3.4.10.5 The Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED)
spent Rs. 32.49 lakhs received from Government in turning out
467 trained tribals in low technology to enable them to start cottage
or small industries or get employment in the trades in which they
are trained. According to CED, only 27 per cent of the
trained tribals started own industries and the remaining 73 per cent
weie not employed. In reply, the department stated that lack of
initiative, Technical knowledge and seed capital were the hurdles for
the tribals in not being able to achieve the desired objective.

34,106 A sum of Rs. 110 lakhs was released to Gujarat
State Financial Corporation (GSFC) with a view to encouraging
the entrepreneurs belonging to Scheduled Tribes through loans with
liberal terms and conditions. GSFC disbursed loans amounting to
Rs. 343.77 lakhs to 512 units. According to GSFC, 256 tribals were
employed through these efforts. The achievement was meagre and
not commensurate with the investment made.






61
3.4.11 Medical and Health Care

3.4.11.1 Government established 72 Ayurvedic dispensaries and
3 Ayurvedic hospitals with ten beds each in the tribal project
areas upto the end of Sixth Plan. During 1985-86 to 1988-89,
40 more Ayurvedic dispensaries and 2 more Ayurvedic hospitals
were established at a cost of Rs, 32.33 lakhs.

Three hospitals were without the services of Medical Officers
and staff nurses and two without compounders. None of the hospitals
enrclled any indoor patient inany of the years due to non avilability
of diet facilities. Thus, five hospitals with 50 beds remained unutilised.

3.4.11.2 To enable tribals affected by TB|/Cancer to purchase nut-
ritious food and medicines monthly assistance of Rs. 75 could be
provided on certification by the Authorised Medical Officer (AMO).
In all, 12518 tribals availed of assistance of Rs. 40.49 lakhs. Accor-
ding to the instructions of the Director the monthly assistance was

to reach the beneficiary tribals by money order at the cost of Govern-
ment. It was noticed that;

(a) in Dahod the payments were made in lump in advance
by cheque;

(b) in 333 cases in Dahod payment of Rs. 0.63 lakh was

made ‘during 1987-88 and 1988-89 for periods not covered by
Medical certificate ;

(c) the payments were not made for the entire duration of
12 months in Dahod and Vansda.;

(d) in 139 cases in Vansda payments were made 4 to 5
months in advance and late by 1 to 6 months in 282 and
over 7 months in 78 cases during 1988-89.

3.4.12 Water supply

3.4.12.1 As at the end of March 1985, 1430 villages out
of 4516 in 9 tribal project areas were considered ‘No source
villages’ and for providing safe drinking water a grant of



gk 'fﬁt @m‘" g
U A O

S5k

3




62

Rs. 1110.90 lakhs was paid to Gujarat Water Supply and Sewe-
rage Board (GWSSB). During 1985-86 to 1988-89, 1045 villages

were provided with safe drinking water at a cost of Rs. 599.24 lakhs
and 385 villages were yet to be covered.

3.4.12.2 Golkund regional water supply scheme estimated to cost
Rs. 4484 lakhs and intended to provide water to 7
villages in Dangs was administratively approved by GWSSB
and technically sanctioned in February and March 1985 respectively.
Collector, Dangs released (January 1989) revenue land equivalent
to forest land likely to be submerged by the execution of the scheme.
The scheme could not progress for want of clearance from Govern-
ment of Inidia (February 1989) since detailed mep showing the forest
boundaries was not furnished by the State Government and because
of non selection of land to be given as compensation to the oustees.

However, for supply and lying of C.I. pipes at a cost of
Rs. 23.46 lakhs an agreement had been executed and work
valued at Rs. 8.67 lakhs was executed by February 1989.

The department stated in May 1990 that efforts were being
made to obtain Government of India approval.

3.4.13 Road development and Construction of bridges

3.4.13.1 Rupees 2,757.95 lakhs were spent on road development
in tribal areas and connected 624 villages by the end of March 1988.
However, 21 per cent of the tribal villages having a population
range of 500 to 1000 and 42 per cent of the villages having a popu-
lation below 500 did not have pucca roads (March 1989).

Even though an expenditure of Rs. 41.44 lakhs had been
incurred upto 1988-89, none of the 7 roads intended to cater to
23 tribal villages in Palanpur had been completed. Delay in
completion of road was due to non-release of land by Forest

department.



e Pan M T e B el
::"E'E"-" i v (A8 M ﬁsf? ‘j{',;’ -.';s,;{_!

VATRY T 1 PR 7y T

'_{*’i.&[w" &t _.

' \’Mﬁaﬁ ;,T‘ritf

3

L
N e

i L




63

3.4.13.2 Construction of three bridges across Zankhari river,
Gira river and Purna river in Dangs project area commenced during
1981-83 were completed at a cost of Rs. 19.10 lakhs in 1988-89
but could not be put to use (June 1989) as the land required
for approach roads was not released by the Forest department.

3.4.14 Housing facilities

Under the scheme of allotting land measuring upto 100 Sq.
vards to landless tribal labourers and providing assistance in the
form of loan and subsidy to enable them to construct shelter, 27360
plots were allotted and 29397 houses were constructed at a cost of
Rs. 40.32 lakhs and Rs 609.17 lakhs respectively during 1985-86 to
1988-89.

Though, the achicvement in allotment of house sites in toto ws
in excess of target provided in 3 out of 4 years, shortfall in allot-
ment was noticed in 3 tribal projects in 1985-86 (38 to 84 per cent), 5
in 1986-87 (26 to 88 per cent), 6 in 1987-88 (16 to 43 per cent)
and 2 in 1988-89 (27 to 37 per cent).

(ii) Shortfall in house construction as » whole was 18, 35 and
26 per cent during 1986-87 to 1988-89. Shortfall in house construct-
ion was noticed in 2 during 1985-86 (37 to 49 per cent), in 5 during
1986-87 (17 to 38 per cent) in 5 during 1987-88 (16 to 61 per
cent) and in 6 during 1988-89. (13 to 57 per cent).

(iii) In Vansda, 726 houses were incomplete as on 31st March
1989 of which construction of 627 houses had started prior
to March 1985. It was not possible to complete the houses within
the estimated cost due to increase in cost of materials.

3.4.15 Other Topics

3.4.15.1 Spccial provision set apart to meet urgent local
requirement has been termed as nucleus budget. The Project Admini-
strator (PA) could incur expenditure upto Rs. 5 lakhs from the
nucleus budget. During 1985-86 to 1988-89, Rs. 1894.10 lakhs were
spent out of the provision of Rs. 1981.95 lakhs.



A

LRy
w2ty
A

5] '
i) .
il y




64

The Administration was to conduct concurrent verification on
the basis of the details of the expenditure actually incurred as shown
in the utilisation certificates furnished by the implementing officers.
In all the years Administration reported a near hundred per cent
expenditure incurred without verifying actual expenditure and obtaining
necessary utilisation certificates in support of them.

Test check of records with the Project Administrators Palanpur,
Dahod and Vansda revealed as under;

(a) Utilisation ccrtificates werc wanting in 89 cases for
Rs. 19.86 lakhs in Palanpur, 87 cases for Rs 38.43 lakhs in Dahod
and 1193 cases for Rs 441.12 lakhs in Vansda projects for the
periods ranging 1980-81 to 1987-88.

(b) In Dahod, in 67 cases involving Rs. 10.30 lakhs utilistion
certificates furnished for part amount were also considered as fully
utilised.

(¢c) Review of expenditure during 1987-88 and 1988-89 in
Vansda revealed that the bulk of the expenditure was incurred in the
last quarter of the year ranging between 40 to 50 per cent of the total
expenditure.

3.4.15.2 Project Administrators were permitted to transfer
upto 20 per cent of provision under nucleus budget placed at their
disposal to a ‘Revolving Fund’ for which a personal ledger account
was opened. This fund was intended to provide loan at 4 per cent
interest to co-operativc societies for purchasing producc form the
tribals, providing loans to tribals for purchasing inputs, ctc.

Test check of the projects revealed the following ;

(i) Revolving Fund was not utilised by 4 ITDPs (Palanpur
Khedbrahma, Rajpipla and Mandvi) in 1985-86, 2 ITDPs (Chhota-
Udepur and Dangs) in 1886-87 and 2 ITDPs (Chhota Udepur and
Rajpipla) in 1987-88.



e a1

s

'.'JI]




65

(ii) Onc to three per cent of the provision in nucleus budget was
only transferred to the fund during 1985-86 to 1988-89. Transfer of
ncgligible amount to Revolving Fund compelled the socictics to borrow
from nuclcus budget at 12 per cent interest instead of at 4 per cent from
Revolving Fund.

(iii) Loans were granted to various co-operative societics for
making direct purchases of produce from tribals in order to prevent
them from being exploited by tradors. Administrators were having
total value of produce purchased by the assisted societies but not
separately from tribals. Extent to which the societies helped the tribals
with the loan carrying concessional rate of interest was, therefore, not
ascertainable. .

Government, while accepting the fact, stated in May 1990 that the
Project Administrators were instructed to utilise the Revolving Fund to the
maximum extent, in order to prevent the tribals from being oxploited.

3.4.153 Tribal Development Department prescribed a target
of 420 to 660 cases per project for cvaiuation. In all 3.42 lakhs tribals
werc assisted under various family beneficiary programmes. It was  scen
that the target number of bencficiaries were not achived in any yeer and
the shortfall ranged between 45 to 100 per cent.

Family orionted programmes implemented by other departments
were not cvaluated exc pt those financed out of nucleus budget.

Only scven reports were sent to Government of India once in
1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 and four times in 1988-89.

Quantum of verification to be carried out by officers of various
development departments, extent of veriftication carricd out and also
their return wercnot available with the Tribal Development
Depertment. Governmont stated  in May 1990 that instructions were
undcr issuc. To sum up, concurrent verification, as visualised was not
carricd out and at no stagc remadizl action was taken to obtain conti-
nuous flow of feed back from the [icld.

B—259—9






66

3.4.15.4 Government of India released Special Central Assistance (SCA)
of Rs. 5071.80 lakhs to the State Government for financing family
oriented programme, which would generate income to tribals within
and outsidc the ITDP arcas. SCA was supposed to bec in  addition to
the State funds znd was not to be invested on vehicles, buildings and
personnel. It was noticed that the: State did not indicate SCA separa-
tely in the budget and utiliscd Rs. 225.75 lakhs on staff during  1985-86
to 1987-88 out of SCA. Government did not distribute assistance
projectwisc and watch cxpenditure therc against. It also did not  spend
on tribals outside the ITDP areas. Government provided more funds
from SCA than from State Funds (Rs 67.10 lakhs in 8 schemes  during
1988-89) and utilised the SCA not as an addition  (Rs 52.98 lakhs in
10 schemes during 1988-89) but incurred  expenditur: 0.1 4 schemes
(Rs. 84.85 lakhs).

3.4.15.5 Scven building works, mainly staff quarters, school
building 2nd stundcnts hostcl in Dangs awarded to four agencies during
1978-79 to 1980-81zat a tendered cost of Rs. 58.72 lakhs with stipulated
dates for completion between January 1981 and Junc 1982 were  aban-
doned during April 1981 to April 1984. Sincc contracts had not been
terminzted, the amount rccovereble from the agencies determined as
. Rs. 16.09 lzkhs included only unadjusted secured advance, cost of
matcrial and overpayment. Efforts were not madc to get these  buildings
completed cither departmentally or through other agencics  after ter-
minating the contracts. Action was also not taken (July 1990) to  recover
the ducs. The structures already raised at 2 cost of Rs. 7.32 lakhs
were also reported to be unusable, depriving the staff and  studonts
sufficient eccomodation for residence, school and hostul over & ducado
in the hilly backward tribal arca.

3.4.15.6 For providing solar cookers, an cdditional subsidy of
Rs. 200 per cooker was payable to tribals in remotc areas. Gujarat
Energy Dcvilopment Agency (GEDA) sold 1716 subsidiscd cookers
to non-tribzls during 1986-87 to 1988-89 resulting in irregular diversion
of subsidy of Rs. 3.43 lakhs intonded for tribzls. GEDA stated
that the progeamme was for the tribal area and not for tribals alonc and



-1.‘

) g,;)t "jf:f J" ﬂ_’j‘m ¥
it ‘I%;ﬁld

l

ﬂzaﬁﬁm@.ﬂ@@q

.
y 5*1 ‘?‘

J iﬁ'h

.1_,4&1:555; .aj i




67

the use of such cookers by non-tribals in tribal arcas would have an
impact on tribal population. This is not tenable as passing on of such
subsidy to non-tribals was not correct.

3.4.15.7 The Social Welfere Department constructed three
community halls at Vyara, Dahod and Chhotaudepur at 2 cost of
Rs. 7.97 lakhs between December 1986 and November 1987.
None of the hzlls was constructed in villages s visuzliscd end
one hzll in Vyara was used as a hostel for students cnd two
halls ot Dahod 2nd Chhotaudepur were not put to use yet
(September 1989). The Director of Social Welfare stited in Mey
1990 that it was difficult for tribels to arrange for ccremonies
in villages and hencc such Lills were constructed in  telukes.,

3.4.16 Monitoring

3.4.16.1 A State Level Committec constituted to review the
implementztion of various schemes for the welfire of tribils, wes
to meet once a year but it met only twice during the l: st four
years.

At the Project level, District Advisory Committec, Committee
of decisions and Project Implementing Committce were to mect quert-
erly and monthly respectively. District Advisory Commiitce did
not meet for the required number of times in two prejects for two
years, in two Projects for three years and in four Projccts for four
years during 1985-86 to 1988-89. This Committec did not meet at
all in Dangs project during the period 1985-86 to 1988-89.

Government stated in May 1990 that 21l concerned officers were
informed suitably regarding convening of meetings thrcugh a circuler
in Merch 1990.

The Matter was reported to Government in Nevember 1989,
The replies of some of the implementing officers hed been forwerded
by the Tribal Development Department without obtaining comments
of the respective departments (May 1990).



Bk o it ,'
Mﬂ* b.’fl ﬂr"‘
i .:aqq aah ~n‘*

&




ol

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
35 Working of Civil Hospitals
3.5.1 Introduction

There are 24 non-tceching and 4 teeching hospitils n
the State hevirg en eggregete ted ceypicity of 8751 to render
preventive, curafive end promotional heelth care services to the
community and to act os reforrel hospitels to interior heelth
centres and medical institutions,

3.5.2 Organisational set Qp

The administrative control of the hospitals vests with the
Health end Family Welfare Depertment and the Commissioner
Hecolth, Medici! end Medical Educcion the latier being assisted
by Additional Directors, Regionzl Dcputy Directors. The non--
teaching hospitels are headed by Superintendents and the teaching
hospit2ls by Mediczl Superintendents.

3.5.3 Audit coverage

A review of the working of five non-teaching Civil Hospitals
ot Rajkot, Mehsana, Nadiad, Navsari and Junzgadh was conducted
by Audit during May to September 1989.

3.5.4 Highlights

—The overall cost per patient ranged between Rs. 147.45 and
Rs. 6.66 during 1984-89 in the 5 test checked hospitals.

(Paragraph  3.5.6)

—The doctor patient ratio ranged between 1:4858 in Rajkot

and 1:29961 in Junagadh. Per bed population ranged between 1296-

(Jamnagar) and 15622 (Kheda) against the envisaged ratio of 1000

per bed. Average bed occupancy ranged between 51 per cent
(Mehsana) and 137 per cent  (Navsari).

(Paragraphs 3.5.7.2, 3.5.7.4 and 3.5.10)






69

—There was large variation in drugs expenditure per patient.
Instances of some life saving/essential drugs being out of stock and issue
of substandard drugs due fo delay in receipt of test reports were noticed.

(Paragraph 3.5.11)

—Per capita cost of diet ranged between Rs. 3.91 and Rs. 10.84;
though it was provided at prescribed scales. Food supplied was not
subjected to periodic check. No periodical examination of diet articles
was arranged. (Paragraph 3.5.12)

—The glucose saline plant, costing Rs. 27.82 lakhs, ready for
commissioning in April 1989 at Rajkot was not commissioned for want
of technical staff. (Paragraph 3.5.13)

—No norms had been fixed for fumigation of operation theatres
and wards. No records of fumigation of operation theatres in any of
the hospitals had been kept.

(Pargraph 3.5.18)

—There were vacant posts of specialists in burns ward, dental
clinic, physiotherapy unit, Ear Nose Throat department, Ophthalmic
unit, Psychiatric and STD clinics. Some essential drugs and equip-
ments were also found wanting in these units.

(Paragraphs 3.5.19 and 3.5.20)

3.5.5 Allotment and Expenditure

The allotment of funds made and expenditure incurred in
respect of hospitals test checked during this period are detailad
below :

Year Budget Expendi- Excess( - )
allotment ture Saving(—)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1984—85 243.95 280.06 (+) 36.11:
1985—86 266.79 330.64 (+) 63.85
1986—87 332.35 357.16 (-+) 24.81
1987—88 398.80 410.73 (+)11.93

1988—89 439.28 507.56 (+) 68.28



Copleen A3t thiay s ] 3 ", '
patles o or <y Rt el el L
RS .g..ﬂ" RN 1 ST R
7 e e I s
21 0 L
s 1 ]

?:_ ."-}..




70

The excess was mainly attributed to increase in dearness allo-
wances from time to time.

Expenditure on cstablishment constituted a major portion and
ranged between 52 and 80 per cent of total expenditure incurred.
Expenditure on materials and drugs ranged botween 5 and 28 per
cent, office and other exponses between 5 and 12 per cent and diet
expenses between 2 and 10 per cent.

3.5.6 Overall cost per patient

There was a large variation in the overall cost per patient
both indoor and outdoor excluding capital cost. In Rajkot, it ranged
between Rs 51.31 and Rs 147.45 in the five years followed by
Mehsana where it ranged between Rs 15.68 and Rs 44.70. In Navsari,
it was between Rs 18.24 and 34.49, Nadiad betwern Rs. 14.03 and
Rs. 24.27 and Junagadh between Rs 6.66 and 13.79. Supcrintendent
of Rajkot hospitlal stated (October 1989) that the reasons for the
higher cost per patient were not known.

3.5.7 Vacant posts of Medical Officers and various ratios

3.5.7.1 Against 86 posts of Medical Officers sanctioncd for
the five hospitals, ten posts were vacant in four hospitals as at the
end of March 1989. During the period 1984-89, 30 doctors left
service in the five hospitals test checked.

Reasons for the posts remaining vacant and the efforts made
to fill up the posts called for from the department were awaited
(September 1990).

3.5.7.2 The doctor-population ratio at the end of March 1988
for the State as a whole was 1:3509, against which the doctor-patient
ratio in the five hospitals ranged from 1:4858 in Rajkot to 1:29961
in Junagadh indicating inadequacy of doctors.

3.5.7.3 The daily average number of patients per doctor
ranged between 8 and 15(Rajkot), 28 and 44 (Mchsana), 30 and 39
(Nadiad), 34 and 60 (Navsari) and 81 and 102 (Junagadh).



0

-'-.,“;_'-».':;;s,:i‘n;m; ]
w e s 2l O oA 'y
Siord v

I 0 »

T oA
'_‘ 4 - \:,.'

A g T
1'}..4,‘{1-“ n:‘i.}r&fu" e
PR ’

e}




71

3.5.7.4 During the Sixth Five Year Plan, it was envisaged by
Government to provide onc bed per 1000 population with advanced
medical focilities at all district hcadquarter hospitals. However,
except 2t Ahwa, the population per bed ranged between 1296 (Jam-
nagar) and 15622 (Kheda).

3.5.8 Nursing Care

The Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi prescribed one staff
nursc for every five beds in non-teaching hospitals. In the five hospitals,
against 257 posts requircd o< per the norms 272 posts were sanctioned
out of which 265 posts were filled up as at the end of March 1989.
However, the actual nurse-patient ratio varied from 1 : 3 in Mchsana,
I : 4 inJunagadh, 1: 6 in Rajkot, 1:7 in Navsari and 1: 8 in Nadiad.

3.5.9 Building

Six rooms in the Out Patient Block of Civil Hospital Nadiad
were constructed by 2 voluntary organisation. The rooms were in
the possession of the Malaria Research Centre of the Indizan Council
of Mediczl Research since April 1983 on a token rent of Re. one per
month. The space occupied by thc Malaria Research Centrc had
not becn vacated (Junc 1989) cven though sanction for its occupation
had oxpircd in Decomber 1988, with the result that the hospital
authoritics werc uncblc to implement the policy decision  of
the government (Fcbruary 1989) to raise the bed capacity by 25 beds,
for indoor treatment. Morcover, the hospital authorities were finding
it difficult to run the various newly sanctioned departments for want
of sufficient spacc.

None of the hospitals had an account of annual repirs undcrtaken.
3.5.10 Bed occupancy

The bed strength in five hospitals were as under ; Rajkot : 366,
Mehsana: 235, Nadiad: 100, :Navsari : 145 and Junagadh : 419. The
average bed occupancy ranged between 51 per cent in Civil



4% ' ik
L W E G

v A ¢
i

R,

L

tg\j




72

Hospital, Mehsana to 137 per cent in Civil Hospital, Navsari.
In Rajkot the low occupancy was due to 70 beds of Eyc Hospital
generally remaining vacant; in Mehsana on account of the posts of
specialists remaining vacant and in Junagadh on accountofa ward
remaining closed for want of repairs. Excess utilisation in Nadiad
and Navsari Hospitals was rendered possible by accommodating paticnts
on floor beds. As none of the hospitals made available the depart-
mentwise particulars of bed days, the adequacy or otherwise of the
beds allocated to individual departments could not be ascertained.

3.5.11 Drugs management

(i) The daily per-capita expenditure, both indoor and outdoor,
varied largely amongst these hospitals ranging between Rs. 3.12 and
Rs. 24.38 in Rajkot, Rs. 5.10 and Rs. 8.28 in Navsari, Rs. 292 and
Rs. 5.85 in Mehsana, Rs. 1.60 and Rs. 2.63 in Junagadh and Rs. 0.74
and Rs. 4.84 in Nadiad.

(ii) In none of the hospitals the requirement of drugs by various
specialists was boing ascrertained before submitting the indent to the
Central Medical Stores Organisations (CMSO) to procurc them well
in advance. Some lifc saving/essential drugs were not in stock for
various periods; 5 drugs in Rajkot during the years 1984-89,
7 drugs in Mchsana for 72 to 1016 days; 5 drugs in Nadiad for 109 to
632 days; 11 drugs in Navsari for 48 to 922 days ; and 4 drugs
in Junagadh for 29 to 430 days. The non-availability was gencrally
attributed to inadequate and delayed supplies by the CMSO.
It was gencrally stated by the hospitals that either substitutes of those
medicines were issued to the paticnts or they were advised to purchase
the medicines from outside, frustrating the policy of free supply
of medicines to the needy public.

(iii) Before submitting their indent to the CMSO, the hospitals
were required to assess their requircments based on the consumption
of the last three years. However during test check of the closing
stock as on 31st March 1989: the quantity purchased and used



"
LA

A
pBR

Fiake,
R R
by 3 -

Ly () RS
! ‘:'I'!_‘]T.h;il:.??Qﬁfyﬁ‘iiﬂ"ﬂ? ¢
Y -b.L'.;" ".‘

s il
f




73

during the last threc years (1986-87 to 1988-89) and the average yearly
ratc of consumption it was noticed that the procurement of some
ittms was far in oxcess of the requirement. In Rajkot the
closing stock of 51 items was sufficient to meot the requirement for
2 to 41 years; Mchsana 21 items for 2 to 30 ycars Nadiad 44 items
for 2 to 31 ycers; Navsari 31 items for 2 to 96 ycars; and Junagadh
44 items for 2 to 48 ycars. Thus ¢xcessive procurement had resulted
in blocking of Government funds over the years. This indicates that
procurement and inventory of drugs were not properly managed.

(iv) In all the hospitals, there was considerable delay ranging
botween 14 days and one year between the date of drawal of
samples and the reccipt of test reports of the samples from the Drugs

Control Department resulting in bulk of the drugs which were declared

to be not conforming to standards being issued to the patients during
the intervening periods.

3.5.12 Diet

(i) The National Nutrition Advisory Committee recommended
in 1965 a diet of about 2500 calories per day to a patient at an
aproximatc cost of Rs. 6.25 for vegetarian and Rs. 8.95 for non-
vegetarian dict. However, no monetary limits for dict was fixed by
the State Governmnt and diet is provided to paticnts as per the scale
laid down by Government in March 1962. During the period under
review the per capita cost of dict provided by the hospitals to patients
ranged between Rs. 6.65 and Rs. 7.55 in Rajkot, Rs. 4.39 and
Rs. 10.84 in Mchsana, Rs. 5.59 and Rs. 7.23 in Nadiad, Rs. 3.91
and Rs. 6.13 in Navsari and Rs. 4.30 and Rs. 6.70 in Junagadh.

(i1) Government had issued  instructions in June 1981 for
periodical check of the food cooked in hospitals. Tt was, however,
noticed that the hospitals did not have any system to ascertzin the
celorific content of the diet provided. Exceptin Civil Hospitls, Nadiad
which had sent diet articles for chemicel examination on 12 occesions
(out of which 6 simples drawn were found not setisfectory end
Fod feiled in ke quility ceniiol test) end Civil Hospitel, Juregedh
which hed sent once, none of the hospitals had sent the dict for
chemiczl exemination. The post of dicticien wes not  sanctioned in

any of the hospitals.
B—259—10






74

3.5.13 Hospital Pharmacy Unit

Mention was made in paragraph 5.6 of the Report of the Com-
ptroller :rd Auditor Generel of Indie for the yeer 1983-84, that
equipment costing Rs. 8.44 lakhs purchascd for the Glucose Szline
Plent wes lying idle.

As reported in Mzy 1989 by the Superintedent of Civil Hospital
Rajkot, the plant wes ready for operation from April 1989 on which
totel expnditure incurred till May 1989 was Rs. 27.82 lckhs
(Civil works Rs. 8.74 lakhs, electrice] works Rs. 3.01 lckks; mechincry
equipments 2nd AC plant, ctc. Rs. 16.C7 lzkh).

Ageinst the requirement of 19 cate gories of steff scnctioncd for
the plent only 5 techincal end one clerical staff were
appointed during Jenuery 1986 to August 1988. It wes steted (May
1989) by the Supcrntendent of the hospitel that commissioring of the
plent would be pessible efter the apnointment of the remaining
tcchnicel stefl. The metier regarding cppointment of the technical
steff wes panding with the Government. Reasons for the deley ‘'n e ppoint-
ment of the technicel stafl celled for from Government had not bcen
received (October 1989).

The staff eppointed for the plent were unzuthorisedly
deployed in vrrious sections of the hospital. The
infructuous expenditure on this eccount upto Merch 1989 was
Rs. 1.58 lakhs. Also non commissioning of the plirt had
resultcd  in  blocking of Government funds to the cxtert of
Rs. 27.82 I-khs.

3.5.14 Ambulance Services

Eight Ambul:nce Vens/Nurs'ng vens were lyirg n unser-
viceeb'e condition in four hospiiels for the lest one to five yeers
for condemn:tion. Out of eight drivers for the :beve volicles,
only drivers of two embulence vens ot Junagedh were unncecsserily
continucd! on the estebliskment resulting in irfructuous cxpenditure
of Rs. 0.95 Ickh upto Scptenber 1989 towzrds the pey crd cllowznces



1 '._.u 3 .
LEEVE el SR | P
R o AN

LY




75

f the drivers. The Superintendent steted (July 1990) that one
river has since been trensferred ¢nd the sccond wes I'kely to be trens-
erred shortly.

Ambulances in all the hospitels were substantially misutiliscd for
ther purposes like transport of drugs, oxygen cylinders, cish, stetioncry,
tc. The misutilisation ranged from 12 per cent of the totel (istence
un during 1987-88 in Junagadh to 53 per cent run during 1988-89
1 Navsari. As no record of requisition for Ambulance wes meitained
v any of the hospitals it could not be ascertained wkether cny incon-
enience wes causcd to the public for medical emergencics.

5.15  X-Ray Depariment

The five hospitals had 23 X-rey plents of which 6 (Velue Rs. 2.84
~khs ) in four hospitals (Rajkot, Mehsane, Navs:ri 2nd Junagadh)
sere at various stages of condemnation and dispos: . These s'x had
een purchesed during 1954 to 1967. Also no  mirchine-wisc rccord
f utilisation was maintzined in eny of the hospitels.

In Nadiad there wes no stock of X-Ray films of iny s'ze for
months in 1986-87 and in the other hospitzls films of requ'red size
sere not available for 3 to 56 days. Non cveilebility of films wes
ttributed to short supply which hid deprivcd the public of X-Ray
awcility. In three hospitals (Rzjkot, Nedied cnd Junegedh) facility
f generztor set.wes not availeble to enable use of X-Rey plants cven
1 the event of power failure.

The post of Radiologist wes vecant in Rejkot fiom 1984-85 to
987-88,in Mehsana from December 1984-to November 1988, in Nad-
ad from1984-85 to December 1988,in Nevseri from Deccmber 1984 to
ieptember 1989 end in Junigedh from 1984 upto Januiry 1988 cnd
.gain from Dccember 1988 to September 1989. One post of X-Ray
2chnician was lying vacant for 2 to 5 years in Novseri end Nediad
nd two posts for one year in Junzgadh hespitels. In none of the
ospitals the post of Radiographer was sanciioned.



...' \’Jh .l
3(1

Byt ‘% { R ;,_g.»?‘r:‘a o

'p"m';:’a aﬁvh‘-#“‘ Fled -ﬂ’ﬁ‘ "1 ;a -r4L“ 2 ‘5?
"_ & ! '.J;’«H‘:,' ?’ ’T
""’ l.;*r Hi‘ r*"‘!l ‘hu ’
‘*}lv‘“ l ‘5 ) et L(‘;,“',' :
- OL'L. -1




76

3.5.16 Laboratory facilities

Except in Rajkot wherc & Pathologist was avzilubie from 198€--
87. in the other four hospitals there was no Pathologist except for
very short periods énd the test reports furnished by Iluboratory
technician or attendents were relied upon.

The laboretories were conducting routine clinical patholegice]
tests like urine anzlysis, blood count, hacmoglobin tests, etc. The
bacterial isolations end sensitivity tes.s like urin culture were rcport-
edly got conducted at ncarby hospitels where such facilities existcd,
resulting in avoideble inconvenience to the peticnts in obtaining
diagnostic results.

Some chemicals and reagents were not availeble in these hospitels
for periods ranging from 25 days (Nevsari) to more then four years
(Mehsenz) during the years 1984--89. In Nediad Glucometer was
also not provided.

3.5.17 Blood Banks

Except in Rejkot there was no blood bank in the other four
hospitals. In these four hospitals blood wzs not being stored but
was drawn from doners/ relatives of the patients 25 and when required
for transfusion. In case of non aveilability of any such person it was

left to the patients / their attendants fo make their own arrangement
for blood.

In the Blood Bank at Rajkot a quealified doctor to work as Blood
Bank Officer wes not available. Other staff like laboratory technician,
steff nurse and Group ‘D’ official was also not sanctioned.

None of the hospitals had records to show about the tests condu-
cted before drawal of blood for avoidence of sexually transmitted
disczses, Australia Antigen and for hacmoglobin value of blood of
the donor. The test for Antibodies wes not being done in Mehsana,
Nzdiad and Navszri and for AIDS no test was conducted in any of the
hospitels. In the bsence of the arrangements/feclitics mentioned above,
trensfusion of qualitative and disease free blood could not be ensured.



i LA o F ) ol
A, T T FS Y e

v

ot IorE
o Il'h-x ¢ 'if& o
24 ek iR




(]

In all the five hospitals some sere. and reagents were not avai-
lzble for blood grouping tests for periods ranging from 19 days to 45
months during the vears 1984-89.

3.5.18 Operation Theatres (OTs)

No norms had been fixed ‘or fumigation of operation theatres
end wards. Fumigation of operction theaires wes steted to have been
done at different intervals, from one week to one month in these
_ hospitals. No records of fumigeiion were kept in any of the hospitels.
Fumigation of wards was not done in any of the hospitals. Formald-
ehyde, essentialfor fumigation, was not available continuously for 8
months in Navsari during 1985-36.

The post of full time Surgeon sanctioned in February 1989 was
lying vacant in Nadiad, in Navsari and Junagadh the posts
were vacant from May 1984 to August 1985 and from November 1986
to January 1987 respectively. The post of Anaesthetist was vacant
from October 1986 to June 1989 in Mehsana, from April 1984 to March
1985 and August 1986 to July 1987 in Nedied, from December 1984
to December 1985 in Navsari and from April 1984 to June 1987 in
Junagadh.

Facilities like recovery rooms, stand by generators (Junagadh) and
air  conditioners (Mehsana) were not available. Gastroscope

(cost Rs. 0.48 lakh) was lying unused in Rajkot from January 1989
for want of specialist. Hydraulic operation table was not in working

condition from 1981 to March 1989 in Navsari.
3.5.19 Burns Ward :

No separate burns ward for patients with burns injuries was
established in the hospitals at Mehsana and Navsari. In none of the
hospitals separate staff with qualified doctor was posted. Nitro-
furazone and Soframycin ointment essential for treatment of burns
was not available in the hospitals at Mehsana, Nadiad, Navsari and
Junagad h and for about 15 months in the hospital at Rajkot. Except
in Rajkot, air conditioning facility was not available in Navsari and



SAgcer
AT

.
4 4




78

Nadiad ; in Mehsana and Junagadh hospitals Air Conditioners were
available but were not in working condition sincc November 1987 and
April 1989 respectively. Innone of the hospitals, facilities likc  normal
operating room, anesthetic equipments and skin grafting instruments
were availalbe.

3.5.20 Posting specialists in District hospitals

Government had issued orders (May 1980) for providing
specialists in District hospitals in a2 phased manner. The dificiencies
noticed in the availability of spccialist in the five test checked district
hospitals are brought out in the succeeding paragraphs.

(1) Except in Mehsana and Nadiad, wherc the facility of making
dentures was available, in other hospitals the services rendercd were
generally restricted to extractions, temporary filling and scaling only.
Services of Dental Mechanic were not used from September 1988 to
August 1989 in Nadiad as Dental Lathe (Laboratory) required
for making dentures was not supplied resulting in infructuous
payment of Rs. 0.32 lakh. In Mchsana and Navsari, certain filling
materials and chemicals were not availablc for long periods and the
dental chair in Navsari was reported to bc not working from November
1987.

(ii) Except in Rajkot and Junagadh, in other hospitals no sepa-
rate physiotherapy units were sanctioned. The post of physiothcrapist
was vacant from February 1981 in Rajkot and from October 1983 in
Junagadh. Equipments like intermittant traction unit, short wave
diathermy, ultra violet lamp, etc., (approximate cost Rs. 0.26 lakh)
were lying idle at Rajkot, Mehsana, Nadiad and Junagadh.

(iii) ENT speialist was not available in Mehsana, Nadiad and
Navsari hospitials. Essential equipments like audiogram, ENT
suctions apparatus, laryngoscope, ear washing syringes, operating
microscope, etc.,required for treatment were not avatlable in Meshana,
Nadiad, Navsari and Junagadh hospitals. Drugs like Gentamycin
ear drops, Dexamethazones, Eye, Ear Drops, Ephedrin Nasal drops,
ctc., were also not available in these hospitals.



27 % r!’ i
ik b (" 2 etV e TS
T ¥ M R le

r e \ "]
L3 o PN DY
a1 1%

T




79

(iv) Despite upgradation of these hospitals under the Centrally
sponsored scheme of National Programme of Control of blindness,
following deficicncies were noticed :

(2) Separate eyc operation theatres were not available
in Mchsana and Nadiad. No ophthalmology wards was established
in Nediad and thc numbcer of beds allotted was also less than
the prescribed number of 20.

(b) The post of ophthalmic surgeon was vacant from March
1984 to March 1985 and November 1988 to January 1989 in
Mehsana, from April 1984 to January 1986 and July 1986 to
September 1987 in Nedizad, from October 1983 to July 1984 Navs-
ari 2and from November 1985 to Jznuary 1986 in Junagadh.
The: post of Refractionist was not sanctioned in any of the
five hospitals.

(c) Essuntial drugs like drosyn eye drops were not available
for periods ranging between 5 months (Junagadh) to one year
(Rejkot, Mchsana, Nadiad and Navseri); pilocarpine cye drops
and tetracycling cye ointment were also not available for 2 months
(Junagadh) to 3 ycars 10 months (Mchsana) and for 8 months
(Rejkot) to 4 ycars (Navsari) respectivcly.

(v) No psychiztrist was ettached in Nadiad hospite! and
only honorary posts of psychiatrists cxisted in the other four
hospitals (Rzjkot, Mhsans, Navsari and Junagadh);in Mchsana
the post of honorary poychictrist was lying vacant. In nonc of
the hospitels beds wore: zlloceted for psychictric patients and
the supporting staff like clinicel psychologist and occupctional
therepist intended to provide rehebilitation  assistance to patients
treated, were not senctioned ond posted. Drugs like lithium
carbonzte, lorzopam, Chlor dir.zepoxide and amitriplyin: and
essential cquipment like progressive matrices, memory scz'c and
apperatus to carry out psychometry were not avalable in any
of the hospitals.



g

S e

a 0. 1M
S e a1 T bk ) TR

A, o e B e

@-*—%e'hea i

FRe St TR

S AR i R

T F o W R ekl et VL
L S b e * Tl g \bs
‘..flﬂ."‘"d_fﬂ.'l. ‘." '_j‘-_f”' b ;-“i.fi‘_.'l, ]
; T 5 s TPy
! ks




80

(vi) An honorary specialist doctor for sexually transmitted
discase was availablc in Rajkot while in the remaining four
hospitals at Mehsana, Nadiad, Navsari and Junagadh no spe-
cialist was available. The post of social worker who was expectod
to maintain casc records of paticnts, trace all contacts to treat
and educate them and the post of laboratory technician had

not been sanctioned for the sexually transmitted discase clinics
in any of these hospitals.

(vii) Equipments like Microscope, Sterilizer, Shaker, incu-
bator Sterilizer bin, Cryso Surgical unit, etc. were not avialable
for the unit. However, some of these equipments available in
the hospitals laboratory werc being uscd for scxually transmitted
discase cascs. Esscntial drugs like benzathenc penicillin injo-
ction, streptomycin injection,etc., were not available for periods
ranging between 4 months (Nadiad) and 33 months(Mchsana).

(viii) The post of Orthopaedic Surgeon was lying vacant
from August 1986 to March 1987 in Rajkot; from Septecmber
1984 to August 1985, December 1985 to March 1986 and August
1986 to till date (July 1989) in Mchsana; from April 1984 to
to March 1985 and December 1987 to April 1989 in Nadiad;

from August 1985 to January 1987 in Navsari; from April 1984
to July 1984 in Junagadh.

Some cssential implants were reported not  availble in
Nadiad and Junagadh and ccrtzin cquipment like portable
X-Ray machincs, Ronzer, selfrctaining retractor, bone cuttzr
(big sizc) cte., were also not available in Junagadh hospital.

3.5.21 History Sheet of equipments

History shoots of hospital cquipment wore  cither not
maintained or if maintained did not contain the full details,
In the absence of these vital details, Audit could not  verify
the usage and effeciency of the hospital equipment.



- I, . b
G t“;f“-‘f&i‘
W N




81

3.5.22 Hospital Advisory Committee

Government had ordered constitution of a hospital advisory
committce for each of the Civil Hospitals to make suggestion to medical
officers rngarding upkeep and maintenance of hospitals. Such Commi-
ttees wore: required to mect at least once a month. However against
60 meetings to be held during the period 1984-85 to 1988-89, the
number of meetings held was 12, 10, 9, 7 and 6 in Rajkot, Nadiad
Mchsana, Junagadh and Navsari respectively. The shortfall was
mainly reported to be on account of postponement for want of quorum

3.5.23 Disaster Plan

Guidlines were issued by the Director of Health in April 1981
that all teachig hospitals and district hospitals must prepare disaster
plan. None of the hospitals had prepared the disaster plan to meet
emergencies occuring on a large scale.

3.5.24 Medical Records

No separate staff had been sanctioned at any of these non-tea-
ching hospitals for the maintenance of medical records, after coding
and indexing according to International Classification of diseases.
In the absence of seprtate records, it could not be ascertained wheather
the objective of these hospitals serving as referral hospitals and offering
preventive and promotional health care were achieved.

There was no manual containing guideline on the various aspects
of the working of hospitals to secure uniformity in procedure and
effective treatment of patients.

3.5.25 Library
None of the hospitals had a well equipped library with uptodate

reference books and journals to enable the doctors and other technical
and para medical staff to acquaint themeselves with the new and pro-
gressive methods of treatment in their fields of speciality for the ult-
mate benefit of the patients.

3.5.26 The matter was reported to Government in November 1989;
reply had not been received (June 1990).
B—259—11



% -ffés".i__

: ‘Mmm N -\wd\\ﬂ

',r‘,-

: @;g{ mzh




82
HOME DEPARTMENT

3.6 Tdle Equipment

Two weigh bridges were acquired in November 1983 and Feb-
ruary 1984, costing Rs. 7.55 lakhs plus taxes and duties,
by the Director of Transport through the Ceniral Stores
Purchase Organisation (CSPO) for installation at Bhiled ard
Shamlaji checkposts respectively. “The acceptance of tender’’ for the
supply of weigh bridges, inter alia stipulated that prices were inclusive
of erection charges, and 90 per cent of the invoice amount was payzble
on proof of despatch after inspection. The balance 10 per cent
was payable within 30 days after instzllation. The civil works for
installation of the weigh bridge 2t Bhilad was completed only in Octo-
ber 1986 and that at Shamlaji had not been completed (June 1990).
Both the weigh bridges were lying uninstelled. In the meantime,
the warranty period of 12 months from the date of delivery expired
in November 1984 for weigh bridge in Bhilad and in February 1985
for the weigh bridge in Shamlaji.

In addition to payment of 90 per cent of the invoice amount
(Rs. 7.72 lakhs), further payment of Rs. 0.60 lakh wes made to the
firm in March 1985 which was outside the contract. The weigh bridge
at the Bhilad had not been erected in the last 4 years though the civil
works had been completed. This was stated to be due to some minor
claims of the supplier like interest for 3 days for the delayed payment
of 90 per cent advance. Niether the minor cleim had been settled
nor any legal action had been taken against the supplier for failure
to ercct the weigh bridge. Alternative agency to erect the weigh
bridge had also not been fixed at the risk and cost of the original
contractor. In June 1990, the department stated that the drawings
for erecting the weigh bridge at Shamlaji had been czlled for from the
other executing division (for Bhilad weigh bridge) without explaining
the reasons for delay of over 6 years.

Government also stated (October 1989) that a high level meeting
was being arranged to expedite their installation. Further develop-
ments were awaited (August 1990).



‘ ;'..*,!.‘ fill }ﬁ




83

CO-OPERATION AND HOME DEPARTMENTS
.7 Outstanding Inspection Reports

.7.1  Introduction

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in
initial accounts noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot
ire communicated to the Heads of Offices and to the next higher autho-
rities through audit inspection reports for prompt action. The more
mportant irregularities arc also reported to the Heads of Depart-
ments and Government for initiating immediate corrective action.

According to Government instructions, first replies to the ins-
section reports should be sent to the Accountant Generzl within four
veeks of their receipt.

A review of the position of outstanding inspection reports in
—o-operation Department and Home Department revealed the following ;

i) Out of 377 inspection reports contzining 2472 paragraphs (Co-
operation Department: 165 reports 918 paragraphs, Home Department :
212 reports 1554 paragraphs) issued up to 3lst December 1988,
action was pending on 229 inspection reports containing 1171
Haragraphs as on 30th September 1989. The yearwise break up
s given below :

Co-operation Department Home Department

Year Reports Paragraphs Reports Paragraphs
1981-82 12 51 6 8
1982-83 20 83 15 37

1983-84 16 74 16 53
1984-85 14 62 13 47
1985-86 6 48 16 53
1986-87 7 53 18 104
1987-88 16 130 59 194
1988-89 upto December 3 29 18 145
1988

Total...... 94 530 135 641







34

(ii) Though the Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 26 of
its Second Report (Seventh Gujarat Legislative Assembly) recommend-
ed (January 1986) that as many paragraphs of inspection reports as
possible should be settled before 31st March 1986, 45 and 23 per
cent of the paras of the inspection reports issucd upto 1984-85
relating to Co-operation and Home Department respectively had
not been settled upto September 1989.

(iii) The Public Accounts Committee in its Fifth Report
(November 1977) had recommended that concerned officers of various
departments and officers of Accountant General should meet
periodically to settle audit objections and inspection reports through
personal discussions. Accordingly audit committees were constituted in
February 1985 for five departments including Home Department.
The audit committee for Home Department met only twice in January
1988 and April 1989. Constitution of audit Committees in respect of
other departments including Co-operation Department was
under consideration of the Government (August 1990).

(iv) Despite instructions of Government, even first replies had
not been reccived (September 1989) from Co-operation Depart-
ment for 38 inspection reports containing 219 paragraphs and from
Home Departments for seven inspection reports containing 60 para-
graphs within four weeks of receipt of the inspection reports by the
Departments.

Even in cases where first replies had been received, it was observed
that there were inordinate delays. In the case of Home Department, it
was more than one year in respect of 180 paragraphs, and in the case
of Co-operation Department by more than one year but within two
years (81 paragraphs) , 2 to 4 years (57 paragraphs), 4to 5 years
(45 paragraphs) and above 5 years (25 paragraphs).

(v) The outstanding paragraphs mainly fall under the following
broad categories :



Tl _‘”-d‘.i“‘; ;.glu.?n “!dlj‘&btt-r mﬂ"
_‘ e Y (e ok 40 1 ,nrs.,..;m".fq Vi e
dtoy nq« f;\ fxm: 2 ?ﬁ:&u QSN WEE, m-‘im Sl
R slen! ket shicim  woisbaenii ot 0. asige; @
P .hui Kstssaemm f}am-lhmu mmib hur nﬁm
Priy Wﬁw:mww

L g d..““fq 2 i wj uur;o.) zmuum .vM Py
i alJf‘ﬂBf e mtﬁ)u-t_‘fﬂ'-uﬂlkﬂw &dlmmmuwxhumyi‘%\‘
st Isaner b o o o &,

g -q-w-«, 0t e '-‘f'u“* fria ’%'mﬁiﬂ
b:g;w m;;vm*ww -:»W bl Wty oK el irag

" : .-k,}.dguqm Mﬁabg

e
=\' o5

H '\ *
iln

13

; Jﬂt‘,q mﬂ‘nﬂ ')?

‘@\'@“ﬂ%.m




85

Category Co-operation Home Department

Department

Number Amount Number Amount
of para- involved  of para- involved
graphs  (Rupees graphs  (Rupees

in lakhs)

in lakhs)

(i) Delay in recovery of loans and interest 31 1662.56 ot
on loan outstanding

(i) Recovery of share capital contribution 21 247.58 —

(iii) Outstanding recoveries of audit fees, 70 151.97 34
enquiry fees, other fees, escort charges,
cost of Police establishment deployed
for other States, etc.

(iv) Miscellaneous recoveries, procedural 365 955.99 135
lapses, irregular/excess payment,
recovery of mess and canteen charges,
loss of revenue, non-charging of
penalty, recovery of charges from
bonded trainees etc.

(v) Investments in Co-opera‘ives institu- 43 104,42 —
tions running in losses, stagnant and
under liquidation

(vi) Irregular expenditure excess pay- — = 472
ments, and want of sanctions

122.55

514,30

114,97

Total .. 530 3122.52 641

751.82

The matter was reported to Government in January
reply has not been received (May 1990).

1990 ;



= i g SHEU

Ul & sk e

Sl

- .ﬁ g !
£ o W




86

GENERAL
3.8 Misappropriation, losses, efc.

Finalisation of 185 cases of alleged misappropriation, losses,etc.
reported to the Audit Office upto March 1989, was pending at the end
of September 1989 as shown below :

Land Revenue Other Cases
Tagavi dues, etc.

—_— —— e e ——

Number Amount Number Amount

of (Rupees of (Rupees

cases in lakhs) cases in lakhs).
Cases reported upto end of March 1988 64 6.48 120 42.56
and pending at the end of September 1988
Cases reported during 1988-89 16 0.77 1 0.58
Cases closed during October 1988 to 6 0.66 10 2.51
September 1989
Cases outstanding at the end of Sepiember 74 6.59 111 40.63
1989

Details of these cases are given in Appendices VII and VIIL

According to rules, cases of losses, misappropriation, etc. are
required to be reported immedicately to the Accountant General. It
was, however, noticed that in respcct of 25 cases relating to the years
1984--85 to 1988--89 pertaining to Roads and Building Department
(9 cases for Rs. 6.89 lakhs) and Water Resources Department
" (16 cases for Rs. 18.39 lakhs ) neither any report was made to the
Accountant General nor reasons for not reporting intimated.



find i i 16 e ZBV S Gl

i1 801 020500 I O s

1<

T L AL L

Lot A St ¥ oL e i . b ([0l 2,
; N TRt T L T s £

I )4 el 5 APy 304

P s, L

e TS P
=y i) Tt R

C AREeles

"




CHAPTER—IV
WORKS EXPENDITURE
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
4.1 Blocking of funds

Government of India released grants of Rs. 602.98 lakhs under
the incentive scheme for construction of field channels by the Area
Development Commissioners, Surat, Ahmedabad, Gandhinagar and
Rajkot between March 1984 and 1987. Rs. 529.77 lakhs thereof was
passed on to the Gujarat Water Resources Development Corporation
(GWRDC) for field channel works even though the GWRDC was
not having any infrastructural facility for execution of field channels,
land levelling and drainage works. Even though the works were
carried out in tribal as well as non-tribal areas, the amount paid to
GWRDC was debited to the head ‘Tribal Development’ in Govern-
ment accounts to show that funds had been utilised. The Government
had not laid down any procedure for the GWRDC regarding accoun-
tal of the funds so advanced.

By April 1987, Rs. 247.35 lakhs werc placed at the disposal of
cight ficld channel / drainage divisions as deposit. Of this, Rs. 150.61
lakhs were reported utilised by five divisions. Information regarding
the utilisation of funds by the other three divisions was not available.
In all, Rs. 282.42 lakhs remained unutilised with GWRDC (March
1990) and Rs. 96.94 lakhs with the divisions. GWRDC had
invested the balance amount with scheduled banks and earned
interest.

Besides, irregularly debiting the grant under “Tripal Development”
Rs. 282.42 lakhs remained urutilised and Rs. 164.22 lakhs earned as
interest by the Corporation remained to be credited to the Govern-
ment. Out of the grant released by Government of India under the
Incentive Scheme, Rs. 73.21 lakhs also remained unutilised (June
1990).

87



‘ c J.t::'z;e, b.u.. w?“ Sire 1.. ,...,;.nmrd'#
qudu'fh.u O, m’} q&(.-lfim vw.!i 1,
A «.umuwg;.u = ;

:' H"‘.u}g k ;
 JiShB mg ‘n w»wi’ﬁ
, f}mgz (T R TeE & 0SS

Fyanos muvmmuﬁ%f‘oa

o s A v, e¥nu il g

!ﬂx T’MMGW‘ :?x.ﬁ AHNE l8tE ou ?f\f‘ll: T ST ,ht 'dp !wm,-, :
i) TR vridajoval AT Dyiad-Ser o £ S8 O sl Mfﬁ,w
%Mr- Yol hetithe vosd Sedahai¥igi, :’.J.ms .Lrew"' ‘nr‘m %

Ko 3 i g ,)gum.nm w -nutqu‘ HEEY




83

4.2 Idle investment in Machinery

A division of Karjan Projcct purchased in March 1982 two scrappers
at a cost of Rs. 47.54 lakhs and in March 1984 nine crawler tractors
at a cost of Rs. 72 lakhs through Irrigation Mechanical Division,
Ahmedabad who had the authority to procure equipment. Similarly,
the division also purchased in February 1987 four vibratory rollers
at a cost of Rs. 26 lakhs. None of the machines was utilised in the
project, resulting in idle investment of Rs. 145.54 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in November 1988; no
reply had been received (August 1990).

4.3 Delay in construction of diversion road

Work of construction of a diversion of Movi-Sundarpara, Eastern
State Highway No. V coming under submergance of Karjan Project
was awarded to a contractor at a cost of Rs. 111.19 lakhs in October
1983 with stipulated time of 24 months for completion. The contrac-
tor, after executing work valued at Rs. 35.97 lakhs, abandoned it
in June 1985 and the contract was terminated in April 1986 at his
risk and cost. Another contract was concluded for Rs. 85.12 lakhs
in April 1988 for completing the residual work. The work was
scheduled for completion in October 1989. After completing the work
for a meagre amount of Rs. 0.84 lakh, he also abandoned the work
in December 1988. The remaining work was awarded to a third
contractor at the tendered cost of Rs. 107.28 lakhs in December 1989
with a stipulated date of completion in June 1991. The work was
in progress.

The amounts recoverable from the first and second contractors
amounted to Rs. 32.78 lakhs and Rs. 33.14 lakhs respectively as
per details below :



‘ %) uqq‘"r,. r-’m G4 o J’ e ‘!.,miﬁ:m' '.:..ai"; tk:!t—-“ \an&iﬂﬁ 1:

L mgr mw&mmﬁ HeaA T i S Auk ‘“He S ged ;m
:-1 i ,: !iulé!'ﬂ'(' 'ﬂ"d“ﬂ.:l ul@ .\l“‘U(.""l‘r i‘Jl.h.‘ I) ?'ljﬂl LA .h.- J
4oy, -(Nﬁfﬂﬁ' dnsrm:.:' s srobng N5 ?‘hi"ﬂ:‘ri Ji“’h.,fnjm b
Eglidt piededt Sl TRATE "J‘"?' T I £«"'" i
et Wedlhol 28w samidon % ﬁn(.‘.'f" By o MZ a7 : o
' :?.,.f;u:._z. be ?_:r[ 4 o it u:tu o ;-ﬁwm Ammggwr. |

‘..:.\‘

IS "r i
LY ¢ . \ " e . y | Ny L ‘
3 3 AV s E2Y , - .

« ‘,a‘f‘,;

--J--”‘.,.:.;um 'gdmn\rM m mmoclm Barioqer e "!Ws

?.«'si g e 1 {M* mﬁ%@n ‘m ,
o Yy ‘1 it 7 _._l.‘ ¢ r, : . . ‘- e :_
‘ J r:.'. ‘ i 4. : h“‘“ o
g Tp e e Mm nmt!frih ;&‘ mrnm
i

B mé‘}rﬁﬁ‘ Ji‘lﬁﬂ.a.'l‘r'-‘f?-nf“‘fﬂ m‘gw i 1«‘(’1-, fﬁu“ ,.,ﬁ.,’#"i,:

Loy

EI-";‘ h@.rnq namw Ht.a‘lwhc' i, 4 um r-u ..um J b‘V m!grﬂ"aﬁmﬂa

Lﬁg-ii‘ M :xr-‘a
R’ v o

L £
T
* =t

i

: T*am mmt &dumw h’-" "’m”““ by """‘
& .“éﬂ isi'u i‘h't r'r *“-




89

Ist Contractor 2nd Contractor
(Rupces in lakhs.)

Risk and cost 9.42 23.42
Incorrcet measurements 4.52 =
Sceurcd advance 391 -
Liquidat:d damagos i1.12 8.51
Cost of material not returned, 4.0] [y

hire-charges,etc.

32.78 33.14

Action had not been taken to recover the amounts due from first and
second contractors as per instructions issued by Government in
December 1980, to recover the dues even before adjustment of final
bill of the new azency.

Matter was reported to Government (November 1988); reply has
not been received (August 1990).

4.4 Abandoned work

The work of providing lining to Limbasi branch canal botween
Ch. 81570 and 109200 Group IV, was enirusted to agency “C’ in
November 1978 at a tendered cost of Rs. 17.52 lakhs. The work
was to be completed in November 1980. The agency abandoncd the
work in Junc 1980, after executing the work to the extent of Rs. 3.26
lakhs. The contract was, however, terminated only after 3 years, in
August 1983. The remaining work was entrusted in December 1984
to agency ‘D’ and was complcted in April 1987 at a cost of Rs. 22,58
lakhs. Though, the cxact amount recoverable from agency ‘C’, had
been assesscd at Rs. 16. 23 lakhs, in March 1988 itself, civil suit had
not been filed as per the extant orders of the Government (April 1990).

4.5 Unauthorised aid to contractor aad other irregularities

Two works of providing and fixing platform vibratcd coment
concrete precast blocks to Vansdze Minor and Unai Distributary of
Jhuj Project estimated to cost Rs, 25.67 lakhs wec awarded in Septe-
mber 1984 to onc agency under two agrecments at the tendered cost
of Rs. 31.08 lakhs. Both works were schoduled for completion
in A ugust 1985.

B—259—12



AP LET SRS § TR ! o
%MM EeAI T -!D'fu.n-u.u'_ ikl
" INOEEIINOD. v e n.}( sty u-tl,« 'm,q iy
2 sm' h _Mziﬁ,&n]l.! \-ml-c.;. '!;1 'u

] 1"03\",- ' rf) -.ﬂ-".[‘-j‘('
-"f'h AL
c‘H 1:-;1 a.‘er ; ’ Mmr




%0

It was noticed in audit in June 1989 that for the block lining work
of Vansda Miror the agency had manufactured 38123sq. m. of
precast blocks against the stipulated quantity of 38294 sq. m. of
precast block. However, fixing the precast blocks was donec only
in 90 metres lingth against the stipulated length of 9270 metres. The
agency was pzaid Rs. 9.15 lakhs upto April 1986 at part rate on the
basis of measuremecnts. The agency abandoncd the work in May
1986 without assigning reasons thercfor.

For the lining work of Unai Distributary the agency had manufac-
tured 43204 sq.m. of precast blocks ageinst the stipulated quantity
of 46847 sq.m. and was paid Rs. 10.37 lakhs upto April 1986.
The payments were made at part ratc on the basis of measurements.
Since the a2gency did not show any progress in work after December
1985, the contract was terminated in May 1988.

Though the works wcre scheduled for completion in August
1985 neither did the agency apply for cxtcnsion of time limit
nor was it grant:d by the department.

In his inspection note of April 1988 thc Chicf Engincer, Quali-
tv Control had stated _hat the factory premiscs of the r.gency
did not have cucing tank ~nd the precast blocks manufactured
were inferior in quality and would crumble with slight jerk.

The p-ori ratc payments eggregating Rs. 19.52 lekhs made
upt> April 1986 for 81327 Sq.m. of precast blocks lying at the
foctory nremises of the cgency were irreguler since such pay-
meont; hed not been cuthorised cither under depormental instiuc-
tions or unde: the cgreement with the agency.

Since the entirc quantity of precast blocks menufoctured by
the zgency was rejected (July 1988) os inferior by the Superin-
tending Enginesr, Ukai Circle, entire Rs. 19.52 lakhs become
recovc..bl from the ~gency. In addition, liquidated dam~ges ~mount-
ing to Rs. 3.11 lakhs for delay in completion of works was 2lso
recoverable from the ~gency. Against the recovery of Rs. 22.63
lakhs, the amount avail-ble with the department in the form of
security deposit was only Rs. 0.90 lakh.



.QA r-ffﬁl a.nJﬁl‘ri Q‘--aiﬂ
ut'.m: ':;Li !‘urn n:.d)& w;m _ -tnf' '
LD, cOlR o ,1 Tl lg ni {ﬂ

i - ||,4

e 55 iy mhm«mamg il

M‘W';ﬂm‘m Qmi’r*'fl um..‘!.!r H{‘ﬁ)ﬁ map Ad :
Hﬁ"l Yoirh.: eyhras At et (.\l‘ 1. bmq et hm‘.."fﬁ'ﬂf h
:gm-vm‘uu«,. I e g sy iw L m;{ 1 ghiLdisaie ﬁln
:"mwmﬁ “lé.ﬁg. Maw . .a-ugmu qss ww irm_idlo ﬁ;nag%




91

The matter was reported to Government in October 1989;
reply had not been reccived (August 1990).

4.6 Overpayment to a contractor

The earthwork and the cement concrete lining work on Doma-
nganga Left Bank Main Canzl between cheinage 10 Km to 15.5
Km was awarded to agency ‘A’ by Dam:ongenga Weir Division
in April 1981 at 2 cost of Rs. 28.95 lakhs for complction in
October 1982. After executing work of the vealue of Rs. 38.48
lakhs, the contractor stopped the work in July 1985 2s his demand
for rcvision of rates for excess quantities was not decided. Des-
pite severzl letters issued to the contractor to resume work
and a meeting with the Superintending Engineer in September
|988, the work was not resumed.

Notice terminatng the contract ond carrying out the remai-
1ing work 2t his risk ond cost was issued to the contractor in
January 1989. The remaining work estimated to cost Rs. 16.63
akhs was entrusted to agency ‘B’ in June 1989 at the tendered
sost of Rs. 26.92 lekhs for completion in Mey 1990. The risk
aind cost for the first contractor amounted to Rs. 10.29 lakhs.

When in June 1989 final bill of the originel contractor was
srepared after a lapse of four years, it was scen that Rs. 10.58
akhs were overpaid due to inflated measurement ond unadjusted
sost of materials. Overpayment had comec to notice as corly as
\ugust 1986 when recorded measurements were checked due
0 change in incumbancy of the Deputy Engincer but no action
~vas taken. The Executive Engineer reported to thc Superin-
ending Enginecr in April 1987 indicating that cxcess peyment
secured in April 1982 which could have been noticed had the two
Deputy Engineers in charge of the work betwcen Mey 1982 cnd
‘uly 1986 recorded the measurements correctly.

In all cases wherc the work executed exceeded Rs. 30,000 the
Divisional Officer was required to check measurements of not lcss
than 10 per cent of the value. This wcs clso not observed.



PRI
- ﬂg ?ﬂg .QW}‘JB e
.:n {7y, sl sﬂi'-v;;“ '

5 “— !

Tf .nn“}uqurs'kv i "-ﬂiﬁl' R _

«_"j&k{;ﬂ‘ AH 'Jh Sl ke ot T i 53,1.;-9;;?,
wrlﬁlhxh 'T1 4‘-5 kﬁ' I'Ul ‘}' ERUE Ii l"‘ muh‘( BT}

'ﬁyﬂ MMJ;:U"M nﬁ;,
UWQL \i"fn LA
: ;hm g um ofﬂ vnn{z,‘mq( 1
.m@xmm iﬁ 4#"3&% v‘tﬂ*‘iam'bn't ,ﬁhy,@zrfﬂ 'ﬁ“
B el 8 mages’ oo '.gmnmm am: gﬁu
-'ns**ﬁ. wm .-nl‘:i . j




92

Ageinst the total recoverable amount of Rs. 20.87 lakhs from
the contractor the amouni available with the department in
tke form of deposit was only Rs. 0.09 lakh.

The Division stated (August 1989) that proposal for the
recovery of the eamount from the defeulting agency was sent
(May 1989) to the Collector, Valsad. Circular instructions werc
2lso issued (May 1989) by the Division to other divisions not
to renew the registretion of defaulting agency as well as with-
holding payments, if any, due to him. '

The meatter was reported to Government in April 1989; reply
had not been reccived (August 1990).

4.7 Loss on sale of machinery

Four Towar Cranes and Batching and Mixing Plant along with
spare poris of Karjan Project were ordered to be sold to 2 contractor
in August 1988 for Rs. 102lakhs arrived et after deducting deprecia-
tion rom the purchese value of Rs. 150.25 l2khs. As per the Govern-
ment order the spare parts velued ot Rs. 15.63 lakhs were also to
be sold 2t the issue rate plus storage charges and  supervision
ch rg:s. Tho sale was decided on the demand of the contractor without
invit' g open quotztions. The spare paits were not taken over by
the contractor clongwith Tower Crancs and Betching and Mixing
Ple.nt cven though it was a conditional s2le with the spares. Failure
of thc contractor io take the sparc parts had resulted in a
loss of Rs. 17.71 lakhs waich was nclusive of supervision and storage
chzrges.

The matter was brought te the noticc of the Government in
November 1988; reply hod not been reccived (August  1990).

4.8 Idle investmeni

(i) In March 1980; Hadaf Head Works Division, Godhra
purchased 325 cross reguletors hoving simple lifting 2rrangement and
650 outlets ot ~ cost of Rs. 7.42 izkhs without refererce to the ftechnical
requircments. The system finalised during 1982-83 had actuclly envisaged



" t-":i"j,_ ' :
s
;{o‘ﬂ{ﬁi' 455' Wi ,‘gﬁn, ey

da i 1 A g
. - e g b 5 Ry
- "’f' j\“r"‘r_ Ly s,‘.,-’ o
b

0L painindy

TS«
At

1 183
4 L




93

uss of screw typs cross regulators and outlets with locking arrangement
to prevent theft of water. All the 650 outlets and 240 cross regulators
were converted into screw type with locking arrangements .t 2n additional
cost of Rs. 0.77 lakh in 1985-86. The conversion of remaining 85 cross

regulators was estimated to cost Rs. 0.14 lakh. The work of distributary

system with modified cross regulators and outlets was in progress
and so far (March 1989) only 340 oultets had been fixed.

Purchase  of cross regulators and outlets  which
were not of the required specification and design five years in advence
of the requirement resulted in blocking up of funds. Subsequent expzndi-
ture of Rs. 0.77 lakh on conversion could have been avoided had
the purchase been made after {inalisation of specification.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Government in March
1989; reply had not been received (August 1990).

(ii) The work of providing and fixing 75 RCC precast corss
regulators (CRs) for the distribution system of Damanganga Project
estimated to cost Rs. 0.87 lakh was entrusted to an zgency in December
1981 at a cost of Rs. 0.90 lakh with June 1982 as date of completion.
The contractor supplied the entire tendered quantity by March 1982.
Looking to the future requirements, the contractor was required to
supply 11 more regulators. By June 1982 the contractor supplied the
additional regulators also and were accepted by the division 2t the
contracted cost.

The agency utilised only 8 of the regulators upto March 1983.
The remaining regulators could not be fixed due to non availability
of land and the remaining work was withdrawn from the agency in
August 1987. Subs:quently, twelve regulators were fixed department-
ally and two regulators were transferred to another Division leaving
behind 64 regulators valued at Rs. 0.70 lakh yet to be fixed (June 1989).
When the original contracted quantity could not be fully utilised, pur-
chase of additional 11 corss regulators valued at Rs. 0.12 lakh was
avoidable. 64 cross regulators valued 2t Rs. 0.70 lakhs are lying idle
for over 7 years.



Aﬂr ‘f : ; - .‘_“
itﬂsllfﬁr."'n m.-nwmﬁ{ugmxms et Ny WA O3 4 W
J cwads, Bpsliar s 10 n.:sa‘ﬂfzﬁr': “HF M-P&Qt b- tffe tﬂ'ﬁ,’ﬁ gpﬂ' .
qﬂsu-.i-!b -~'£"r-u~1ril dJ 1&! h r}l !r-" i
al: 4» "t it

b'.n"" lur” 7% u{ ! 1 uh ] ”h& ' it

|"' ey

B6: il svewdngn aw .
il was: ek e nwmﬂwm&ﬂﬁ
e @uuaﬂ}w‘ AROITI Oy, ey ‘Mﬂ i b‘?iﬂ%ﬁ’i’!ﬁﬂl‘mbpﬂ )

et LY mﬂ' "fdﬁ ?L. ) o
nnimmf 1

4 «:;- A

,{mm»qne mlm.hi S SS‘?E gl "!1




94

Procurement of regulators in advance and in excess of requirement
in violation of codal provisions, resulted in idle investment,

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in April 1989;
Government stated in June 1990 that the cross regulators in stock would
be got fixed on completion of canals.

4.9 Unfruitful expenditure

According to the codal provisions work on canals should not be
commenced unless more than 50 per cent of the land required for the
work is acquired and the remaining land could be acquired without
much difficulty.

Dharoi Canal Division No. 1, Visnager entrusted the works for
earthwork, canal lining and cross drainage to three different agencies
in May 1985 for Rs. 13.58 lakhs . One work was stipulated for comple-
tion in November 1985 nd other two in February 1986 without having
any land in possession of department for any of the three works. Within
the extended timc limit of August 1986 the three agencies executcd
work of the value of Rs. 7.43 lakhs on land madc avzilzable to them
in piecemezl. The agencies stopped work in August 1986 on the three
partially completed works as the required land for the remaining work
was not made available by the department. One of the zgencies esked
in September 1986 to be relieved of the contrectual obligntions in
view of the non-avzilability of the required land. No decision was taken
by the division till April 1989 in the matter.

Failure to ensure availability of the required land before comme-
ncement of work resulted in expenditure of Rs. 7.43 lakhs remaining
unfruitful.

The matter was brought to the notice of Governmenrt in May
1989 ; final reply had not been received (August 1990).

4.10 Construction of a pier

Pier No. 2 of an aqueduct on the Right Bank Branch Canal of
Ver-II irrigation system collapsed on 9th July 1985. The investigation
as to the reasons for the collapse revealed that sub-standard cement and



3 R ;:!. Abassde depae aa Ao g, t}l laﬁ
If' 311: Foiy b@]h}pvn Bl 0 Aty e O mnfl
' Ugﬂfj"t !m'mpus‘-m bl,uq:,x huul gum’m.mrfz S

'-x__{rh._‘._m -" }
'- P Ay o ’

B ; A
u-fnn'f'q"m'v ! "i/' ’l”‘ﬁ*

; ? L'z:g. uﬂﬂub Py b g nenhe oy L y»riia! is]m
a ;lqwo ¥ ’:Qllu#uhqu m 14%4:\# mC') Lot viﬁl 4 163 e &
Rl nfor i pHeY i gl m A andic bits 2961, w!n&g_og

iR bl s ui ut"lu VTN ek wlblunmqﬁ ). !Jx}h' o

et i y wion a6 5 ‘n'! agts: qnm Crangard, o il St
Mﬂ 0‘;5“’!“1" .‘ llim"w ﬁa—m[m }P'* z




95

rubble hzd been used in the construction. Two test samples of Puzzo-
lana cement used in the work had compressive strength of 266.66 kg.
/Cm2and 120 kg./Cm? respectively ageinst the required strength of 310
kg./Cm?. Th~ test results reached after the construction of pier was
completed. It was also seen that Government instructions reg rding
piers having 2 height of morc than 6 metres should not be constructed
in stone masonry and should be of mass concrete or reinforced cement
concrete were not followed.

The avoidable expenciture on restoration work and protective
work amounted to Rs. 5.47 lakhs.

Government stated (June 1990) that the collapse of the pier was
under investigation.

4.11 Loss of interest and other irregularities

Irrigetion Mechrnical Division placed an order for twelve wheel
type excavefors with 2 firm in West Gormany and an amount of Rs.
92.60 l2khs required for opening letters of credit (LC) was deposited
with the State Bank of Indiz in Jenuary 1984, In terms of Government
instructions the deposit wes immediztcly converted into short term
fixed deposit for six months at six per cent interest. In September
1984, Rs. 1.36 lekhs was credited to this account tewards interest
against Rs. 2.78 lakhs due. The amount short credited was Rs. 1.42
lakhs.

The division had rlso placed orders for 14 Earth Moving Meachi-
nery and four LCs nggregating Rs. 173.43 lakhs were opened between
October 1983 and July 1984 with the same branch of State Bank of
India. Omission to convert the merg'n money of Rs. 173.43 lakhs into
short term fixed deposits resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 4.08
lakhs.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in Juls
1989 ; reply had not been received (August 1990).



= i
{ _‘ . K
1

-»? m: in i

.gl‘lmﬂ'hxﬂl /T
it mblxmxﬂ -A.q;, .Jxmnmimm’m

rl‘&ﬂ /

:;_'Wm b(ﬂ-.‘ .ima; nmi"nﬂ,.}ﬁ'-' o ;um -f'J“]Atb‘wﬁﬁ

.‘\.'-i ?ml‘ "‘f) ‘tﬂ w

.l—' ‘fl 't L" -_-:: ‘--_,7«
i

j wv'.;‘\\




96

4.12 Outstanding recovery from contractors

The work of manufacturing 2nd supplying 54120 Sq.m. of 5 cm
thick precast blocks estimated to cost Rs. 8.66 lakhs was entrustcd by
Bhader Canzl Division, Diweda colony to agency ‘A’ in June 1983
at o cost of Rs. 8.41 lzkhs for completion by December 1983.

The agency after manufacturing 24,685 Sq.m of precast blocks
valued at Rs. 3,79 lakhs, abandoned the work on 11th May
1985 without giving any reasons. The contract provided thet if the
contractor delayed the work, the Executive Engineer would give
him 14 days notice to take corrective action. Thereafter, the Executive
Engineer would terminate the contract,forfeit the security deposit and
would get rhe bzlance work completed 2t the cost of the original agency.
The contract further laid down the levy of liquidated damages at
one tenth of the one per cent of contract value for each incomplete prt
per day of delay. As the progress of work had been slow, compens:.tion
at Rs.10 per day was levied from 1st January 1984 which wes raiscd to
Rs. 462.30 per day from 12th May 1985. The agency was served with
notices on severzl occassions, the last beingon  Ist Dez:mbor
1986, for accelerating the progress of work. Finzlly nolice for
terminating the contract and execution of remaining work 2t the risk
and cost of the contractor was issued in Fcbruary 1987. The rem~ining
work was entrusted to agency ‘B’ in Joniry 1988 at 2 cost of Rs. 5.94
lakhs for completion in July 1988. The work was in progress (June 1989).

Further, there wes a shoriege of 7532 Sq.m of precest blocks for
waich Rs. 1.17l2akhs had bzzn puid to 2gency ‘A’. The responsibility
for shoriage hed not been fixed (Junc 1989),

Against the recoverable emount of Rs. 3.99 lokhs comprising work
ot risk and cost, shortege of precast blocks, compensation and miszell-
aneous items from agency ‘A’, the amount available with the depart-
ment was only Rs. 0.26 lakh in the form of security deposit. The
division proposed in January 1989 for filing of civil suit cgeinst ¢ gorey
*A’; Government’s decision had not been received (March 1990).

The matter wes reported to Government in April 1989; Govern-
ment confirmed the facts of the casc (Mcrch 1990).



't-mm "nm;t nm
) s f‘t’hﬂ‘ ‘f\rt‘tﬂmiu 3)5” ~§— B I 'tur'
W1 v Aih‘h- |. f; rd. l’y @ 5’ Jofi ‘T “".lm (Y,

Mpﬂ:vw\wmw e

‘“.,._! o) o ';'.A Vensd ol

ﬂﬂm .Tf‘ hg':.ﬁv “’f‘ '“f' 5‘!.%}.‘]
] -ml, lm. Pzi ) g Af‘,‘ﬁ} i"l

3 .’ 'ﬁ”r‘l‘i N dq” ﬁq i TA ‘ .?
Wk DA i"“‘:nnmuﬂﬂ \m?‘ h
ke ,-,1* ! nT w21 tf:




97
4.13 Non-termination of contract

Penam project Division, Godhra entered into an agreement
in Novembcr 1977 with an agency for the manufacture and supply
of 5500 tonnes of puzzolana coment at a cost of Rs. 7.20 lakhs
within & period of 24 months. The work actually commenced
in December 1977 and by July 1978 the contractor was paid
Rs. 1.48 lakhs for 985 tonnes of cement supplied during the
first six months of the Contract.

The division proposed to terminatz the contract for local
manufacture of puzzolana cement in  May 1978 as by then the
cement factories had started producing it. The superintending
Engincer did not agree (May 1978) and instead,
ordered slowing down of the manufacture of cement. Accordingly,
the agency was informed to temporarily suspend the work. In
February 1979, complcte stoppage of the work was ordered.
The agency, after issuing a notice to the department in November
1979, filed a suit (January 1984) claiming compensation of Rs,
1.72 lakhs.

The Court held (January 1987) that the department had
failed to give clarification to the agency rcgarding the period
for which the work was to remain suspended and awarded a
compensation of Rs. 1.18 lakhs with interest. The division made
payment totalling Rs. 1.51 lakhs.

When the division was awarc in May 1978 that puzzolana
cement was being manufactured by cement factories and there
was no necessity to manufacturc it locally, the decision to keep
the work temporarily suspended instcad of terminating it, resulted
in avoidablc cxpenditure of Rs. 1.51 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in February 1988;
roply had not been received (August 1990).
B—259—13



i
S P .
[Ty

S I r
gl
Wl

&4

03




98

4.14 Irregular purchase

In March 1983, the Kakrapar Canal Remodclling Division,
Surat purchased 980 Sq.m. of steel tabular platforms, valued at
Rs. 2.95 lakhs for storing cement. This included the requircment
of 490 Sq.m of steel platforms for Tidle Regulator and Sea
Dykes (TR & SD) Division Surat which had not placed any indent
for the same with KCR Division. TR & SD Division, Surat which
was informed in April 1983 of the purchasc on its bzhalf, refused to
accept (Decomber 1983) the platforms sincs it was not having stock
of cement. Subsequently, TR & SD Division lifted 287 Sq.m. of plat-
forms and utilised 64 Sq.m. Balance quantity of 223 Sq.m. is still
lying unutilised. In 2ll, 426 8q. m. of stcel platforms valucd at
Rs 1.28 lakhs is still lying( March 1989) unutilised with KCR and TR
& SD Divisions resulting in idle investment of Rs. 1.28 lakhs for
more than six ycars.

Goverrment admitted (June 1990) that the Executive Engincer
had not followed the prescribed purchase procedure and stated that
it had been decided to inquire into the matter and taks necossary
action against the person responsible for the lapse.

ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT
4.15 Conversion of Mild Steel billets into Tor Bars

Stores (R&B) Division, Ahmadabad cntered into 8 agreoements
with four agencies between September 1981 and Junc 1985 for con-
version of 5322 tonnes of mild steel billets valurd Rs. 250.13  lakhs
into tor bars of different sizes. All the works were scheduled  for  com-
pletion within four to six months from the respective  dates of issuc
of work order. The agreements provided for the return of the rerolled
bars in 2 phased manncr. Failure to  adhere to  the time  schedule
attracted lcvy of compensation at the rate of onc per cent of the
estimated cost for every day of time  overrun  subject to 2 maximum
of ten per cent of the cstimated cost. Provision in the agree:
ments also authorised the dopartment to got the remaning . wolk



FRALLE

NS = "xl. i -'f‘-‘t
Lji it -(J‘-*.;J_i Rel

i




99

carried out at the risk and cost of the original zgcncy. The table
below indicatcs the quantity of billets issued to cach ag:azy, the
quantity of tor bars returned so far (February 1989) and the quantity
of unprocessed billets still lying with them.

SI.  Agency Number Mild Stecl Tor  Tor Bars Quantity

No. of Billets Bars  supplicd of un-
agree- Issued duc processed
ments billets lying

with the
agency

(in tonnes)

1 A 3 2417 2175 446 1921
2 B 2 1178 1060 56 1116
3 C 2 1104 994 Nil 1104
4 D 1 623 561 416 161

8 5322 4790 918 4302

Out of 5322 tonngs of billets issucd to the four acncies 4302
onnes valued at Rs. 202.19 lakhs are still lying unnrozcssed with
_he rerollers cven after a lapse of 3 to 7 yrars,

Agencics A and C had defaulted in rcturning tor bars in re:pect
>f contracts carlier to Junc 1985 also; hencc awa-d of contracte to
he defaulting agencies lacked justification.

Though zapplication of the agencies for cxtinsion of time limit
apto 31st March 1988 was not accepted by the Government, no ponal
sroceedings werc initiated by the dopartment against the difaulting
tgencies. Against the maximum leviablec compensation of Rs. 3.58
akhs, department had provisionally withhcld Rs. 1.13 Iakhs from the
-unning account bills of the agemcics. Further, no astion had been
nitiated to get the remaining work complcted at the risk and cost
of the dcfauliing agencic:.






100

Agencics A and B hzd cxecuted bank guarantecs of Rs. 1.50
lekivs. These bank guarentces lepsed in September znd Docemb.:
1987 respactively and hence could not be enforced.

Thus, 4302 tonnes of billetes wvelued at Rs. 202.19 lakhs re-
mained blocked with four re-rolling agencies for 3 to 7 years without
any action against the defaulting ag ncies.

Government stated (November 1989) thet departmental pro-
cexdings had becn initizted 2geinst crring officials end notices were
served on defaulting 2gencies for further effective action,

4,16 Judicial Complex at Ahmedabad

The work of construstion of & multistorcyed bu'lding for Judi-
cial Complex 2t Ahmedabad was cntrusted to egency ‘A’ in July
1978 at = cost of Rs. 108 lakhs with scheduled date of completion in
Jenuary 1981. The work was to be done in two parts. The first part
was o lumpsum contract for Rs. 48.90 lekhs 2nd the same was on
item rate contract. The cgency cxecuted work veluing Rs. 69.67
lzkhs including Rs. 47 lakhs undsr lumpsum contract upto October
1985 and thereafter slowed down the work ond finally abandoned it
in August 1986 without assigning recsons therefor.

(i) During 2udit in December 1988 it was noticed that a sum of
Rs. 68.41 lakhs comprising unadjusted cost of schedule ‘A’ materials
(Rs. 10.51 lzkhs), cost of non sshodule ‘A’ materizls (Rs. 4.04 lakhs),
unadjusted secured advance (Rs. 5.15 lakhs), interest on mobilisation
rdvence (Rs. 0.70 I2.kh), compensation for delay in completion of work
(Rs. 2.36 lakhs), cxcess p2yment on excavation and RCC work
(Rs. 0.64 lakh) &nd cstimated @mount due from the contractor for the
remeainng work &t risk and cost (Rs. 45.01 lakhs) was recoverable
from the contractor. Against the recoverable amount of Rs. 68.41
lakhs, deposits of the contiznctor available with the department was
Rs. 2.27 lakhs. For the romeining work new agency was yet to be
finalised.






101

(ii) Dues on account of Schedule ‘A’ materials like cement and
steel was the result of cxcess issue of materials vis-q-vis the progress
of work. Prior approval of Government wzs not obtzined for the issue
of non schedule ‘A’ materials like M.S. zngles, CFI sheets, channels,
cte.

(iii) Condition for the grant of mobilisation zdvance stipulated
that the full amount of advance together with intcrest at 17 per cent
per annum was fully recoverable within threc fourths time stipuletcd
for completion of work. Non observance of contractual provision re-
sulted in unrecovered interest.

(iv) With reference to the schedule of percentage of payment to
bs made on completion of various items in the lumpsum part of the
contract the contractor was entitled to 94.80 per cent of the lumpsum
contract of Rs. 48.90 lakhs but payment of Rs. 47 lakhs was made
resulting in overpayment of Rs. 0.64 lakh.

(v) Though only five floors out of nine planned had been com-
pleted, steps have not been taken to ger the balance work completed.
Out of five floors completed only four floors had been put to use
(May 1990).

(vi) Effective steps had not been taken for recovery of Rs. 68.41
lakhs from the agency. Filing a civil suit for effecting recoveries was
under consideration of Government (January 1990).

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in May
1989. Government stated in January 1990 that responsibility was being
fixed on officers for the lapses pointed out by Audit.

4.17 Unoccupied flats in Bombay

‘Government of Gujarat decided in February 1984 to purchase
18 flats from Bombay Housing and Area Development Board for
providing residential accommodation to the liasion officer and other
Gujarat Government Staff stationed at Bombay.






102

Accordingly, Rs. 59.88 lakhs were paid by March 1986, Out
of the 18 flats acquired in July 1986/May 1987, six flats, one at Bandra
and five at Juhu, costing Rs. 20.22 lakhs were lying vacant sinc: the
date of their posscssion resulting in idle investment.

Government stated (May 1989) that thc vacancy was duc to delay
in providing electric connection and vacant posts in the Resident
Commissioner’s office. It was also stated that conversion of vecant
flats into Gujarat Bhavan was under consideration of Government.

4.18 Abandoned works

(i) Construction of Pashupalan Bhavan at Ahmedabad cntrusted
to agency ‘E’ in March 1981 at a cost of Rs. 31.30 lakhs was to be
completed by March 1983. The work was abandoned by the agency
after obtaining payment in March 1986 for the work done valued
at Rs. 17.64 lakhs. Thec remaining work was not cntrusted to
another agency as the R.C.C. structures of the building had to be strc-
ngthened as per instructions of Goverrment issued in August 1988.
Though the sum recoverable from the agency was ascertained as
Rs. 16.03 lakhs, including Rs. 11.09 lakhs towards the work to
be done at risk and cost, a civil suit for recovery of dues had
not been filed (March 1990).

The Government replied in March 1990 that filing of civil suit
against the contractor was under consideration.

(i) Construction of Women’s reception centre at Bharuch, entrusted
to agency ‘F’ in June 1983 at a cost of Rs. 5.47 lakhs was to be comp-
leted by June 1985. The Agency abandoned the work in April 1986,
after executing the work valued at Rs. 3.70 lakhs. The contract
was terminated in September 1986 and the remaining work was got
completed at risk and cost of Rs. 2.91 lakhs, through another agency
in August 1988. Though the sum recoverable from the first agency
was ascertained as 2.09 lakhs, civil suit for recovery of dues had not
been filed upto January 1990.

The Government accepted the facts (January 1990) and stated
that the chances of recovery were remote because of limitation,



el iy

it




103

4.19 Unfruitful outlay on diversion road

The work of construction of 2 diversion road outside village
Sidser cnd Budhcl on Wartej-Gogha road was entrusted to en s.gency
at the tend-~cd cost of Rs 4.17 lakhs by R & B Division, Bhe.vneger
in Deccember 1982, The work was scheduled for completion in De-
cember 1983. The work comprising 1900 metres long water-bound
mrcadam road with 20 mm thick carpet and sezl coat and two cross
dreinage (CD) works could be commenced only in March 1983 when
the department got possciiion of 1400 metres out of 1900 metres of
required lend.

Upto Junc 1984 the cgency completed work of the velue of Rs.
1.29 I2khs and diszontinued the work os the department could not
make cveiloble the remairing 500 metres of lend 25 the lend owners
hed obteined stey order from court ageinst the ccquisition of their
lend. The 2gency wes grantcd cxtension upto 30th June 1988 without
levy of compensztion to complite one of the partizlly completed CD
works. For the velue of work done, the agency was peid (March 1989)
Rs. 1.60 lakhs. In April 1989 the Superintending Engineer, Rejkot
circle recommended to the Government that the agency be relieved
of it contractual obligations on the ground thet the depertment did
not have possession of the lend for the remeining 500 metres of the
diversion road.

It wes ~Iso noticed in cudit (Augnst 1989) thet the work cwrrded
to the rgency did not includ~ the m-jor bridge fo be construsiad in
between. Consequently the rood  corstructed could be used only
during fair secson.

Commencement of work without ensuring the aveileblity of
lend  and defoctive plenning hed rendered the cxpenditure of Rs.
1.60 lzkhs inzurred on the diversion road unfruitful.



¥
£ !




104

WATER RESOURCES, ROADS AND BUILDINGS AND
NARMADA  DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENTS

4.20 Arbitration cases

4.20.1 Government of Gujarat issued orders in  November
1976 introducing an arbitration clause in ‘percentage’ and ‘item
rate’ tenders.

4.20.1.1 Detrils furnished by 82 divisions out of 210 divisions
of Roads and Buildings, Irrigation and Narmada Decvelopment
Depariments indicated the following position.

Year Cases Cases Cases
ouistan- referred  decided Balance
ding on in the during  outstanding
Ist April  year the year
1985—86 27 30 20 37
1986—87 37 30 11 56
1987—88 56 30 15 71
1988—89 71 — 5 66
Rgtal' .. 90 51

All the 51 cases were d-ided 2geinst Government. In 4 crses
the department had preferred cpneel.

4.20.1.2 Out of 51 cases decidod ageinst the deportment 33
cases were tost chocked which showed thaet Rs. 1109.24 lakhs were
awardcd to the controctors. Rs. 445.69 lakhs were for 24 speaking
awards and Rs. 663.55 lzkhs for 9 nen-sperking  ewards. In
three casecs of non-specking eward, the amount of the awerd excecded
Rs. 1 crore cech. An analysis of these ceses showed that the addi-
tional 2mounts were granted for :

(i) deley in meking lend 2veileble,
(i) change in zlignmont,
(iii) deloy in supply of departmentel meaterials cte.,



dapn ¥

Y

; o <y .:'., i D
e

Vo 1L .'“*"r; 4




105

(iv) substantial variation between estimates and executed
quantitics,

(v) departmentzl delay in arranging power supply,

(vi) compensation for idle machinery, lzbour, stoppage of work
etc.,

(vii) paymeni of additionz] interest due to delay in payment of
arbitration award,

(viii) price escalation for prolonged period of execution due to
departmental delays.

4.20.2 Brief particulars of a few cases decided against Govern-
ment are given below:

(i) The work of constructing earthen dam left bank of Sipu
Project between chainages 20 m 1o 2624 m was entrusted to a contractor
in March 1982 with stipulated date of completion as 25th March
1985. The work was completed in April 1989. The inordinate
delay in completion of work was attributed to many shortcoming of
the department and since a settlement was not possible the contractor’s
claims were referred to arbitration in May 1986 and the arbitrator
gave his final award in November 1987 admitting a claim of Rs. 120.03
lakhs. The arbitrator held that the work space given by department
was insufficient resulting in the contractor’s machineries remaining
idle. The increased power supply was 2lso given only from May
1985 onwards and there wasadelay of two years on this account,
Non-provision of quarry roads by the department also figured in the
consideration of an award amcunt of Rs. 15 lakhs on the above
accounts. The contractor was ordered to increase the pressurc in
grouting work for which Rs. 3 lakhs was awarded to the contractor.
The arbitrator also awarded Rs. 5.10 lakhs on account of extra rate for
additional lead for disposal of material excavated from cut off
trench not anticipated in the estimates. The award for extra cost
of filling impervious materizl in the trench was Rs. 22.25 lakhs as
borrow areas were made availeble by depariment urnduly late.
Further, Rs. 74.70 lakhs was awarded on eccount of increased

rates on items where quantity executed was likely to exceed
B—259—14



x ]
i .11?;-’-&'“’ A
S g




106

beyond 30 per cent of the tendercd quantity and where restrictions
were imposed by the department to  operate any borrow arcas. The
approximate percentage increese over  tendered quentity duc to
revision of earthen dem cross section and change in grouting pattern
wes 35 to 685 per cent. Ageinst the decret~l cmount of Rs. 120.03
lakhs plus interest ot eightcen per cent thercon, Ra. 141 lekhs (Rs.
119.36 lakhs principal 2mount and Rs. 21.64 lzkhs interest ) were neid
in April 1987 and Jenuery 1988.

(i) The work of construction of masonry dam including RCC
spillway, bridge, drilling, grouting and ancilliary works for Gome
Irrigation scheme was awerded to a confractor in Septomber 1983
at the tendered amount of Rs. 178 lakhs. The division, however,
could not hend over the site for exccution of work as the land required
for earthen dam was not fully acquired and the Divisional Officer,
in October 1983, informed the contractor not to start the work till
further ordeors since the land coming under submergence could not
be fully acquired because of protests from the land owners 2nd non-
clearance of forest lond. In Jenuary 1985, the division ordered the
contractor to stop the work for an indefinate period. Consequently
the matter was referred to an arbitrator in Jenuary 1986 by the Court
and the arbitrator gave his award in November 1987. In a non-
speaking award, the arbitrator awarded Rs. 39.95 lakhs ageinst a
claim of Rs. 131 lokhs made by the contractor plus interest. The
Government Plcader, to whom the case was referred stzted that
it was not legally correct to enter into 2 contiact without making
nec2ssry arrangements for land and opined that it was not 2 fit cesc
for further cppeal, However, Government went in eppeal (Jonuary
1988) which was rojected by the High Court in March 1988. Ulti-
mately the awards ~mount was paid together with interest of Rs. 1.75
lakhs. Thus, an expenditure of Rs. 61.42 lakhs was incurred on a
scheme on which no work had been exccuted.

(iii) In another case relating to Deco Irrigation Scheme, Arbi-
trator geve an eward for Rs. 79.51 lekhs in November 1987 in fevour
of controctor. Disregarding  Government Pleaders’ opinion, the .



'Ff%ﬁn?'-'g*zigz S
] |}

S i
) 4;*‘_4»\4..», g




107

epartment went for appeal in December 1987 which wes rtejreted
sy the High Court in Januery 1988. Consequently, additionz! inte-
est of Rs. 4.28 lakhs was p2id in addition to the ¢ward.

(iv) The work of constructing left transition dam and power
lam 2t Ukei wes awarded to 2 contractor in June 1967 for
ompletion in September 1970. Since the completion of the
vork wes delayed by 27 months due to departmentz] short-
:omings, such o5 d-lay in handing over work of Power Dim block,
‘hang~ in d=sign of Power Dam Scction resulting in additionz] R.C.C.
vorks, the contrestor clrimed extre payment on  overhceds, profit
on overhcads, price esczlation on tyres, tubes and intercst on  2bove.
Fir2l bill was paid '© Mrrch 1979. The dispute wes refurrad in May
1986 to 2n arbitrator who ewerded (Junc 1986) Rs. 51.19 lokhs comp-
rising overheads (Rs. 22.09 lakhs) contrector’s profit on exira item
Rs. 0.81 lakh), price csczletion on tyres end tubcs (Rs. 2.10 lakhs)
~nd interest on decretel emount for the period from 6th Junc 1979 to
he date of award (Rs. 26.19) lekhs.

(iv) The work of construction of earthwork and lining of Right
3ank Canal Distributary System of Karjan Project was cntrusted
0 a contractor in December 1982 for completion by Decimbor 1984,
The completion of work was delayed as the cntire site was 1ot made
wvailable before the commencement of construction and cven in  those
-asecs where land was given it was handed over in piceom :al,

Further, schedule A materials like cement, concicte blocks,
polythene shezts and cement were not supplicd in time. The: dispute was
roferred to an arbitrator in May 1987 by the contractor himsclf and the
arbitrator in his award of Decomber 1987 gave Rs. 3.84 lakhs for
overheads, Re. 7.60 lakhs for the usc of machinery, tools and plants,
Rs. 1.20 lakhs for the labour gangs and camps during the cxtended periog
ond Rs. 16.54 lakhs for pric:: cscalation and enhancud rates during
prolonged period. Other amounts awarded includud Rs. 0.20  fakh
1s extra for transportation of machincry, Rs. 0.92 jakh for cxtra
arting of C.C. blocks, Rs. 0.83 lakh for jointing gaps of stracturcs,






108

Rs. 0.19 lakh for desilting and Rs. 7.89 lakhs by way of interest at
20 per cent. The arbitrator held that the department was  responsibly
for non-complection of the work within the stipulated period and  acco-
rding to him the department committed breaches of contract entitling
compensation. The court upheld the award but rate of interest
was reduced.

Financial outgo to Government amounted to Rs. 37.65 lakhs.

(vi) The work of constructing irrigation dam spillway and irri-
gation sluice of Mitti Irrigation schemc was awarded to a contractor
in March 1978, During the execution of work, the quantity of earth-
work incrcased from 30850 cum. to 204400 cum. The contractor
was paid at the ratc of Rs. 8.74 per cum. as por the contract, but the
contractor claimied Rs. 15/- per cum. The contractor also put forth
another claim for damage to work done by him during 1979 monsoon
mainly duc to decision of department not to proceed with trench
work. On the contractor’s claim being referred to arbitration (Feb-
ruary 1985) the arbitrator awarded (Junc 1985) Rs. 12.32 lakhs to-
wards claim of higher rate of rxcess quantity of carthwork, Rs. 1.91
lakhs for not allowing to procced with trench work and Rs. 7.04 lakhs
by way of interest at 10 per cent on the principal sum awarded. The
division was also directed to pay a further intcrest at six per cent
por ennum from the date of award to the date of payment. Though
the award was given in Junc 1985 final payment was made only
in April 1987 after.the appeal to the Court was rgjected and decree
awarded cxcluding payment of interest amounting to Rs. 1.58 lakhs.
Extra financial committment to the Statc amounted to Rs. 22.85 lakhs.

(vii) The work of constructing carthwork and lining of Vapi
distributary betweon cheinges 0 and 13400 Mts. of Damanganga
Resatvoir Project wes awerded to a contractor in December 1982 for
complction in August 1984, The work wes not completed even after
the grant of extention frem time to time upto Junc 1986. The matter
wzs referred to the erbitrotor in August 1986. The contractor in his
claim pointed that the work could not be completed within the stipulated
time duc to :






109

(a) the site being handed over in piecemeal

(b) gapsinthecanal work being lcft by the provious contractor
as the canal structurc had not bz2en completed by the dep-
artment.

(c)  non removzl of electric poles, HT line ond man made pits
in the sitc of work.

(d) change of alignment etc.

The arbitrator, in his award of December 1987, held the dopart-
ment responsible for non-completion of work within the stipulated
date and awarded Rs. 15.03 lzkhs as compensation for overheads,
idle machinery during prolongcd period of ¢xecution and extra ex-
pendliture due to increase in price of materiels 2nd labour. The re-
maining award of Rs. 9.96 lakhs was on 2ccount of breakage of blocks,
change in dssigns, damage to construction work due to water being
allowed info canal when the work was in progress, underweight begs
of cement issued by the department and interest.

Financial committment amounted to Rs 24.99 lakhs.

(viii) The work of constructing a tall channel to masonry
spillway of Deo Project was awarded to a contractor in September
1982. The work was completed in September 1983. During execution,
the quantity of excavation in hard rock was 28089 Cum. against the.
estimated quantity of 12437 Cum. The increase was beczuse the ten-
dered quantity was fixed by division on adhoc basis owing to non-
availability of trial pits/bore data, Moreover the compensation to
oustees have not been settled by the Division in time and the oustee
in turn did not allow the contractor to go ahead with the execution of
work for sixteen days. The claims of the contractor for a higher rate
of Rs. 64 per Cum. for quantities executed and compensation for
idle machinery and manpower due to stoppage of work was referred
to arbitration in December 1985. The arbitrator in his award of
Saptember 1986 obssrved that extra item rate was not settled within
a reasonable period by the department resulting in delayed payment
at enhanced rates and awarded higher rate of Rs. 60 per Cum. against






110

the tendered rofe of Rs. 27 for the entire quantity of 28089 Cum re-
sulting in extra payment of Rs. 9.27 lakhs. Rcgerding compensetion,
th> nabitrator held that the division had at no stege refuted the claims
not replied to the contractor 2nd awarded Rs. 1.92 lakhs. Interest
of Rs. 0.55 lakh was 2lso paid in October 1987. Finencial commit-
tment of Government amounted to Rs 11.74 lakhs.

(ix) The work of constructing Papam Mzin Canzl between
19250 and 57000 m wes awarded to o contractor in Deecmbe: 1976
at a cost of Rs. 42.70 lakhs for completion by Junc 1978. Though
the work was completed in September 1979 2t 2 ot of Rs 58.02
iakhs the final bill wes passed only in April 1984 from which Rs 9 30
lzkhs wore withheld by the depertment towords depotmentel cloims,
The bill was z.ccepted by the contrector under protest c.nd the clzim
of the contrector on this cccount amounting to Rs 30 57 lakhs wos
roforred to orbitration in February 1985. The cleims of the contractor
were mainly on grounds of hug» increasc in quantity execut . for earth-
work begause of mnjor chonges in canal design. The arbitretor obsci-
vzd that, o5 a risult of many changss conssquantial changss had to be
made in the work already done. Theo epproximate perc:ntage increese
was 78 per cent to 764 per cent. Th~ arbitrator poirted ot th:t
the depertment could not even file 2 copy of any sanctioned plens
and estimates on the besis of which emount put to tender
was worked out and tender papers werc invited in a general way
without linking them to plans and estimates of the works and
awarded Rs. 11.10 lzkhs.

4.20.3 Recommendations of the Estimates Committee

The Estimates Committee in their 10th Report (August 1988)
were critical about the modus operandi of the contractors claiming
price rise not only on excess quantity of work done but on the entire
item of work end award of the same by the  arbitrator. The committee
commented about belated appointment of arbitrators by Government
instead of within thec prescribed time limit of 90 days thercby giving
chance to the contractor to appoint an arbitrator of his choicc from
the prepared panel of Chief Engineers. It was seen that outof 18



J-"-J

- .;‘; ',L::\j ;I_ -A_j"“ s
¥ Ll TR L

Fam
- L




111

cascs tost checkod, in 14 cases, where contractor had asked for
erbitration, the deley in 2ppointment by Government ranged between
3 to 72 months.

Thr Committoe clso rccommended  that existing practice of
appointing ~~tired Engineers es arbitrators should be discontinued
and persons from the Judiciery should be 2ppointed and if necessary
Chief Engineers could be appointed for rendering help in deciding
arbitration ceses. The rccommendations were under consideration
of the Government (July 1990).

4.20.4 The matter w s reported to Government in October 1989,
reply had not been roceived (August 1990).

4.21 Non-renewal of insurance policies

According to instruction issued by Government, all vehicles zre
requiced to by insurcd against third porty risk and insurence policies
h~ve to br kot alivy by renewnl 2t the appropriatc time,

Two trucks, on~ rnch of Panam Projects Division, Godhre. ~nd
Roads end Buildings Division, Surend-ensger met with eccidents in
stober 1981 ond June 1982 causing duath of two drivers 2nd
injury to five wotkors. The Motor Accident Cleims Tribunzl ot
Gnhdhra and Surendranegar awerdrd compens tion of Rs 0.34 12kh end
R: 0.52lekh in Octob~r ond Februzry 1985 respectively with interest
ot the ratc of six per cent from the: d-tc of epplication to thc d-te of
renlisation.  The divisions puid Rs. 0.41 lekh and Rs. 0.67 lakh
in April 1986 and July 1987,

No p~rt of the compepsetion prid by the divsions could be
recovered from the insurance companies as the respeciive insi-ance
policies wo-c not kept alive by renewing them before expiry. Frilure
to keep the insur:nce policies alive resulted in avoidable cxporditure
of Rs 1.08 lakhs.

The Government replied in Junc 1990 thet ihough Godhra
division scnt 2 cheque for renewzl in Octobar 1981, the Tnsurance
Chrmpany rencwed  the policy only in November 1981 ond






112

the loss could no: be avoided. This contention is not teneble as
renewal of policy before the expiry should have been ensured.

In respect of the second cesec Government had c2led for (Januery
1990) the explenation of concerned officers for the lapsc.

4.22 Oatsianding Inspection Reporis

(1) Audit observetions on financial irregulerities and defects
in intial accounts noticed during local audit end not settled on the
spot are communicated to the heads of office 2nd the next higher depart-
mental authorities through audit Inspection Report for prompt action.
The more important irregularities are also reported to the heads
of departments and the Government for initiating immediate corrective
action. Government had prescribed that the first replies to the Inspection
Reports should be sent to the Accountant General within four weeks
of their receipt.

(2) However, out of 86 Inspectior Reports, issued during 1988-89
(Upto December 1988) and pending till June 1989, first replics in
respect of 73 were not received within the prescribed time limit.
Action was pending (June 1989) on 888 Inspection Rcports issued
upto 31st December 1988 (upto 31st August 1988 in respect of Naimada
Development Department) with 306 Public Works Divisions. The
department-wise breakup is given below.

Department Numpber of Number of
pending paras
Inspection
Reports
1 Roads and Buildings 229 728
2  Water Resources 560 2021
3 Narmada Devclopment 99 286

Total 888 3035




Tl e R Mo
o it A

j (L
LN R
oty

el et




113

Out of the above nearly half relate to period prior to 1985--86.
Year-wise details are given in Appendix IX.

(3) A review of the outstanding Inspection Reports conducted
in June 1989 revealed that

(i) there was delay ranging from 3 to 24 months in furnishing
first reply to 17 Inspection Reports.

(ii) no register was maintained by Panam Irrigation Division,
Godhra to watch the compliance of Inspection Reports.

(iii) the outstanding paragraphs numbering 81, of which 59
were still to be tackled by the Divisions broadly fall undsr the follow-
ing categories :

SL. Category Number of Amount involved
No. paragraph (Rs. in lakhs)
1 Unauthorised financial aid to 3 3.68
contra.ctor
2 Recoveries ontstanding 17 22.65
against contractors
3 Extra Expenditure due to work 10 10.82
abandoned by the contractors
4 Non-invitation of tenders/want 8 1.79
of estimates-sanction
5 Purchase in cxcess of 4 9.68
requirements
6 Avoidable expenditure 2 4.69
7 Other reasons 37 53.85
81 107.16

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988,
Government replied in April-June 1990 that the subordinc.t- form~tions
had bzen instructed to get the outstanding paragraph sottled os carly
as possible






CHAPTER-V
STORES AND STOCK

WATER RESOURCES AND ROADS AND BUILDINGS
DEPARTMENTS

5.1 Stores and Stock Accounts

5.1.1 The stores and stock accounts of two Roads and Buildings
Divisions located at Surendianagar (Division ‘A’) and Ccdhra (Divi-
sion ‘B”) and two Water Resources Divisions viz. Ver II Project
Division, Vyara (Division ‘C’) and Und Irrigation Division, Jamnagar
(Division ‘D") were test checked during May-June 1989. Important
points noticed during the scrutiny are mentioned in  the succeeding
paragraphs.

5.1.2 purchases

(1) In July 1980, Division ‘C’ purchased 29276 running meters
(Rmt) of Galvanised Tron pipes of different sizes valued at Rs. 15.03
lakhs at rates contracted by DGS&D in anticipation of sanction to
the Zankhari Project. Government did not accord sanction to the
project and the entire quantity of GI pipes was declared surplus
in December 1985.

In February 1987 the Division sold 11500 Rmt and 3900 Rmt
of GI pipes to Kakrapar Atomic Power Project and Gujarat
Water Supply and Sewerage Board (GWSSB). 13500 Rmt of GI
pipes valued at Rs. 3.91 lakhs were transferred to other
divisions between January 1988 and May 1988 lcaving an unuti-
lised balance of 376 Rmt of GI pipes with the Division. The irregular
purchase of GI pipes in anticipatior of sanction of the Project resulted
in blocking of funds of Rs. 15.03 lakhs for more than six vears,

The sale also did not include 10 per cent supervision charges
as per codal provision resulting in short recovery of Rs. 1.44 lakhs.

114






115

(ii) Division ‘C’ had purchascd 2119.55 Rmt of ERW pipes
valued at Rs. 9.88 lakhs in 1982-83. The issue rate of pipes so purchased
was fixed at Rs. 466 per Rmt plus storage and supervision charges.

The entire quantity of ERW pipes was rendered surplus owing
to non-sanction of the Project. The pipes were sold to the Gujarat
Water Resourse Development Corporation for Rs. 4.35 lakhs betwaen
May 1986 and October 1987 as per orders issued by Government.

Thus the loss amounted to Rs. 7.01 lakhs inclusive of storage
and supervision charges owing to irrcgular purchase in anticipation
of sanction. The division proposul (October 1987) to writc off the
loss. Orders of Government for the writc off had not been received
(May 1989).

5.1.3 Surplus material

(i) Division ‘C’ received steels valuing Rs. 71.60 lakhs from
North Gujarat Irrigation Mechanical Division between April 1980
and July 1981 and distributed steel valuing Rs.36.47
lakhs to six divisions between April 1980 and March
1982. Out of the balance quantity of steel valued at Rs. 35.13 lakhs
retained by the divisions, stec] worth Rs. 6.03 lakhs was transferred to
six other divisions between November 1987and  January 1988  while
steel worth Rs. 18.70 Jakhs was debited to Amli  Dam work betwecn
April 1980 and March 1984, This had not been adjusted though
the work bad been completed in 1984 and the transforred steel was
not utilised on this work. In all steel worth Rs. 29.10 lakhs was
declared surplus and had romained unutilised for more than nine
ycars.

The division had spent Rs. 3.06 lakbs on transportation and
Rs. 12.57 lakhs for safe custody of the above material.

Steel worth Rs. 20.26 Jakhs transferred to the then Ukai Left
Bank Canal Construction Division No. 1 Chikhali (Now Jhuj
Project Head Works Divisions, Chikhali ) between April 1980



e
o il
Gyt

faddrpdols
"4




116

and March 1982 remained unutilised (May 1989). The material was
declared surplus in August 1988. The division had incurred
Rs.0.28 lakh on tramsportation and Rs. 0.59 lakh on establishment
charges.

(ii) In 1984-85 Division ‘D’procurredstecland Glshests valued
at Rs. 10.56 lakhs for dam work and Radial gate of Und and Kankavzti
Irrigation Projects. Out of this steel valued at Rs. 2.17 lakhs
was used in Und Irrigation Project. The balance 118 tonnes of steel
and 11 tonnss of GI shects valued at Rs. 8.39 lakhs were declared
surplus in August 1988.

5.1.4 Shortage of stores and stock

Storcs verificetion report (March 1985 ) of Director of Accounts
and Treasurics in respect of Division ‘C’ indicated shortage of steel
worth Rs. 11.81 lakhs and excess of other material worth Rs. 0.23
lakh. The stores accounts had not been reconciled so far (May 1989)
and the matter was under investigation by Government.

5.1.5 Stores Management

(i) The maximum limit for rcicrve stock is required to be  fixed
by the Chicf Enginecr well in advanc: of the commencement of each
financial year after which sanction to siock estimate will be accorded
by the Supzrintending Engineer. None of the divisions had obtained
sanction to stock estimates. The Reserve Stock limit had not boen
sanctioned so for (May 1989 ) for Division ‘A’. *C’ and ‘D’ since
1986-87 and for Division ‘B’ since 1987. This had resulied in purchases
bzing mads without any scnctioned plen.

(ii) A storage rete is fixed ennually so as to recover storage cost
from the issues made during the year Divisions ‘C’ end D* had  debit
balances of Rs. 2.39 lekhs end Rs 0.29 lakh  to the end of April 1989
2nd March 1989 respectively, indicating short levy of  storage
charges resulting in losses on ‘Stock’.






117

(iii) Divisions arc to maintzin  liability register 2s &n built
check ~2gainst erroneous or double payment to suppliers as well
as watching the clearance of liability  arising out of belated
payments. None of thc four divisions had maintained the
prescribed register.

(iv) Divisions ‘B” had p2id Rs. 0.67 lakh for transporting imported
cement from Probandar to Godhra on behelf of Gujarat State
Warchousing Corporation (GSWHC), Ahmedabad during December
1980 to January 1981, The reimbursement is still due from GSWHC.

5.1.6 Fictitious adjustments

In Division *B’, there were many instances of materials initially
debited to work being subsequently adjusted to stock. Fiftecn such
items were noticed involving an amount of Rs. 2249 lakhs.
These indicatzd that the materials were initially debited to work to
avoid lapse of grents.

5.1.7 Outstanidng advances

(i) A review of the register of Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances (MPWA) meintained by Division*A’ revealed that advance
of Rs, 8.79 lzkhs consisting of 12 items paid to other offices towards
supply of cement/steel during May 1980 to March 1985 was  still
outstanding due to non supply of the material,

(ii) Similarly, advance of Rs. 4.26 lakhs consisting of 44 items
was outstanding 2t the end of March 1989 towards stecl / cement
issued to the other divisions/ departments by ~ Division ‘A’.  The
above items relate to the period 1973-74 to 1979-8C.

, The matter was brought to the notice of Government in
Wd'.t.ér Resources Department and Roads “nd Buildings Department
in October 1989; reply ho ¢ not  been received from Water
Resources Department (Augus{ 1990).






118

FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

5.2 Stores and Stock Accounts

5.2.1 According to the provisions of State Forest Manual a
consolidated 2ccount of departmental stores for each year is re-
quired to be prepared by the Chief Conservator of Forest and
furnished to audit by Ist September. However, the Stores and
Stock accounts for 1985-86 and 1986-87 excluding the accounts
of stores relating to community forestry project were furnished to
audit in January 1987 and March 1988 respectively. The accounts
of stores for community forestry project for 1985-86 and 1986-87
were received in January 1990. The consolidated stores accounts
for 1987-88 had not been submitted by the department so
far (March 1990).

The table below gives a synopsis of stores and stock accounts
for the years 1985-86 and 1986-87 :—

Ycar Opening Receipts Issues Closing
Balance Balance
(Rupees in lakhs)

1985—86

Non-consuma- 29.53 59.99 50.17 39.35
ble Stores

Consumable 473.77 1688.69 1780.46 382.00
Stores

Total 503.30 1748.68 1830.63 421.35
1986—87

Non-Consumsz.- 39.35 19.35 14.48 44,22
ble Stores

Consumable 382.00 1819.27 1736.12 465.15
Stores

Total 421.35 1838.62 1750.60 509.37

Reserve stock limits H4d not been fixed by the department in res pect
of any division for conslimable stores.






119

5.2.2 Inaccuracy in stores accounts

Test check in selected circle offices revealed thet the figures/
transactions were not correctly incorporated in the consolidated
stores account for 1985-86 and 1986-87 as detailed below:—

Figures as per circle Figures as per
offices consolidated account

1985—86 1986—87 1985—86 1986—87

Opening

balance 16.66 42.10 4.60 6.16
Receipt 135.60 142.69 31.57 36.57
Issue 131.73 157.58 33.99 35.76
Closing

balance 20.53 27.21 2.18 6.97

The reasons for difference were not stated by the department.

The stores accounts for 1985-86 and 1986-87 of Silviculture
and Forest Utilisation Division Rajpipla and Extension Division,
Rajkot did not reflect correct picture of stores and stock as rew mo-
terials and finished products on hand in the polythene bag factories
under their control were not incorporated therein.

5.2.3  Non-disposal of unserviceable Stores

There were 38 vehicles which were not in use from various
dates from 1980 onwards (book value Rs. 7.39 lakhs) awaiting
condemnation and disposal in seven divisions/eircles.

There were0.32 lakh empty cement bags lying undisposed
from periods prior to 1984-85 in six divisions test checked.

No account of the empty bags, required for storing granules
received from Indian Petro-chemicals Limited (IPCL) during
1984-85 to 1987-88 was maintained at the polythene bags facto-
ries at Rajpipla and Mehsana.



i) 0 4 " et
L R e A

i

§

<k BBy

.




120
5.2.4 Uneconomical consumption of raw materials

The consumption of raw materials, *‘Indothene PS 300 grade”
in the Government Polythene Bag Factory. Rajpipla was more
than the normes fixed even after allowing for the actual wastages
as indicated below. This resulted in extra cost of Rs. 8.44 lakhs.

Year Quantity of  Quantity of  Excess Value of
granules granules quantity of  granules
required actually granules consumed

consumed  consumed  in excess of
norms.
(In Kilogrammes) (Rupess in
lakhs)

198485 3,01,379 3,16,482 15,103 3.12

1985—86 1,48,146 1,54,109 5,963 1.23

1986—-87 1,68,541 1,72,835 4,294 1.01

1987—88 2,01,905 2,06,027 4,122 1.17

1988—89 2,35,196 2,41,150 5,954 1.91

The Department did not furnish reasons for the excess consum-
ption of granules.

5.2.5 Non fixation of limits of permissible losses of raw materials

The average wastage of granules on account of tubing, sealing
and cutting in the three polythene bag factories at Mchsana.
Rajkot and Rajpipla ranged from 2to 4 per cent of the quatity
of granules used. The losses were attributed to voltage fluctua-
tions, power failures, etc. Hoewever, the norms for production
loss were not fixed by the department and so it could not be verificd
whether wastages were excessive.

5.2.6 Failure to conduct physical verification of stock

Though, a huge stock of raw material and finished products
was lying in the polythecne bag factories and in the Government
Saw Mill at Waghai (Dangs), physical verification of such stock



7 :"‘-v}- a;fﬂ‘

W ot AT

AR L
g E 1) e L
; &; ) B o
o Ve

dree

»

SERTTL

o © i gl




121

was never done either by the official in charge of the stores or
by higher authority in the Division. The Deputy Conservator of
Forest Extension Division, Rajkot stated (September-1989) that the
records were in the custody of the police in connection with
the loss and wastage of materials of the value of Rs. 1.85 lakas.

5.2.7 Non-maintenance of important records

No records were maintained in  polythene factory,
Rajpipla to correlate the payments made from time to time to
the IPCL, Vadodara and the supply received against each payment.

In order to find out whether advance payments made from time
to time to the IPCL, Vadodara for supply of granules were
judicious, the requirement of raw materials at the timz of each of
such payments was required to be assessed. It was, however, observed
that no assessment for this purpose was done in Rajpipla factory.

No records were kept in the Government saw mill Waghai
(Dangs) to account for wastages during sawing.

The various registers viz. purchase register, issue register,
stock registers, etc. maintained by the polythene bags factory,
Rajpipla, Mechsana and the Government Saw Mill Waghai to
watch receipt and final disposal of goods, were not authenticated
by the concerned officer nor monthly summary of various trans-
actions prepared and got approved by the competent authority.

5.2.8 The matter was reported to Government (January 1990);
reply had not been received (August 1990).

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND ENERGY DEPARTMENT
5.3 Inadequate system leading to misappropriation of paper

During test check (October 1987) of the accounts of the Govern-
ment Central Press, Gandhinagar, suspeccted misappropriation of
printing paper valued at Rs. 1.14 lakhs was noticed. The modus
B—259—19



) ae . LI5E
”‘?7“' m.» oA tatlTie et ‘L,; :
M‘ao}’ \ JQ*:(I iﬂi‘T .;[-j“ )(, 1‘:;;‘ ‘

™




122

operandi was to inflate the quantities issued in the Issue Register
and the requisition slips.

Subsequently, the Manager of the press also reported in October
1988 that further misappropriation of printing paper of various spe-
cification costing Rs. 0.98 lakh had been noticed due to excess debits
in Issue Register (Rs. 0.76 lakh) and incorrect totalling in Issuc Re-
gister (Rs. 0.22 lakh). Thus the total value of paper misappropriated
amounted to Rs. 2.12 lakhs.

The misappropriation was rendered possible due to absence
of procedure for cross checking the quantity issued as shown in the
Daily Issue Register with quantities received by the Machine sections.
There was also no periodical check of the entries made by the store
clerk, by the supervisory officers which led to inflated entries being
made by the store clerk.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1989. Govern-
ment stated (July 1989) that eight employees had been suspended
and a police case had been registered against them. There was no
response regarding any improvements to the systems and procedures
obtaining in the printing press.



_-1'1,. . - 3

LAl

‘ ARG
; L ‘




CHAPTER VI
COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES
AGRICULTURE, CO-OPERATION AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT DEPARTMENT

6.1 Departmentally managed commercial undartakings

6.1 This chapter deals with the working of departmentally managed
commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings which are required
to maintain outside the departmental accounts, proforma accounts on
commercial principles so that their financial viability can be assessed.

There were eleven departmentally managed undertakings on
31st March 1989 under the Agriculture, Co-operation and Rural
Development Department.

Summarised financial results of ten undertakings on the basis
of the latest available accounts are given in Appendix X. All the
undertakings, except two for one year each and one for four years®
were running in losses, the total loss being Rs. 205.40 lakhs during
the period 1979-80 to 1988-89.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1990; reply
had not begen received (March 1990).

_——————

123






CHAPTER—VII
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS

GENERAL
7 Grants and Loans

In 1988-89, grants aggregating Rs. 1371.79 crores and loans
amountingto Rs.72.53 crores were paid by 21 outof22 departments
tovarious bodies and authorities. Roads and Buildings Department did
not supply the required information despite reminders. The broad
categorisation of the local bodies and others to which assistance was
paid is as shown below:

Type of Organisation Grants Loans
(Rupees in Cores)

District Panchayats 1110.98 19.48
District Rural Development Agencies 28.65 —
Universities and other educational 84.63 0.01
institutions
Co-operative Societies 25.48 24.33
Municipal Corporations and Municipalities 23.05 9.19
Statutory bodies authorities and others 99.00 19.52
1371.79 12.53

7.1 Audit of financial assistance to local bodies and others

7.1.1 According to Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971
the accounts of bodies and authorities which received grants and/or
loans (including unutilised balance of the previous years) of not less
than Rs. 25 lakhs (Rs. 5 lakhs prior to 1983-84) in a financial
year from the Consolidated Fund, the amount of such grants and/or
loans being not less than 75 per cent of the total expenditure of those
bodies or authorities, are to be audited by the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India.

124



.“- L ‘_1 _“’ 5 7-:7 ,J(;‘.
iag i ofiatiadit Lrd I
Siisald @ﬁg;??{h

Kie

A




125

Government issued instructions in May 1975 to all the admini-
strative Departments to furish to Audit before the end of July every yearl
information about grants and/or loans given by them to various
bodies and authoritics and the expenditure incurred by the recipient
bodies and authorities in the preceding financial year. Such informa-
tion had not been received from two out of 22 departments for the
year 1987-88 and three outof22 departments for the year 1988-89.

7.1.2 Section 15 of the Act ibid requires that where any grant
or loan is given for any specific purpose from the Consolidated
Fund, the Comptroller and Auditor Generai of India shall scrutinise
the procedure by which the sanctioning authority satisfied itself as
tothe fulfilment of the conditions subject to which such grant or
loan was given.

7.1.3  Audit entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India also conducts
audit of the accouts of certain autonomous bodies/authorities
when such audits are entrusted to him under section 19 (3)
or 20 (1) of the Act ibid.

The reports on the accounts of an autonomous body or auth-
ority, the audit of which is entrusted to the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India under section 19(3) of the Act, are
required to be submitted (from 1983-84) to the State Government
for laying before the Legislature of the state. The State Government
laid down a time schedule in December 1985, under which
the organisations were required to submit the accounts to Audit
within three months after closure of the accounts of the year
(i.e. by 30th June). In respect of three autonomous bodies, the
audit of which was entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India, there were delays in submission of accounts
by two bodies ranging from four months (Gujarat Slum Clearance
Board) to five months (Gujarat Housing Board). The submission
of accounts by the Gujarat Rural Housing Board is in arrears
since 1986-87 (August 1990).



.. ! 1
% _‘.l f mui
: .,r;”'
b “‘:“ ‘“
b R
AN




126

One, out of 16 other autonomous bodies, the audit of which
was entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
under Section 20 (1) ofthe Act, ibid had not submitted its accounts
for 1988-89 (August 1990) and there was delay ranging from

one to eleven months in the submission of accounts for the
year 1988--89 by 14 bodies.

7:2 Audit under Section 14

7.2.1 Statutory audit arrangement

The statutory audit of District Panchayats, Universities,
Municipalities are conducted by the Examiner, Local Fund
Accoonts. The audit of District Rural Development Agencies
societies other than co-operative societies, trusts, Boards, etc.
are conducted by Chartered Accountants. Audit of Co-operative
societies is conducted by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies.
The accounts of Municipal Corporations are audited by the Chief
Auditors appointed by the Corporations concerned.

Statutory audit of ome out of 19 Districts Panchayats was
in arrear for cach of the years 1986-87 and 1987-88. Out of 59
Municipalities and 9 Universities, the audit of 6 Municipalities,
and 2 Universities for 1986-87 and 37 Municipalities and 2
Universities for 1987-88 was in arrears.

In terms of State Govenment orders of March 1965, the
Examiner is required to submit his audit report on the accounts of
District Panchayats and Taluka Panchayats annually to the State
Legislature. The last audit report of Examiner tabled in the State
Legislature was for the year 1983-84.

7.2.2 The number of bodics/authorities which received substantial

grants and loans as intimated by the departments upto

Mirch 192D aad sas arad:: o7 51 brlizs/aaazities from which
az3danis had adt basn ceszivad by Aalit ars given  belows






127

Number of bodies/authorities

Year
Which had From whom From whom
received accounts accounts are
substantial have been yet to be
grants and received received
loans of
not less than
Rs. 25 lakhs.
1986-87 84 69 15
1987-83 86 66 20
1988-89 86 49 37

7.2.3 Response from the audited agencies to Inspection Reports

The findings of Audit under Secion 14 of the Act are communica-
ted to the bodies/organisations concerned in the form of Inspection
Reports and copies thereof are endorsed to the Heads of Departments
controlling the grants/loans so that appropriate corrective action could
be taken within a reasonable time. The details of outstanding inspec-
tion reports are also brought to the notice of Heads of Departments
from time to time and to Government through the Half yearly
statements of outstanding inspection reports.

An analysis of the Inspection Reports issued to 17 District Rural
Development Agencies (DRDA) upto December 1988 disclosed that
action was pending at the end of June 1989 on 75 inspection reports

involving 791 paragraphs relating to the period from 1974-75 to
1986-87. ‘

The matter was reported to the administrative departments of
Government in March 1990¢ reply had not been received (May 1990).






128

AGRICULTURE, CO-OPERATION AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT DEPARTMENT

7.3 Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme
7.3.1 Introduction

Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme (RLEGP)
sponsored by the Central Government with hundred per cent assi-
stance aimed at providing employment to at least one member of
every rural landless houschold upto 100 days in a year. The
programme was implemented in all the 19 districts of Gujarat
during the years 1983--84 to 1988--89. RLEGP enviseged creation
of durable assets by taking up of works of rural link roads,
repairs and restoration of minor irrigation tanks and field channels,
soil and moisture conservation, construction of school buildings,
social forestry, houses for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes,
sanitary latrines, bio-gas plants and land development,

7.3.2 Organisational structure

The works were implemented by the respective departments
and the corporate bodies functioning under the departments.
Construction of houses for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes
popularly known as “ Indira Awas ” was implemented through
the District Rural Development Agencies (DRDA). Commissioner
for Rural Development (Commissioner) and DRDA monitored
implementation of works at State and district levels respectively.

7.3.3. Audit Coverage

The accounts were test checked in four districts viz. Kheda,
Vadodara, Panchmahals and Junagadh. A review in respect of
works implemented by Gujarat State Rural Development Corpo-
ration (GSRDC) has been presented separately.

7.3.4 Highlights
—Out of the Central assistance in cash of Rs. 9294.01 lakhs, expe-
nditure of Rs. 8525.65 lakhs was incurred.






129

—Out of wheat valuing Rs. 1500.19 lakhs received from Central
Government wheat worth Rs. 1188.80 lakhs only was distributed.

(Paragraph  7.3.5)

—Beneficiary families were not indentified. Record of benefit derived
by individual beneficiary was not maintained. Employment provided
to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes was not susceptible of verification.

(Paragraph 7.3.6 )

—Though the programme banned engagement of middlemen,
Rs. 89.05 lakhs were paid for employment through gangmen,
Sarpanches, Co-operative Societies and Unemployed Fngineers.

( Paragraph 7.3.7 (i) )

—1Ind6 per centof the cases, employment was provided to indivi-
duals other than landless labour which was incorrect.

(Paragraph 7.3.7 (ii) )

—The Gujarat State Civil Supplies Corporation which received wheat
for distribution did not render the accounts for Rs. 1696 lakhs received as
wheat and as cash for handling charges. The value of empty wheat bags
amounting to Rs. 15.41 lakhs had not been credited to the RLEGP.

(Paragraph 7.3.7 (vi) to (viil) )

—Wage component in Indira Awas Yojana Project T was only 39
per cent of the expenditure of Rs. 505.62 lakhs against the norm of 50
per cent . There was delay of over one to three years in completion of all
the three projects under Indira Awas Yojana.

(Paragraph 7.3.8. (i))
B—-259—-17






130

—Rupees 300 lakhs were diverted by a District Rural Development

Agency for Intensive Agricultural Production Programme without any
avthority.

(Paragraph 7.3.8 (iv) )

—~Sanitary latrines were not provided in 1229 houses of Indira Awas
Project T and 11.
(Paragraph  7.3.9 (i))

—Construction of 30 latrines in a village was dropped owing to
eneven ground level, taough houses costing Rs. 2.29 lakhs had been built
at the same site,

(Paragraph 7. 3. 9(ii) )

—330 latrines were unauthorisedly constructed at a cost of Rs. 2.66
jakhs from RLEGP funds in the houses built with HUDCO
assistance in Halol Taluka of Panchmahals District.

(Paragraph 7. 3. 9 (iv) )

—Gujarat Agro-Industries Corporation constructed 3251 sanitary
latrines involviag an expanditarz of Rs, 32,51 lakhs for inzligible benefi-
ciaries,

(Paragraph  7.3.9(v) )

—None of the eight minor irrigation works taken up for renovation
had been completed even after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 1772 lakhs.

(Paragrzph 7.3. 11)

}
—Expenditore of Rs. 75.62 lakhs was incurred on 77 incomplete
minor irrigation works without the approval of Central Gevernment.

(Paragraph  7.3.11)






131

—In the construction of school rooms, executed through the Sarpan-
ches 17.83 lakhs mandays were claimed to have been generated which
was not verifiable.

(Paragraph 7.3.13 (i) )

—Non-wage component in the work of 14 school rooms in Pavi
Jetpur Taluka of Vadodara District was Rs. 7.23 lakhs constituting
76 per cent of the total expenditure.

(Paragraph 7.3.13 (v) )

—Only 18 per cent of the targeted development of land on water

shed basis was actually developed by Gujarat Land Development
Corporation.

(Paragraph 7.3.14)
—Allowing small and marginal farmers to raise seedlings and

incurring expendifure of Rs. 34.67 lakhs was contrary to the objec
tives of the Programme.

(Paragraph 7.3.15)

—Expenditure of Rs. 24.20 Takhs on construcfion of 14 multi-
purpose centres, for development of entrepreneurial skill among women
was not - fruitful as the construction of the buildings had not been
completed. :

(Paragraph 7.3.16)

—Meetings of State Level Committees and District Level Commi-
ttees were not held as prescribed.

(Paragraph 7.3.18)






132

—None of the offices reported any expenditure on maintenance of
assefs. No evaluation was done to ascertain the impact of the programme,

(Paragraph 7.3.19)

7.3.5 Funding of the programme

Qut of Central assistance of Rs 10,794.20 lakhs ( cash
Rs. 9294.01 lakhs and in the form of wheat Rs. 1500.19 lakhs),
State Government spent Rs. 9318. 39 lakhs as detailed below.

Central assistance Experditure

Year recevived in cash
Cash Wheat  Total
(Rupees in lakhs)
1983-84 320.00 — 320.00 140.04
1984-85 1321.95 75.00 1396.95 1353.78
1985-86 1636.43 264.74 1901.17 1628.28
1986-87 1633.96 396.90 2030.86 1846.05
1987-88 1826.38 1 632.65 2459.03 1607.75
1988-89 2555.29 130.90 2686.19 2742.49
(Provisional)

Total 9294.01 1500.19 10794.20 9318.39

Reports furnished to Central .Government showed an
expenditure of Rs. 9714.45 lakhs which included Rs. 1188.80
lakhs representing the value of wheat coupons issued to labourers
as part of the wages. Thus, the cash expenditure on the programme
was only Rs. 8525.65 lakhs. Out of Rs. 9318.39 lakhs drawn
from the Treasury, Rs. 792.74 lakhs were lying as cash balance
in the various offices implemeting the programme.






133

7.3.6 Non identification of beneficiaries

The bencficiary families were to be identified and issued
with identity cards wherein benefits given were to be recorded.
This was not done. Identification of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled
Tribes labourers, employed on muster rolls was also not done.
The claim of the Government that employment was provided to
Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes  landless labourers  was
not susceptible of verification.

7.3.7 Employment generation

(I) Programme envisaged direct employment of labour.
Scrutiny of 1441 vouchers for amount of Rs. 99.12 lakhs
paid by 22 offices showed that labour was paid directly only
to the extent of above 10 per cent. Wages amounting to Rs.
. 89. 05 lakhs werec paid through gangmen, Sarpanches, Co-op-
erative societics and unemployed engineers. By not adhering to the
prescribed procedure, the objective of directly providing employ-
ment to the mneedy rural landless labour remained unrealised.

(if) Against 377.15 Jakh mandays of employment to be
generated, actual generation was 421.07 lakh mandays as below:

Year Target Achievement
(in lakh mandays)

1983-84 not fixed 1.61

1984-85 83.71 83.72

1985-86 61.30 70.62

1986-87 60.00 79.63

1987-88 71.33 100.78

1988-89 100.81 84.71




.\"F;. L e AT W

S AEELITNT &

g g é




134

It was scen in the departmental records that generation of
employment to the extent of 155.24 lakh mandays did not bene-
fit landless labour. These pertained to the years 1985-89. This
amounted to 46 per cent of the total employment generated in
these years.

(iii) The State Government had prescribed in January 1986
that the unskilled labourers could be paid maximum daily wages
of Rs. 11 in the areas where scarcity had bsen declared. Test
check of 7 offices in scarcity areas revealed that Rs. 2.12 lakhs
were paid in excess of these norms.

(iv) The programme had also envisaged that the expenditure
on non-wage component (material) should not exceed 50 per cent.
In 48 works, implemented by six test checked offices, the non-wage
cbmponent ranged from 54 to 82 per cent.

(v) Initiz]l guidelines provided that half of the wages be paid
in the from of wheat. Central Government revised the norms as
shown below :

Revised norms

effective from ' Rate of issue
October 1985 40 per cent of wages
October 1987 2.5 Kg per manday (approximately equi-

valent to 35 per cent of wages)

April 1988 1.5 Kg per manday (approximately equi-
valent to 22 per cent of wages)






135

Tssue of wheat was below the norms. During 1985-86, 1986-87,
1987—88 and 1988-89 it was 7,37,30 and 15 per cent respectively
of the wages paid. At the end of March 1989, the State had an
unutilised balance of 20817 tonnes of wheat, valued at Rs. 311.39
lakhs.

(vi) For paying wages in kind, Central Government released
wheat free of cost to the State. The value of this wheat was in addi-
tion to the cash grant. However, Rs. 1500.19 lakhs representing
the value of wheat received and Rs. 1188.80 lakhs- representing the
value of wheat used in the programme was not got incorporated in
the account: of the State.

(vii) The Gujarat State Civil Supplies Corporation (Corporation)
arranged distribution of wheat to the labourers through Fair Price
Shops (FPS). For this purpose the Corporation received Rs. 195.81
lakhs, at the rate of Rs 20 per quintal. The Corporation had not
rendered the account for 97,907 tonnes wheat received and distributed
by it and for Rs. 195.81 lakhs received as handling charges.

(viii) The Corporation did not also render account of emptics.
The value of empties amounting to Rs. 15.41 lakhs@ Rs. 2 per bag
had not been credited to the accounts of the Programme, on the ples
that the gunny bags were handed over to the FPS dealers free of
cost as was being done under the Public Distribution
System.

(ix) The labourers were to surrender the wheat coupons. end
obtain wheat as part of the wages from FPS. The shopkeepers were
to forward the used coupons to the Mamlatdar of the taluka, seeking
issue of permit for replenishing the stock from the Corporation’s






136

godowns. The Mamlatdar had to cancsl the coupons before issue
of the permit and forward the cancelled coupons to the District
Rural Development Agency (DRDA) who was to render account
of used coupons to the Commissioner. The cancelled coupons were
neither forwarded to the DRDA regularly nor the DRDA ren-
dered to the Commissioner account of coupons wherever received.
The genuineness of tho cancelled coupons wasnot verified by imple-
menting offices. In the permits issued, the quantity of grains allotted
to the godowns was not indicated, so as to ensure that permits issued
did not exceed the quantity of grains allotted to the godowns.

(x) Taluka Development Officer (Integrated Rural Development)
Godhra received from DRDA, Godhra, coupons valued Rs. 8.13
lakhs for distribution of 542.5 tonnes of wheat. Account for these
coupons could not be made available to audit as it was stated to be
in police custody for investigation of suspected misappropriation.

7.3.8 Indira Awas

(i) The programme contemplated consturction and allotment
of houses measuring 21 sq.mt. plinth area, built at a umt cost of Rs.
6,000 (Rs. 7000 in the hilly areas or areas having black cotton soil)
to benefit Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes. The  houses
were to be completed with  infrastructure facilities such as
approach road, water supply, street lights, sanitary arrangements, etc.,
within a year of its commencement. Rs, 1864.49 lakhs were spent
on three projects which included wages of Rs. 796.67 lakhs paid for
generation of 42.55 lakh mandays. Against the target of 19750 units
the number of units completed and handed over upto March 1989
was 19314,

The wage component of project I, completed in March 1989,
was Rs, 195.29 lakhs constituting 39 per cent of total expenditure



¥am




137

of Rs. 505.62 lakhs. Thus, the norm of spending 50 per cent of expen-
diture on wages was not adhered to. Project I due for completion in
November 1986 was completed in March 1989 and project II and III
due for completion in August 1987 and August 1988 were completed
in Decomber 1989. All the houses were handed over by December 1989.

(ii) Taluka Develpment Officer, Nadiad allotted 26 houses in
September 1987 constructed at a cost of Rs. 1.87 lakhs at
Mahida village. The beneficiaries vacated the houscs immediately
thereafter. The houses had developed cracks as these were
constructed in low lying areas which had black cotton soil.
Even after spending 2 sum of Rs. 0.12 lakh in May 1989,
the benefiiiaries could not be pursuaded to stay in these
houses. The allotment was , however, cancelled in July 1989
and the houses had not been re-allotted till September 1989.

The faulty selection of site had rendered the expenditure
of Rs. 1.99 lakhs infructuous.

(iii) Taluka Development Officer, Godhra had spent Rs.
13.73 l2khs on construcion of 163 housesin six villages. However,
vouchers and other related records were made available for
Rs. 6.22 lakhs and the records for the balance amount were
stated (o be in police custody in connection with a complaint
of alleg.. misappropriation.

(iv) DRDA, Junagadh paid 2 sum of Rs. 2.19 lakhs,
(Rs. 1.08 lakhs in September 1986 and Rs. 1.11 lakhs in March
1988) to Civil Supplies Corporation, towards cost of 200
tonnes of cement which was required to be sent immediately
for RLEGP works. The cement had not been received even
after the expiry of 30 months. DRDA did not take any action
to obfain cement. The order for cement was placed only to
utilise RLEGP funds.

In June 1987, DRDA, Junagadh diverted, Rs. 300 lakhs
to intensive Agricultural Production Programme without any
authority.

B-259-18






138

7.3.9 Sanitary latrines

(i) Construction of 11750 latrines was taken up in November
1986 at 2 cost of Rs. 117.50 lakhs. By March 1989, 8896 lat: -
nes were constructed involving an expenditure of Rs. 90.69
lakhs. The cmployment generated out of the above const-uction
was 3.97 lakh mandeys against the targeted 3.52 lakh m2ndays.

As per estimates, wage component on the entire project
must have bcen Rs. 58.75 lakhs but the wages actually paid
were Rs. 40.27 lakhs representing 69 per cent of the estimates.
Thus, the employment generated was 113 per cent while the wage
component of the total bill was much less. The excess gene-
ration of mandays was due to labour being employed for more
number of days while the wage earnings was dependent on their
productivity. Since the output by labour was less, the wages
paid were less though they were employed for more number of
days.

Further, out of the houses handed over to beneficiaries.
1229 houses did not have the benefit of sanitary latrines.

(if) Construction of 30 latrines at village Venodra for 30
houses constructed under Indira Avas Yojona was found fo be
not feesible and dropped as the ground was uneven. Though
in the samc village 30 houses under Indira Awas had been con-
structed incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2.29 lakhs, on account
of the decision to drop latrines, these houses remained deprived
of sznitery latrines.

(iii) Though 65 latrines were not constructed at villages
Indrel and Khanpur of Taluka Sankheda, it was reported by
the Development Commissioner that all 972 latrines attached
to Indize Awas, Project I and Il in Baroda district had been
completed.

(iv) Expenditure of Rs. 2.66 lakhs was incurred in Halol
Tzluka on 330 latrines in the houses which were constructed






139

ith the assistance of HUDCO, though provision of latrines
v houses financed by HUDCO was not contemplated under
LEGP.

(v) Gujarat Agro-Industries Corporation (GAIC). Ahmedabad
-oposed to construct 3750 sanitary latrincs, linked to bio
1s plants, at a cost of Rs. 38.25lakhs during the years 1986-87
id 1987-88. Upto March 1990 only 3251 latrines were
mmpleted a2t a cost of Rs. 32.51 lakhs. The GAIC incurred
e expenditure in the form of a subsidy of Rs. 1000 to each
meficiary after completion of sanitary latrine estimated to
st Rs. 1250 and after construction of bio gas plant costing
ser Rs. 3300. For construction of this unit, the beneficiary
ad to spend between Rs. 1550 and Rs. 4940 depending on
¢ size of the gas plant to be installed. To keep the gas
ant operative the beneficiaries had to maintain 2 to 10 nu-
bors of cattle heads. Beneficiaries who could spend Rs. 1550 to
5. 4940 and who were in  possession of land and could main-
in some cattle could hardly be considered to be poor and
nce were ineligible. Implementation of the above project from
I EGP funds was therefore not in order. Against 0.92 lakh
andays targeted to be generated, GAIC claimed to have
nerated 0.79 lakh mandays. This included 0.35 lakh mandays
ckoned as labour component of the bricks purchased by
neficiaries.

3.10 Rural Lirk Roads

Out of 2677 Km. of rural link roads planned through seven
ojects and estimated to cost Rs. 2490.70 lakhs, 2457 Km.
=re constructed by 1987-88 after spending Rs. 2080.61 lakhs.
nployment generated was 100.71 lakh mandays against 95.39
<h mondays targeted. Non-metalling of 361 Km. road for
er two years rendered these undurable and to this extent
rmanent assets had not been created.

Two Roads and Buildings divisions a2t WNadiad used 4299
bic metres of machine crushed stones in 4 road works instead



i £ '.' . o
s skt
L g L

. 'ﬁ“aﬂ o




140

of procuring hand broken stones as per sanctioned estimates.
Purchase of hand broken stones would have generated employ-
ment to the extent of 5732 manday and would have been cheaper
by Rs. 1.05 lakhs. Out of 7425 cum. metal collected for five road
works in Junagadh  district during May 1986 to January 1987,
4009 cum. valued at Rs. 1.05 lakhs was not spread upto July
1989.

7.3.11 Minor irrigation

Expenditure on renovation of minor irrigation was 1771.59
lakhs and generation of employment was 88.55 lakhs mandays.
None of the 8 projects, had been completed and the physical achie-
vement in respect of these works ranged between 29 and 5 per cent
respectively

The Irrigation Divisions at Godhra and Baroda completed only
114 works out of 191 works taken up in first three projects, without
the zpprovzl of Cenival Government. No durable assets could be
created cven after an expenditure of Rs. 75.62 lakhs incurred
on 77 incomplete works. Completion certificates had, however,
been issued in respect of 51 works out of 77.

Contrary to guidelines, Irrigation Division, Nadiad spent Rs.
1.14 lakhs on construction of chowkidar quarters at the site of
two tanks in Balasinor taluka.

7.3.12 Water harvesting structures

17 works of water harv.sting structures such as village ponds,
percolation tanks, etc., to increase the potential of ground water
were approved in January 1988 at a cost of Rs. 65 lakhs for completion
within one year. Against 2.02 lakh mandays targeted to be generated,
the Minor Irrigation Division, Godhra, generated 1.03 lakh mandays
spending Rs. 11.50 lakhs upto may 1989. None of the works had
been completed.






141

7.3.13 School Buildings

(i) Two projects for construction of 3906 school rooms were
sanctioned in september 1984 and'May 1986 at a2 cost of Rs, 820.26
lakhs, The construction was to be completed before March 1987
and generate employment of 26.86 lakh mandays. Expenditure
of Rs. 674.35 lakhs (82 per cent) was incurred by March 1989 and
only 3067 school rooms were completed. The generation of
employment was 17.83 lakh mandays (66 per cent). The works were
got executed through Sarpanches and payments were made for
completed items of works on Running Account Bills which were
not accompanied by prescribed muster rolls and certificate of gene-
ration of employment.

(ii) Taluka Development Officer, Una purchased rubble worth
Rs. one lakh and spent Rs. 1.17 lakhs on carrying them from quarry
to site, for construction of 16 school rooms. Measurements of material
purchased and conveyed were, however, not recorded. Measurenments
were also not recorded in respect of 11 out of 14 items of the estimates.
By hiring tractors for carting the material on a uniform daily rate
basis, without reference to quantum of material to be carted or
the distance to be covered, the Taluka Development Officer
spent Rs. 0,62 1akh in excess of what would have been spent for carting
at the rates prescribed in the Schedule of Rates.

(iii) Though, 64 school rooms were completed in Una,
Anand and Halol talukas during May 1986 to March 1988 com-
pletion certificates were issued only in respect of 17 schools.

(iv) The project report for construction of school rooms provided
that expenditure on non-wage component in excess of wage com-
ponent would be met out of the State Government funds. In eight
districts, 800 school rooms planned in Project I had been completed with
wage cost of Rs. 76.6]1 lakhs as wages and Rs. 88.86 lakhs paid as
non-wage component. The excess of Rs. 12.25 lakhs which should
have been met out of State Government funds was met out of RLEGP
junds.






142

(v) In Pavi Jetpur taluka, Rs. 9.49 lakhs were spent on 14 works esti
mated to cost Rs7.20 lakhs. The non-wage component incurred in these
works was 7.23 lakhs (76 per cent). The papers relating to purchase
of materials for these works werc not made available to audit
as these were stated to be with Vigilince Department for enquiry.

7.3.14 Land development

Gujarat Land Development Corporation (GLDC) prepered two
projects to develop land on watershed basis at 2 cost of Rs.
114.23 lakhs which would generate 8.26 lakh mandays. GLDC, how-
ever, spent only Rs. 24.69 lakhs and generated employment of 2.26
lakhs mandays. Against 2704 hectares, targeted to be improved,
the work done covered 2n area of 488 hectares. Non-achievement of
target was attributed to the opposition of cultivators,

7.3.15 Kisan nurseries

The Kisan Nursery Project, 2pproved by Central Government
for Rs. 3444 lakhs, envisaged generation of employment of 1.5
lakh mandays. However, Rs. 34.67 lakhs were spent to raise 214.15
lakh seedlings against a target of 150 lakh seedlings in small
and marginal farms located in only seven districts of the State.
By allowing the small and marginal farmers to raise the seedlings,
the objective of providing employment to landless labour was not
served. Smell and marginal farmers who were not beneficiaries under
RLEGP were providsd wagss amounting to Rs. 30.56 lakhs. Implemen-
tation of the project in only soven districts instead of in all nineteen
districts was attributed to drought conditions in other districts.
However , 109.72 lakhs scedlings constituting 51 per cent of the
total seedlings were raised in the districts of Mehsana, Banaskantha
and Sabarkantha which were expcricncing acute drought. Valsad
and surat districts, which were rel .tively free from drought, con-
tributed only 16 per cent of the seedlings raised.

7.3.16 Multi purpose centres
Scheme for construstion of 14 Multi purpose cenires ( 6 in
Panchmahals and 8 in Janagadh district) for development of en-
treprencurial skill among women and children in rural areas was






143

approved at a cost of Rs. 23.66 lakhs by Central Government in
June-August 1987 2s a part of RLEGP. The multipurpose centres were
scheduled to be completed within one year. Though, Rs. 24.20 lakhs
had been spent on construction of these centres (March 1989) the
construction was at various stages. The location of these centres had
also been altered without obtaining approval of Central Government.

7.3.17 Inspection of work

Government of India reiterated in October 1988 the
need for implemtenting the provision of guidelincs and prescribed
that block level officers should inspcct at least 25 per cent
of works and district level officers should inspect to the
extent of 10 per cent of works. The implementing officers repor-
rted that none of the 686 works implemented by them were ins-
pected. Out of 182 inspections done in respect of 244 wosks,
the Inscpoction memoranda were prepared only in three cases.
Thus, there was no effective check on the works executed.

7.3.18 Monitoring

Government  constituted in  August 1984, 2 nine member
committoc, headed by Commissioner, The Committee was required
to meet  once a fortnight to  review the implementation of
the RLEGP. Agzinst 112 mecetings that should have been held
up to March 1989, the Committee met on 65 occasions only.

The minutes did not bring out defects in the implementation
of RLEGP.

A district level committce under the chairmanship of the
District Development Officer was also constituted in August
1984 to monitor at district level. This commitiee was to meet
once & fortnight and forward the minutes to the Commissioner.
These mectings were not held as required.

7.3.19 Evaluation

The concurrent study by State Directorate of Evaluation
in  1986-87 revealed that in the first two years funds were not



g TP
£ PRl s
B Sl g
Gl




144

earmerked for any particular sectorz] activity and more than 60 per
cent of the funds was spent on construction of rural link roads.
The ecvaluation also suggested increase of  allocation for
menagement of the programme above the present limit of
5 per cent. The study brouhgt out that the programme does
not provide for maintenance of the assets, created with the heavy
investments. State Government ordered (June 1987) that the assets
should be maintained from out of normal grants of departments.
However, none of the offices visited reported any expenditure
on maintenance of assets.

No evaluation was done to ascertain the impact of the
programme on  the improvement of the quality of life, parti-
cularly the landless labour residing in the rural areas.

7.3.20 The matter was reported to Government in Qctober
1989; reply had not been received (August 1990 ).

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
7.4 Decentralised Disrict planning
7.4.1 Introduction

7.4.1.1 Decentralised Disrtict Palnning (DDP) was
introduced in the State in November 1980. Under the scheme
Disctrict Planning Boards(Board)were constituted for each district.
The functions of the Board were:—

(i) to prepare perspective plan, five year plan and annual plan
of the Distreict for ensuring its balanced development,

(ii) to under take a regular and effective review and evaluation
of all the district level schems and strive continuoulsy to remove
bottlenccks and take remedial measures for the successfull
implementation of each scheme,

(iii) to frame specific schemes in various fields keeping in view
the priorities fixed by State Government and pay special attention
to the upliftment of the economically backward and weaker scctions



3
e |
A




145

of the society. For this purpose 20 per cent of funds earmarked
for District level schemes were placed at the disposal of Boards
which were given discretion to prepare schemes up to
Rs. 10.90 'a':hs, get them administratively sanctioned by the Coll-
ector aad cxecute the same through the concerned implemen-
ting agancy.

7.4.1.2 Out of the outlay palced at the disposal of Boards 75
per cent of outlay was discretionary under which schemes
were financed without any popular contribution and for the
balance 25 per cent schemes were to be executed after re-
covery of popular contribution at 10, 25 and 50 per cent
depending upon the backwardness of the talukas. Works fa-
lling under ‘Minimum Needs Programme’ ( MNP ) like
primary education, rural water supply, primary health, rural
roads, rural housing and missing link works were to be given
priority. Guidelines for implementing the programme were
issued only in March 1984.

7.4.2 Organisational Set-up

7.4.2.1 A Minister was nominated as Chairman of each
Board. ""he District Collector, President of District/Taluka
Panchayat, Members of Parliament and Legislative Assembly
from the District and Officers of the various departments in the
district were the members. An Officer of General Admini-
sfration Department acted as the observer.

7422 The scheme was implemented by the General
Adminis_cation Department (GAD) through the District Collector
who provided funds for execution of works to various government
departments, District Pancheyats (Panchayat), Gujarat Water Supply
and Sewcrage Board (GWSSB), Gujarat Electricity Board
(GEB), Municipal Corporation / Municipalities (Local Body) and

voluntary organisations (Organisation).
B—259-19






146
7.4.3 Audit coverage

The review was conducted  between September 1989 and
February 1990 for the period 1984-85 to 1988-89 in the depart-
ment and concerned offices in Jamnagar, Kachchh, Sebarkanthe
end Velsad  districts.

7.4.4 Highlights

Against the grant of Rs. 15,805 lakhs expenditure of Rs. 13,345
lakhs only was incurred and Rs. 2460 lakhs was lying unutilised. Con-
trary to codal provisions, extension upto 30 months was granted for
utilisation of funds beyond the relevant financial years.

(Paragraph 7.4.5.1)

There was no linkage between the schemes implemented under
Decentralised District Planning and normal plan, and no system was
evolved to enmsure balanced development of districts.

(Paragraphs 7.4.6.1 and 7.4.6.2)

Village-wise details of amenities required were not maintained.
While more than 10 works were sanctioned for 68 villages in Sabar-
kantha district, 1500 villages did not get the benefit of even a single
work.

(Paragraphs 7.4.6.2 and 7.4.6.3)

Even though 1482 villages were nof connected with reads and
1709 villages were without any source of water, huge expenditure was
incurred on inadmissible items and works not falling under MNP,

(Paragraph 7.4.7.1)

Expenditure of Rs. 121.81 lakhs incurred on construction/repair
of roads was not admissible nnder the scheme.
(Paragraph 7.4.7.1 (i)

Grant of Rs. 66.14 lakhs was given for schemes which were not
permissible under the scheme.

(Paragraphs 7.4.7.1(ii) to 7.4.7.1

(iv) and 7.4.7.2)






147

Kachchh Board had irregularly released grant of Rs. 20.00 lakhs
for one scheme.
(Paragraph 7.4.7.3)

Expenditure of Rs. 29.73 lakhs incurred by six agencies out of
ncentive grant was unfruitful as the benefits contemplated did not accrue.
(Paragraph 7.4.8)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 0.91 lakh was incurred on two eye
amps.
(Paragraph 7.4.9)

There was no system to ensure refund of unspent grant on
ompletion of works. Thus, unutilised balance of Rs. 6.55 lakhs
vas not refunded by eight agencies.

(Paragraph 7.4.11)

In 58 per cent cases time taken to accord administrative approval/
swechnical sanction was one to six months and in 27 per cent cases the

_elay was more than six months.
(Paragraph 7.4.12 (i)

There was shortfall of more than 50 per cent in holding of Execu-
ave Committeee meetings and upto 50 per cent in holding Boards
—1eetings.

(Paragraph 7.4.12 (ii))

Evaluation of the schemes was carried out in three districts by Dire-
stor of Evaluation. Recommendations made in May 1987, were still
nder consideration of the Government.

(Paragraph 7.4.13)

4.5 Outlay and expenditure

7.4.5.1 Against the budget provision of Rs.” 15,900 lakhs,
xpenditure of Rs. 15,805 lakhs was incurred as per details
iven below .—






148

Year Budget Provision  Expenditure
(Rupees in lakhs)
1984-85 4226 4202
1985-86 2905 2903
1986-87 2295 2228
987-88 3432 3432
1988-89 3042 3040

Total 15900 15805

The expenditure shown above was infact, the amount disbu-
1sed to the agoncies and the actual expenditure was only Rs.13,345
lakhs. Unspent balance amounted to Rs. 2460 lakhs.

According to rules, unutilised funds at the cnd of a financial
year can not be utilised in the subsequent years. However, extensions
of time limit upto 30 months were granted for utilising
the funds. Government stated in May 1990 that works were
entrusted mostly to the agencies, which had executed works
from their own funds and were fully stretched in years of scarcity.
For thése reasons, the Board’s works, instead of being completed
within financial year, took 24 to 36 months which resulted in
unutilised balance remaining with the agencies.

7.4.5.2 As against the envisaged allocation of 6.66 per cent
of total plan outlay for the scheme, the actuzl 2llocation, however,
was much less and went down from 4.81 per cent in 1984--85 to
2.94 per cent in 1988—89. Thus, there was no firm policy in respect
of providing funds for the scheme. Government stated (May 1990)
that it was not possible to ensure a steady percentage for DDP due
to various reasons. The allocation was dependent on the situation in
the State, priorities of the State Government and directions of
Planning Commission.






149

7.4.6 Implementation of the Scheme
7.4.6.1 One of the important functions of the Board was to prepare
perspective 2nd annual plan to ensure balacnced development of
the district. It was seen that Intergrated plan of the District distinctly
showing the schemes covered under DDP and normal plan was uot
prepared. Boards approved schemes without taking into considera-
tion the schemes implemented under normal plan. Government
stated in May 1990 that it was not entirely correct that there were no
linkages batw2zn the normal  plan and DDP as agencies undertaking
Board’s works were also executing works under the normal plan and
hence would be in good position to know that there was no dupli-
cation or overlapping. However, the working Group of Planning
Commission had also opinad that there was no linkage between the two.

7.4.6.2 No system to ensure balanced development of the
districts was cvolved. Even basic amenities survey conducted in
villages in 1981 and required to be updated avery year to enable the
Boards to plan for was not availzble with the Boards. The allocation
of funds for works in villages/towns was not only uneven, but thare
were number of villages which had not received any bzonefit under the
Scheme.

In the test checked districts of Sabarkantha, Jamnegar, Kachchh
and Valsad, there were 202, 81, 61 and 58 villages respectively where
not 2 single work was sanctioned. The Government stated in May
1990 that therc wete hardly about 1500 villages in the State which
had not rececived any such benefits and instructions were issued
(January 1990) that these villages get atleast one benefit in 1990—91.

7.4.6.3 Perusal of the records of Sabarkantha district, the only
district where village wise details of works exccuted under the scheme
were available, revealed that there was wide disparity in execution
of the scheme. While more than ten works each were executed in 68
villages, in 202 villzges not even a single work was sanctioned. Govern-
ment stated that it was difficult to draw any conclusion regarding im-
balance in benefits flowing to any village as  schemes were funded
from a wide variety of sources. However, the fact remained that these
villages had not received any benefit under DDP.






150

74,64 Gevernment had issued guidelines for schemes which
could be approved by the Boards. Schemes which were essential but
beyond the competency of Boards were to be submitted to Govern-
ment for special sanction. However, the guidelines were rot followed.

A few cases are enumerated below :

(i) Grant for carpetting of internal road in Babra was refu-
sed on the ground that road works fell within,the municipal limit
of city, and the concerned local body was responsible (Novem ber
1986). However, in the case of Jamnagar and ‘Ahwa, grants of
Rs. 5.82lakhs and Rs. 3.30 lakhs respectively for the same
purpose was sanctioned between 1984—85 and 1987-88. Govern-
ment stated (May 1990) that it took into consideration Jocal
situation, climatic factors, needs of the population and similar

factors while accepting or rejecting a case.

(ii) Industrial Training Institutes (ITI) at Bhavnagar and
Junagadh were refused DDP grant for equipment and building on
the ground that grants for such purposes could be obtained from
Labour and Employment Department. However, for ITI at
Kapadwanj, an incentive grant of Rs. 2.00 lakhs for construc-
tion of building was sanctioned in May 1989.

(iii) An incentive grant of Rs. 4.99 lakhs was sanctioned by
the Government for a blood bank at Jamnagar (November 1983)
but the request for grant of Rs. 2.88 lakhs for opening blood bank
at Porbandar was rejected stating that it did not fall within MNP
(April 1988). Government replicd (May 1990) that Jamnagar
city was near intsrnational border, whereas Porbandar was not
even a district head quarter, hcnce the proposal for Porbandar
was rejected. However, the reason given at the time of rejection
was that it was not falling within MNP.

(iv) While the request of Amreli Board for a stand by gene-
rator set in an hospital was rejected (January 1987) stating that
all hospitals of Gujarat were facing difficulty in the operation rooms






151

owing to electricity disruption, discretionary grant of Rs. 12.20
lakhs for such standby generator was approved for Kachchh and
Valsad districts. Government replied (May 1990) that while
patients could wait for operation on account of shortage of ele-
ctricity, the requirement of water for drinking was continuous and
hence distinction was made in respect of approval of generator
set for Kachchh and Valsad.

(v) Proposal for payment of discretionary grant of Rs. 0.80
lakh for diagnostic camp for animals in Jamnagrar district was
rejected on the ground that such schemes were implemented under
normal budget (January 1984). But payment of grant of Rs.
2.00 lakhs for airconditioning of the meeting hall of Bhavnagar
Board (December 1989), Rs. 2.00 lakhs for construction of ha]j
at Rapar for conducting official meetings (October 1989) and
Rs. 1.80 lakhs for construction of first floor on existing Collector's

“office at Godhra (September 1983) were sanctioned even th ough
" such works were outside the scope of the Scheme and could have
been executed from the normal budget of the concerned offices,

7.4.7 Expenditure on inadmissible works

7.4.7.1 1482 villages were not connected with any kind of r oa
and 1709 villages were without any source of water in the State. While
such basic amenitics were yet'to be provided, there were number of
cases where huge expenditure was incurred on inadmiscible items and
works not falling under MNP.

(i) Ruralroadsisone of the components of MNP. Construc-
tion of rurzl approach roads, small missing links viz.,'culve;ts,
smell bridges, deep cause ways, roads connecting two villages
and improvement of existing roads only in those cases where there
was danger to life or hazard to traffic,were only permissible
under the Scheme.

Works relating to repair of roads, Major District Roads, (MDR
and Other District Roads (ODR) were specifically ineligible under)



“hy
AREA

¥ "

s
A




152

the scheme. It was noficed that thase guidelines were ignored and
expenditure of Rs. 86.27 lakhs on 39 inadmissible road works
wes incurred in four districts despite the fact that 323
villages were not connected with a2ny kind of road.

In addition to the above it was seen in Taluka Development
Office, Valsad that DDP grant of Rs. 35.54 lakhs under roads
component was spent on repair of roads during 1984—85 to
1988—89. The Government stated (May 1990) that repairs
of roads had bsen parmitted where there was danger to life or
where vehicular trensport would be adversely affected.

(i) Grant amounting to Rs. 15.90 laklis was paid in Valsad,
Jamnagar, Gandhinagar, Kachchh, Dangs and Kaira districts
for purposss like repair of lift irrigation schemes, purchase of
medicines, standby electric motors, nala plugs, air conditioners, etc.,
which were not covered by the scheme. The Government stated
(M=2y 1990) that electric motors were necessary for water supply;
nala plugs were necessary where land erosion threatened mejor
roads; air conditioners were essentizl for Board’s hall, where
meetings were presided over by 2 Minitser, etc. The reasons addu-
ced were not convincing as the Government itself had rejected the
request for standby generator set, and grant for construction of
nale plugs in Dangs stating that such recurring expenditure was not
permissible under DDP. As regards air conditioners it could
have been purchased from normeal budget of the concerned office.

(iti) Further, grant amounting to Rs. 8.52 lakhs was paid
in Kachzhh,Sabyrkantha, Surat and Valsad districts for in-
admissible purposes like construction of library hall for computer
classes, electrification of farm, purchase of equipment for intensive
care units, purchase of air conditioners, etc.

Even though, the items may be essential, the expenditure was
not justified under DDP, as these items were not admissible as
per the guidelines of the Government.






153

(iv) Technical sanction to the schemes of State Government
undertakings and Corporations is required to be accorded by the
concerned administrative departments. Discretionary grant of
Rs. 1.98 lakhs for running electronic classes for women in Saber-
kantha district by Mahila Economic Development Corporation
and Rs. 2.00 lakhs for construction of solar kiln plant in Valsad
district by Gujarat State Forest Development Corporation was
given in 1984—85 and 1986—87 respectively, without following
the prescribed procedure.

In all, 130 women were trained in electronics between May
1985 and August 1987. Equipment purchased at a cost of Rs.
1.35 lakhs were lying idle as running of classes was discontinued
after August 1987. Government stated (May 1990) that it was
proposed to make available these equipment to Industrial Train-
ing Institute Gandhinagar which was running classes in electronic
trads including for girls.

It further added that Gujarat State Forest Development
Corporation was agreeable to refund the amount of Rs. 2.00 lzkhs
taken for the construction of solar kiln.

7.4.7.2 Finzncial assistance for individual benefit oriented schemes
or grant of loan was not permissible under the scheme. Not-
withstanding this, discretionary grant of Rs. 19.44 lakhs was
paid to District Panghayat, Valsad for construction of houses
by landless iaboureis and for repayment of loan tzken by them for
the above purpose in earlier years.

(ii) Similarly, Kachchh Board paid Rs. 2.20 lakhs as
working capital loan in 1981--82 and Rs. 5.00 lakhs in 1983--84
to Gijecet State Handicrafts Development Corporation Ltd.,
Ahmedabad (GSHD C). Government, while according post-
facto sanction prohibited undertaking of such schemc by the
Board (March 1984). The Board also extended the time limit
B—259—20



€21

tnomaavoD o3et2 Yo eamordoe ordt of noitonsz eoindosT  (vi)
adi vd b-brooos od o1 botinpst 2i enoitsroqroD bas gnidstichay
1o tmste  yoeiiomel@d  ednemitsqeb ovilsweinimba  bhaminofnioo
- d=2 ni nomow "ol evezalo vinotioole aninrt 10t adAal 80,1 28
noitsioqe)) taomaoloved oimoneod slidsM vd toivirih srftnsd
bealsV i snslg nlid 2loz Yo noiioutienog 1ol adblel 00.8 25 bas
gow fiotaooqd  insmqoloved teood ofale 1am nO yd doidelb
sriwollot twodtiv ylovitosqest T8—o8@1 bna 28—4801 o' novig
ushoootq boditoretg ot

v M moowied eoinottoolo mi bomisy etew memow OEL (Mls al

28 1o j200 & 42 boestionq smomqivpd  ,V8@I feuguA  bas 28Q1

bopritnooeib 2w eceeslo 1o gaianun es olbi gaiyl stow addal 2E.1

2sw 31 1nds (0€Q1 vaM) botese tnomatovoD  N8@L teuguh 10ils

-nisaT 1sintenbnl of Inomqiups seot  eldalisvs sdam o baecqolq

oinotiools ai 2ozzalo gninaws asw doidw sgumidbusD  oluiiten] aai
.2ltig 101 goibuleni €band

smamaolaved  festod o181 1avsipD fnidt bobbs ol i1
(1. 00.8 .28 Yo tnuorms ot bautut ot sldzsorgs enve noiisToqiod
4l 1eloz Yo poitoudenod udi 16} nolst

ecrmpdet botasito Mtenad lsubivibai 1ot connieizes Istoneni™ CUAY
<ol omdos ot wbny sldizeinr ¢ ton eaw pnol e instg 10
enw addsl MhRL Sl To Insty yisdoitowoeib eidd gnibasidtiw
zccuorl Y0 noitourienco 16t beelsV  oyedon:9 loigid ¢t bicq
1Y modd yd moolid prello tncmygsqot 20t bos wivsods! eeolbnsl vd

: 2assy 10ilies i ceoquug svods adl

es 2isl 0C.8 2 bicg braofl ddodosd yhel'mie (i)
b2--L8QI ni arbiel 00,2 .28 his S8--18€1 ni msol latigro gaidzow
BT aaitsroqioD  tnamqoloved eflstothnsH e1eté “totajf O of
e anibroves olidw  JgromnweD (D A H20) bedebornd A
et vd wmodoz” done Yo gnidsiiobon botidiforq' poitonse otosd
timil emid ofly bebnotxs oels biccd  odT (b8R1 dotsM) bisofl
0S—eze—a



154

for repayment of the loan from 1986--88 to March 1990. Govern-
ment stated (May 1990) that looking to the good work being done
by the GSHDC, it was considering to convert loan amount
as revolving capital.

(iii) Himatnagar Board granted a loan of Rs. 1.00 lakh to
a Co-operative Society for repairing of rig to be used for boring
work (1985--86). The Society went in liquidation after drilling
one bore (May 1986). G W S S B recovered Rs. 0.80 lakh from
the socicty in 1986--87 but credited it to Government only in March
1990 =t the instance of Audit. Balance amount of Rs. 0.20 !2kh
and interest was yet to be recovered.

(iv) Diseretionary grant of Rs. 2.60 lakhs was given to
District Edusation Offizer (DEO), Sabarkantha in 1984--85 for
supply of Atlas m~p and dictionary to studsnts of secondary schools.
Government stated (May 1990) that detailed instructions pro-
hibiting such expenditure issued in March 1984 might have been
roccived I-ite by the Board. This reply is not tenable as the
amount was sanctioned in January 1985 and also because the
representatives of GAD attend all meetings of the Board.

(v) An organisation in Valsad district received sanction of
Government of India (GOI) for Community opthalmology pro-
ject estimated to cost of Rs. 84.18 lakhs (1984—85). As per
terms and conditions of sanction, 75 per cent cost of the project
was to be borne by Government of India and the balance 25 per ent
by the orgenisation, out of non Government sources. Notwith-
standing theose explicit conditions Valsnd Board paid in 1985--86
discretionary grant of Rs. 7.5 lakhs to the organisation for
construction of five eys--care centres already included in the project
sanctioned by Government of India.

Government stated (May 1990) that action was being taken
to recover the amount from the organisation.



b2l

-mevoD 01 dorsM ot 88--38@! ol neoladito tmemysqet 10t
aroh artad drow hooz 2di ot grizloal 12d) (00Q1 wsM) batsta dnarn
tnyoms reol 1avroo of aaivoliznes 2aw 3 DA H2 O adt vd

; stiqeo naiviover 25

o1 didsl 00.1 25110 neo!l s bainetg bisof 1sgememiH (i)
eni~od ot boer =d o1 ai1 10 gaitisqet 161 yieioe? wilsisqo-0D 8
grillivh 1ofs aoitshiup'l ni tnsw yivioo2 adT (d8--28Q1) Jwew
mott dadsl 08.0 .28 batovoost S22 W O (0801 ysM) o7o0d =i
foraM ni ylno tasrntovo) of 1 hetthoro tud T8--080€1 ai ooz =i}
A1 08.0 251 Yo tnuoms sonslsfl  tibuA Yo sonsteni ad 12 00QF
Jbersveost =d ol toy 2sw t2isial bas

at. pavigenwiemirl 008 w2 o ti3Te yvingo e O Gn)

501 P8~b8RI "ni edinsstgdr & 1 (CEQAY Tt O peiteont T loittinid
oot y=ehrdoaa tnain bt o yracoio hbos @ mpeslA Yo yloaoe
~(1301 e owttant Tedisteh 24t (000! val) slaginte Ehotlniive
magd aved tgin $8R1 dousMimi buuesi amgthnstixe fluiiz greind d
sfff an oldrnint tort 21 yligon  2idT. ol | adiivd 21 1 bovicoor
=l ozusoed ozls bns 28@I wisunsl nf Bopoidonss zow snuoms

isofl 513 Yo egnitesm s bnatty QAT Yo 2evilsinsesgn

1o noitonnz bavieoor 1oieib bselsV ni noitszinsgio oA (v)
o1y yaclomisdige wionmmme) 10l (I0D) sibal Yo inmmioveD
1eq eA  (28—+8QI) 2diAsl BI.B8 .28 Yo taco o1 batsmiten tos|
1osperq o Yo 1200 Wned wq 2T noitonse Yo anoitibnos has anmad
o 199 28 consled ordd bos sibal Yo YnemmisveD vd rimed ad of prw
“diiwieM  zcotwes memmiavoD nen Yo lwo aoitsvinsric odd vd
28--2801 ni Hinq biol bralsV znoisibnoo tisiiqxe <2 ¢ snibrals
16l moilseinngte off of 2didsl 2.F 2 Yo tnsig vienoitsiwsib
tosicrq odi nt bobuloni vbasotls 2onino v180--ve 9vit To notioniznos
sibul o JnemuvioveD vd benolionse

nods1 gniod esw noidoa 1udi (0RR! vaM) botete 'numinrovoD
.noilseinsgio ot motl tnoms odd 157009 o1



i55

7.4.7.3 Boards are empowered to approve schemes upto Rs. 10.00
lakhs. However, Kachchh Board gave discretionary grant of Rs. 20.00
lakhs to Gujarat Sheep Wool Development Corporation (GSWDC) in
March 1981 for opening two ram-depots. As the scheme was not
implemented properly, the Board requested Agriculture and Rural
Development Department to condust inquiry and take suitable action
against GSWDC (July 1987). There was no further progress in the
matter (May 1990)

7.4.8 Unfruitful expenditure

7.4.8.1 Jamnagar Municipal Corporation (Corporation) was paid
incentive grant of Rs. 6.00 lakhs for purchase of buses (March 1983).
Since grant for purchase of buses was inadmissible, it was converted as
a grant for primary school building (March 1985). The school
building completed 2t the cost of Rs. 10.78 lakhs in July 1986 had
been lying vacant (April 1990).

7.4.8.2 Tnadmissible incentive grant of Rs. 4.25 lakhs was given
to the Jamnagar Municipal Corporation in 1985-86 for construction
of 2 feeding canal. The construction was stoppsd in June 1989 afrer
incurring an expenditure of Rs. 9.45 lakhs due to dispute over land.

7.4.8.3 Himatnagar Board gave discretionary grant of Rs. 10.08
lakhs for construction of five lift irrigation schemes. One scheme,
completed in November 1986 at a cost of Rs. 3.23 lakhs was not ope-
rated as the Co-operative society to run the scheme had not been
constituted. Construction of the remaining four schemes on which
expenditure of Rs. 6.85 lakhs was incurred between 1984-85 and
1987-88 from the Board’s grant, was discontinued becasuse of non-
availability of additional funds.

7.4.8.4 Himatnagar Board gave an inadmissible discretionary grant
of Rs. 2.50 lakhs in 1984-85 to completc a fish farm in Idar Taluka.
The grant was stated to have been spent, but the farm was not
completed for want of additional amount of Rs. 4.00 lakhs.



cLi

00.01 .25 olqu zamedoz svoiqqs of batswoeqme o1s ebisol £.T.0.T
00.0S .25 Yo inavg visaoideioeih svag bisod ddodos? tevowoH .2ddsl
ni (DAW20) noitstoqioD insmqoloved looW qaore 112D of 2rbis]
" ton 25w omoroz o) A .efoqob-mst owt gnineqo 101 [8@Q donsM
Igrusl bns swilusite A butesuper bisoHl edi ylioqoiq beinsmeolqgrmi
noitos oldsiiva edst bos yiispai f2ubnoo of Insmieqsd nsmqoloved
ad? i zevigorq ot on 2w 9r0dT  (T8RI viul) DAOWED tenisgs
(00@1 yv.il) 191tem

stibrogs hitiin) - BT

b'u;'q 2aw (notsieqioD) noiistoqioD isqioinuM isgeranl 1.8AY
AE801 do1sM) roeind Yo vesrioing 10l addsl 00.0 .e8 10 tasag ovidnoon
23 botovnoo aow 3 oldiseimbeni zew a92ud Yo cesduiug 10t i 1g onid
Ioctdoe AT (8@ doinM) gaiblind lootloz viewniiq 10l Insig 8
bed 0801 wiul ni arfslel 8Y.01 251 Y0 1200 nifd 15 hslelgnion gaibliod
L0001 Irgd) Insesy griyl mosd

aoviy Ao en 25 T b LT o dnsigt cndnrom sidiasmbant Q848N
ot ooy -teY 98280 o Litoqal): [giotiuM gopmal o1l o
woad L8O a1 boatede dwignilsetiipen okl - Jenso gnibsl 5 %o
Jboslovwe ot b« b et sl TR 24 Jo smwltibasgxa a8 guitinoai
80,01 .25 1o Jnang ysireiiswe'h svsg bisoH taguatemiH,. E.3.5.T

amodor w00 eemadoe aeilcgriar il avit 6 notloyrtenos 7ot 2d3lEl
-cqjo ton esw erldei €5.E .eH lo 1200 £ 15 08¢ tedmovol ai betelqmaoo
noed toni bed smodoe odd vt of yiviove oviloisqo-oD ol 28 boisy
doidw no esmodoz wel gninismst odl Yo notlowteno) botutitenoo
bnz 28-38@1 moswizd boviwoni anw eddlsl 28.0 .28 Yo orstibaogre
-non 1o seuesved bounitnooveib ecw instg 2'briscd o3 miod 88-T801

.ebru} Ieaoitibbs Yo wilidstievs

ins1g yisnoowoeib sldiceimmbani ns ovag b oo 1ngamtnmH  B8AT

SAUIET bl ai sl deit & oiolqeon of €8-88C1 ni adial 02.C .24 Yo

jon esw mrst ot tud tosqe oosd oved of betgie esw natg odT
2dsl 004 23 ‘o snwoms lsnoitibbs o tsw 10t betelo moo



156

. 7.48.5 Discretionary grant of Rs. 2.25 lakhs for purchase of 150
H. P. Pump/accessories was paid to Valsad Municipality (1985-86).
Pump/accessories purchased in 1986-87 were not installed owing
to non-availability of electric connection for which Rs. 0.36 lakh
had been deposited with G. E. B. (August 1989) and dispute with
the supplier.

7.4.8.6 Discretionary grant of Rs.4.65 lakhs for supply of water
in Harijanwas at Okha was given to GWSSB (1984-85). Though the
work was completed in Decembar 1986, the intended benefit of water
supply had not reached the Harijanwas, owing to inadequate bulk
water supply by the port authorities (February 1990).

7.4.9 Excess expenditure

Central assistance of Rs. 60 per intraocular operation was payable
subject to the condition that the organisation did not claim any assis-
tance in this regard from the State Government or any other interna-
tional/national organisations in the field of opthalmology. Contrary
to the =above guideliness Health & Family Welfare Department
requested the Collectors to consider payment of Rs. 30 to Rs. 40 per

operation from the grant of the Boards since Central assistance was not
adequate (July 1984).

There was, however, no uniformity in the rates of payments
amongst the Boards. While Himatnagar Board paid Rs. 30 per
operation in addition to Central assistance, Jamnagar Board gave
incentive grant of Rs. 181 per operation for 832 operations and at
Rs. 151 per operation for 237 operations. In all, Rs. 1.87 lakhs
were paid during 1988-89. Jamnagar Board paid 2n excess amount
of Rs. 0.91 lakh as compared to the rate at which payment was made
by Himatnagar Boaid, even though Central assistance had not been
paid. Government stated (May 1990) that the elected representatives
who were members of the Board were the best judges to decide where
such supplementary assistance was necessary. The explanation is
not tenable as otherwise Government should not have prescribed
range of Rs. 30 to Rs. 40 per operation for payment by the Boards.



|

021 10 s2srotuq 1ot 2dAnl 28.C 251 Yo tnomg ysnoitoweid 2.8.AT
(08-2821) wilagioinuM  baalaV ot bl 2w 2sitozescos\qrand 9 . H
gniwo bollsteni tom 210w T8-9801 0l boeadowg 20itczensas\qoud
il 3€.0 .28 doldw 101 noitosnmoo vittols o yiilidalisva-non of
liw oluqeib bns (€8@1 tewguA) A . .0 diiw botizoq b nded bed
Asilqque odd

1918w Yo vlgque 10t adidsl 208 .2 Yo dnstg ieasitcweid J.8.AF
odt dguodT .(28-b8Q1) H22WDO ot noviy cove H1AO I8 eswan(-2H mi
10law 1o diloncd bebnolini odf 98Q1 1edicoed ni buldlqrics esw drow
Alud s1supsheni o gniwo erwasiizeH odi badorsn dop ban ylqgue
A(08Q] yieunds™) esilitodine 1ieq odd vd ylqque seirw

switihisqrs weoxd QRX

oldsysaq 2sw noitsioqo 1sluoostiai 1oq 00 .25 10 sonsizizes 51300
-ziees yne mislo fon bib noitszinggto oy 18dt poitibnoo odi of Josjdue
-gneini 1sdio yan 10 inommoveD oteld ody moil bisgor eidy ni sonsd
visunoD .ygolomlsidiqo Yo blsit ordd ni anoitszinsgro lsnolisn|lanoit
tnsrndisqod o1stleW  ylirns™ 3 dilsoH zeonilsbing sveds adi o1
1oq Ob .25 o8 OF 251 o inamyeq 1abizaos o1 2roteelleDd ot batasupst
jon 28w sonsizieas [s1ineD conie ebisol odilo tnig odf mo aottego
(b8l viul) orzupsba

ainomygsq 1o 2o1s1 adl mi iinmotinu on iovoworl eaw o1edT
10q 0E .25 bisq bisod 1sgsmismiH olidW .ebisedl ot iaroms
oveg bisofl 1sgnnuisl consteiees [s1ineD ot noitibbs ni noiisicqo
12 bae encitsiogo S£8 101 noitnreqo toq 181 28 Yo tas1g wvisnooni
erbls] T8.1 25 [lle& al .esoitezago VES 101 foilsteqo uoq 121 28
inuoms g2soxo no bisq bisod 1sganmsl .€8-88€1 gnivub Ding aiow
sbstn esw moamyaq doidw s o161 o) of bosgmoeo 26 dlal 1€.0 .25 Y0
noed son bad sonsteiees [adneD dguodt nove bisod 1sgamismiH vd
eovitatnsesiqat botools odt 12d (0RQD  wsM) botste tnsmmisveD  .bing
otodw sbiosh ot scgbuf tecd ad) srow biecf it o a1odmem s19w odw
ei noitsaslgxs odT vicezcoun esw sonsteices istnomclqque doue
boditoconq ovad toa bluosde inammiovoD ceiwrodio en eldanst ton
.2bisol ods yd inormysq 10t noilsieqo 1oq Ok e 0! 0F .25l To ognst



157
7.4.10 Deviation from the prescribed procedure

After May 1981 payment of incentive grant to organisations was
permitted by the Government for works falling under MNP subject
to the condition that request for grant by the organisations was
submittad through panchayat or municipality concerned. The amount
of grant and contribution from public were to be kept in a bank
account. These two conditions were not imposed by the Boards
while releasing the grant to eight organisations.

7.4.11 Irregular retention of funds

No procedure was prescribed for the Boards to ensure refund
of unspent grants. It was noticed that an amount of Rs. 6.55 lakhs

wis lying unutilissd with 8 implementing agencies even after the
completion of the schemes.

7.4.12 Other Topics

(i) Delay in according administrative approval by the Collector and
technical sanction by the competent authority was the main rea-
son for not starting the works and utilising the funds within the year.
Out of 3469 works of Rs. 50,000 and above approved between 1984-85
and 1988-89, only 513 work approvals (15 per cent) were accorded
within one month. In 58 per cent of cases, the approvals took one

to six months and in 27 per cemt cases the delay was
more then six months.

(i) Four meetings of Boards were required to be held in each
year. Only in case of Amreli, this requirement was fulfilled. Two
to three meetings were held per year in 15 districts. Information

in tespect of three districts (Banaskantha, Bharuch and Junagadh)
was nct received.

For ensuring effective working of the Boards, a small Executive
Planning Committee (Committee) was constituted in each district.
The functions of the Committee, inter alia, included prior scrutiny
of the scheme to be submitted to the Board, monitoring the imple-



Tei
uhaotq haditozeng ol mot) noitnivs@d  QLB.S

znw znoilszinsgro of inatg ovitnooni Yo tnomyaq 181 yaM 18i1A
focidue MM wobnu gaillsl elrow 10Y tncnnicve© orft yd boitimiq
esw eznoilsainsgio ot yd  Inetg 10l tesuputr 1sd? moilibooo add ol
inporae odT .bomsonos vileqisinum 10 foyedonrqg deperds bodr mdue
An:d s ni 1ged od of o1ew oildug mott foliudivinos  bus inetg To
eb1sof ord yd bezogmi jom wiow enoitibpoo owd eeedT  inpogos
.enouseinagio Hgis ot tnstg odi  guiessler slidw

Uil Yo moitnsiet wmlwgswl 1LAX

bmitor stwens of ebicofl odi 10} badiwestq esw swbeoorq ok
erdsl 2.9 .25 Yo 1nromms ns oAy beolton esw 11 2dnsig incqens Yo
afdl 1998 nove eoioneps gnidpomclgmi 8 dilw Beeilitirny poiyl aw

2ommiadoe odt Yo moitelqmon

wigol sit0  SLWX

bns 10100ll0D adt vd [avorqqs avitsueinirbs gribicoos ni vsied (i)
-go1 nism ot esw viitodius instcqmon ol yd noidonsz  Isoindost
zoy ofdd midiiw eboul odi gnieill iy bas ediow oy gnitveiz fen 2¢t noe
28-1:80] nswiisd b vorqas sveds bas 000,02 .25 Yo adiow CobE To 10O
bebicoos  wow (Wwes ey 21) elovorqgs drow E12 vino €8-8801 bns
oo doot alsvoiqae odi egeso To Ve neq &2 nl  .dinom sno midiiw
eow  yaleb  edd esesd sy veq VS mi bus edimem xiz of
: edinom xie nsd? s10m

dosa ni blod ed of betiupst visw ebicd 1o egnitsem wod (i)

owT .bollitlut esw toomsiiuper aidy ilsunA Yo ceso ni yInO 150y

poiismrcinl  elointeib €1 mi 150y 18q blad otow ezaitesm ol o3

(dbsgsnul bns dowrsdd ,sdinsdesusd) aloinizib eouds Yo fceqeor ni
bovicoor ton esw

ovituooxd lsme 5 2binod ori lo gnidtow ovitoshe gniwag “od

Joimiaib fdosu mi beluiitenoo asw (eanimmod) osliimmeD gninnslq
yriduive woi1q bebuloni miln wint seitimmoD eoff lo enoitonut edT
~olqrat oi gmitolinom bisod odf of boitimduz od ol umodoe odi o

I



e

158

mentation of the schemes 21ready approved and progress of the MNP.
The committee was required to meetevery month butit held five
meetings per year on an average. In Dangs, Sabarkantha and
Surendranagar, only two meetings were held per year. Government
stated (May 1990) that important work relating to scarcity or other
such Stat- level urgency came in the way of holding regular meetings.

(iii) In all, 55000 works were executed under the schemec. The
District Planning Officers (DPOs) were required to inspect 15 works
every month. At this rate aboui 25 per cent of the works executed
could have been inspccted. But the prescribed number of inspection
per month was not achieved. The shortfall was between 26 and
45 per cent in seven districts (Gandhinagar, Mehsana, Sabarkantha,
Surat, Surendranagar, Rajkot and Kair2) and more that 50 per cent
in four districts. Information was not received in respect of Banas-
kantha, Bharuch and Junagadh districts. Government attributed the
shortfall in inspection to election dutites. This reply is not tenable

" because election duties could not be for the entire period of 1984-85

to 1988-89.

(iv) Expenditure of Rs. 4.56 l2khs (12 works) and Rs. 1.91 lzkhs
(8 works) on supply of materials by the concerned divisions in Sabar-
kantha and Valsad districts respectively was not susceptible of veri-
fication due to non-maintenance of records.

7.4.13 Evaluation

An evaluation of the scheme was carried out by the Directorate of
Evaluation, Gandhinagar. It covered Bharuch Junagadh and Mehsana
districts and infer alia made following recommendations (May 1987).

(a) The share of the Scheme should be increased from 20 to 25 per
cent of the total state plan provision.

(b) Special funds should be made available for the development of
costal/forest areas and tribal talukas should be given more discre-

tionary grant.



8z

AWM ad: To 2291801q bas b votqqas vhaotln 2amdos 9dr lo nolisinam
avit blod 1ilud dinom  yiove 1asm o) botiupot eaw sollimunoa odT
bns adinsihsds2 egnsd al sgsiovs ns  no 189¢ 19q 23niloam
InamumiavoD 189y 19q blod ouow agnioom ow! yino sgsnstbnoiod
1010 10 Ylioisoe of gaitsler drow Inaitoqomi fads (0961 yeM) batste
.2gnirsam 1slugoet gaiblod Yo vew edt ni ames vonogin fovel 3232 doua

o T .omodoz od1 -obnu bstusoxa swew olow 00022 s &l (i)
edrow 81 1oeqani of butitpsy view (:094) @O gninasld lorizid
buiuvoxe ediow o1l To ey oy €8 Juods sist wili 1A dinom yiove
nciigeqeni Yo wdmun bodiwesrg ods iull  beiz.qgeni need evid bluoo.
bns o€ moowlad esw lidhiode odT  boveidos ton 2sw dinom 1sq
Saunlisds2 snsedoM aspsridbreD) aloidzib noves ni inss veq @b
ey 1oq 02 1adt s1om brs (GusA bns 10dj:A 1spens brind isine
-2snsl o ooqea1 ni bavisos Yon zow noirsmuoin]l edointeib 1ol i
o batudintts temuriovoD .woittaib dbsganul bas domedd sdicsid
sldsnot o 2i viqer 2idT .aotitub noisonly of aoiteqeni gi Hettode
28-0801 3¢ boitiq wiitny ot 1} od Jor bluos zeiieb noidtosls sessond
£8:83¢1 ot

add3al 12,0 25 bas (ahiow S1) 2d:10182.8 251 Yo vrtibiiqxd. (1)

<1odag mi enoieivib bontsonco ol vd elsineien Yo viqque no (2diow 8)

-ty Yo slditqooene toni asw ylovilocawet etoine’b boelsV bns sdins
£broost Yo wonenginiem-ncn ol sub noirsof

gonomiand ELRX

1o 91510199110 vn1 Yo 1o buitisdesw armonoe oy 1o nonsulave 1A
snsadoM bas dbsgeaul doursdd botovoo 1T asgenidbasD nolisulevd
V80l ysM) 2noitsbnommoost gaiwollol vbem wiln veini bias ejoitteib

toq ¢S ot 0S ot beesaroni od bluora ommrdod st 1o s1sdz sdT (s)
Jqoizivotiq nslq sisia 1eiol of) 1o wss

Yo tnomqoloveb ol 101 oldal avs sbsm od bluod: ebaut Isivege  (d) ;
-g10eib s10m moviy od bluode esdulsy lsdin bas enuis fesiof\lsizon

Jas1g 1eaoil




159

(¢) The taluka panchayats should submit their proposals with all
relevant data and documents atleast two weeks in advance of Board
meetings.

(d) More executive and financial powers should be transferred to
Deputy Engineers or alternatively model plans and estimates may be
got approved for works of primary education and drinking water
facilities.

(e) The preliminaries of preparing plan estimates, obtaining technical
sanction and administrative approval should invariably be completed
during first two months of the financial year.

(f) The works amounting to lakhs of rupees were many times sanc-
tioned in Boards meeting in undue haste without carrying out proper
scrutiny and giving serious thought. The details of recommenda-
tions accepted by the Government were awaited (August 1990).

PANCHAYATS AND RURAL HOUSING DEPARTMENT

7.5 Integrated village environment improvement programme
7.5.1 Introduction

With a view to removing disparity in availability of basic ameni-
ties in urban and rural areas and to prevent migration of rurai people
to urban area, the State Government introduced Abhinava Gram Nirman
Karyakram (AGNK) Scheme in 1978-79 which later came to be
known as Integrated Village Environment Improvement Programme
(IVEIP) after merging components of some other schemes. Under
the Scheme, financial assistance was given for improvement of
houses with roof tiles, bath room, smokeless chullah, chokdi, and
community works like womens latrines, street paving, etc. The
allotments of funds was made tc District Panchayats,

Originally all villages having population above 200 persons were
to be covered but the coverage was modified since 1985-86 to villages
having population below 6000 porsons. The Taluka Level



LLd |

IIs diiw clseoqorq 1isdi dindua bluode 2isysdonsq siulst odT (2)
biscf Yo sonsvbs ni adsow owd tasslis etnsmuocob bns sigh insvalen
.egnitosm

o} bomsiensii «d bluorle 21swoq lsioncnit bas svitmosxs s1oM  (b)
od yam =stemitze bas enslq lsbom ylevitamads 1o 2199miond vingaQ
1ataw gablaith bos noisoube virmitg 1o edtow 101 bsvoiqqs log

.eoitiliost

Isoindoo! gninisido eotemites nsla aniteqoig Yo eobsnimilorq edT (o)
botslqrmos ed yidsiisvai bluode lsvoiqqs svitsstzinimbs bns noitonee
Jasay Isionenil ody lo adtmom owt tei@ gmitub

-on8e eormit wasm gtow 200qut Yo adidsl ot gnitruoms alvow edT (1)
19q01q 110 3niyise twodliw otesil subn ai goiteern 2biscdl i bonoid
-shpommesot Yo elisteh odT  Ardguord: cuoitwe gnivig bns ynituoe

{0001 o A) botisws o1ow MsmuivoD 24t vd botqooos anoit

\

TUIMT AA99U oOMIZ2UOH JASAUS auVA 2TAYAHDVIA

omme1801q] Inomovorqmi Inomuoiivas agelliv betergoinl 2.¥
noitavbourl  LES

-inems oizasd Yo yiilidslisys ai viizoqeib gnivornot ot weiv & diiW
slqosq is1ut Yo moitstgim inoveiq of bns ess1s [s1u7 bas nsdiu ni eoid
morei 1D nvemiddi booubottai inommeovoD o38ie odl &915 nadiv of
ad o1 omso 101sl doidw OT-8TCI ni emodod (AMDA) wnvingewiA
ommsigo1d noemavorqml tnsmmnotivad ogslliV bsisigetnl 25 nwomd
10balU  .esmiadoe 1orfio omoz Yo #inoenoqinos gaigtem 1efts (TIFVI)
Yo incrmavoigmi 101 novig esw oonsizizeR stonenft smedo@ odd
bos hiotn Selluide ezslodoma sucor disd eolit Yoot diiw 202u0d
ofdT 0 . gnivaq Jeomz 2omitinl  a2mormow olil adiow viinummoo
2isysionsg toiteit]l o1 shrrn asw zbout lo zinemiolls

o1aw 2noa19q 00€ ovods noitsluqon amivard 2agslliv lls vilgaigihO
zonslliv ot 08-2801 9oniz boitibom 28w “us19vo0 od tud hetaves od o3
leval gAdulsT wiT .2nozicq 0000  woled mnoitsluqoq gaivsd



160

Committee is required to identify the villages to be covered under
Programme, and the final selection of villages was done by District Level
Committee. Selection of villages inter alia, wes to ensure thet the bencfit
of the scheme was avzilable to individual families whose income was less
than Rs. 6000 per annum with priority to the members of Scheduled
Caste/Scheduled Tribe/Backward Class. Prefercnce for assistance
was also to be given to villages where Scheduled Caste/Scheduled
Tribe population wes predominant. The villages were to be selected
only if thcy did not have four out of eight prescribed community
facilities and popular contribution, ranging from 10 to 50 per cent
of the total cost, was to be recovered from village panchayats in respect
of community works. Villages once covered should not be reselected.

7.5.2 Organisational set up

The scheme was implemented by Pahchayat and Rural Housing
Department. The Development Commissioner was responsible for
planning and coordination of the scheme at the State Level. At
the District Level, planning and control rested with the District
Development  Officer. The Taluka Development Officer was
responsible for the proper execution of the scheme at Taluka level.

7.5.3 Audit coverage

A test check of records relating to the implementation of the sche-
mes in Amrzli, Ahmedabad, Junagadh, Kheda, Rajkot and Surat
districts was conducted during November 1989 to January 1990.

7.5.4 Highlights

— Out of the total expenditure of Rs. 1662.92 lakhs, Rs. 12.23 lakhs
were lying unutilised in 5 districts. The expenditure on Tribal Area
and Special Component Plan was only 16 and 6 per cent respectively.
Thus Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe population was denied the bene-

fit of the scheme since 1984-85.
(Paragraph 7.5.5.2)

—Only 20 per cent of eligible villages were covered under the scheme
during 1978-79 to 1984-85.
(Paragraph 7.5.6)



0ol

1brir baawoo ad of acgelliv <41 ylitnebi of borienoy ei 9atimmoD
lava I toiv:2id vd anob 2aw 2agslliv To noitoslse Innit odt bas emmsigord
titonad 94t 13t urens of 23w niln 1w 2agslliv o aoiioclse Leiticmod
g9l aaw omoon! seordw eailimst lsubivibni ot sldslisvs esw smadoe odi 1o
balubara? Yo awdmorm o of viltoiiq diiw muans 1eq 0002 25 asdl
ponsteieas 0t son s d 228l boswilosH\editT  belrbedo@\otesD
bolubado2\atesD bslubarlod stodw “zogslliv of navig od of cels 28w
borooloz od o1 o1ow aogsiliv odT Ansnimobatg a0 wcilsfugeq odinT
iaummos bodimestq idgia to o wot oved ten bib wilt Y yvino
e veq 02 o3 0I ol gaignst moitudivincs 1sluqeq bue eoitilios}
toaqaar ni etsyadonsqg vaalliv moil buiovoost od ol asw Jfees [slo! ardilo
Jbatgolsest od 1on bluorz batovoo sono 2ogsiliV .2diow winummoo Yo

qu 192 lomonnzieg© 2T

gmierroH Is1eS bae tsyadodsq vd bainsmolqi esw sgodor adT

10} sldienogeat 28w TomeizzimmoD tnomgoloved odT .tromtisgsd

1A Jovad oiste st 18 emodoz oft Yo moiiseibroco brs gnirnslg

toittaiCl ofdy diiw batesr loinos bns grninnslq | Jevel ointeid sdi

enw o0 tmamaolovod  slulsT odT 00O - trsmqol-vod
Jovol S3ulsT 1s amoroe odi Yo neituosxs oqeq ot 16t cldianoqeer

sgoierod tihuk €20

-ogloa ot Yo moitstnamelqrai sds o1 gaitsler 2hicost Yo slondo tuet A
131 bas lodipS sbod dbrasnul  badehosnedd ilourd oi zom
L0R@[ vrzumsl o1 €8R1 1sdmovol gnivub boloubros 2w eloinkib

2Adgitigitl  b2.¥

eddal EC.II 28] caddel £0.S091 .2 Yo omtibnoqes [etod odd Yo WO —
8912 IedixT so swetibnog«s odT  .2loiveib 2 mi beelliluon nnivl avew
~lsvitaeqest tneo vcq @ Foe 31 ylre enw nel9 fpercemeD Ixissc? bns
-anisd ad) bofneb zew moblslugoq odivT baluboda2\adenD halwhads? 2udT

28-080F ganie srivsdse ot o i
(522X  dasigeisd)

smsiloz offy 19ban bewovos avow esgelliv sldigiis 1o sy 1oq 0€ yInO—
£8-2821 o) CTU-8TRI guiwh
(0.2.7 rgergsisd)



161

— Rupees 2.20 lakhs were spent on ineligible villages. Rupees
3.74 lakhs were spent in areas falling under urban agglomeration of

Ahmedabad city.
(Paragraph 7.5.7.1)

— In six districts, Rs, 9.44 lakhs were spent on improvement of houses
with tiled roofs without fulfilment of the prescribed conditions.

(Paragraph 7.5.7.2)

— The expenditure of Rs. 4.72 lakhs on smokeless Chullah remained
largely  uafruitful as most of the Chullahs were either removed or were
not being used

(Paragraph  7.5.7.3)

— Most of the community latrines for women constructed at
the cost of Rs. 41.08 lakhs were not used owing to lack of arrangements

for water and proper maintenance.
(Paragraph 7.5.7.5)

—  Popular contribution of Rs. 1.32 lakhs remained to be effected from
village panchayats.
(Paragraph 7.5.7.6)

— No mechanism was devised to ascertain the achievement of the
programme. There was no follow up to maintain the assets by the village

panchayat.
(Paragraph 7.5.8.2)
7.5.5 Financial and physical achievement

7.5.5.1 Against the assistance of Rs. 1759.33 lakhs provided by
Government during  1980-81 to 1988-89, an expenditure of Rs.
1662.92 1 kh: was ‘ncurred on the scheme. The expenditure
incurced under Tribal Area and Special Componant Plan was
only 16 and 6 per cent of the total expenditure respectively.
No funds were provided under the Tribal Area Sub Plan drring
1985-86 =nd 1986-87. Thus the Scheduled Caste (SC)/Scheduled
Tribs (ST) population was denied the benefits under the scheme.
" B—259-21



-l e W
of " =

ahqwﬂi W i g W PR R

cole 1mm w.sﬁmtztm: e u.w

TR A e

S oY Ww&m;iha@,my BT AR W et
ummm'lmm S0 BT -m# WosksT i

LR i u~=mm,v i

ks .mm:ﬁmmm»wmm AR sl ew o B
e e aou bnroiae anebiaceney ther i S toar s ot el

15
-

L% g f!q: s T Y T

C b haondmbuen s @sr owanes sak ka0 it } By
¢ sk o o Qi dives Sese et 0 T ;

0

DA 'waiﬂf' T 1 ple Ty

PR T LR TR
' Mwm ST dlsig e

{!i,\ fﬂ-k “‘Wﬁu
LY tmmmamnumummm P TN T

NIM«tMWﬂmﬁvm Mﬁ*-&m SR TGl B

t..m‘i“ﬂm m‘wn 5

T Inarramston Mitngdun s i o O
o habveouy e e LEBQECE T20L Yawos, waerana i n d Bt
TR s B i unsdon cdds e B el a0l Tyl

Sonv ndi anRBhogmO bt qes B st 1bE st 4
SPTALER s BT R S T A T B e T

TR o A i e Vel el Bl e e O
wo LRl Y e e i I taliodady. T G R R g

aive i aardg skl g el Lok bl Tl oo e 0T Ty

<yt e atiibnatpin s QHBRRL @S IBORC artul s S ow ) T



162

Despite release of funds in a phased manner, 80 to 100 per cent
of exp:nditure was incurted by 4 districts during the last quarter
of the financial year, between 1982-83 and 1988-89 which could

hardly give any time for the panchayats to utilise the grants
judiciously.

7.5.5.2 Despite Government instructions that unutilised amount
as on 3lst March 1985 should be credited into Government
account on the closure of AGNK, Rs.12.23 lakhs werc lying
as unutilissd balance und-r personal ledger account of 5 district
panchayats (Rzjkot, Kheda, Amreli, Junagadh and Ahmedabad).
The District Development cfficers agreed to teke action in consu-
Itation with the concerned Taluka Development officers.

7.5.5.3 The Development Commissioner stated (Jonunary 1990)
that no physical targets regarding number of persons to be
covered/numbe: of works to bz undsartaken were fixed. He could
not also furnish the number of SC/ST/ Others benefitted under
the scheme. It was, therefore. not possible to ascertain the number
of persons benefitted undsr the scheme.

7.5.5.4 Therc was wide variation in the number of works under
each component implemented in the various districts dus to
absence of norms. For example, in respect of house improvement
with roof tiles in Panchmahals district 3029 works were carricd
out, while it was 307 works in Jamnagar District. As regoerds
sanitation works, maximum works were undertaken in Baroda
(10863 works) compared to 2695 works in Mehsana District.

According to the instructions issued by the Government
(February 1988) first priority was to be given to sanitation faci-
lities in rural arcas. The assistance for improvement of roof
tiles was to be given only if adequate funds were availeble.
However, it was noticed that Kheda, Junagadh, Rajkot, Surat and
Surendranagar had incurred expenditure on the work of roofing
tiles, ranging from 65 to 83 per cent of the total expenditure.
The entirc expenditure of Rs. 7.39 lakhs during 1987-88 in
Panchmahzal District was on roofing tiles alone.



., 1
b’ s )

i ‘ -..{:_l:- i”'l ( 33 "p" Nl
S L] "'n Bt priaul sl & . ﬁ W
\ ;-,u “'}“ ‘]“ 1 "‘ {x)‘ ,‘.J.‘. ;nv‘.pt W "”% '

, ‘iim-f* ﬂqmq ) gm,épw

':!',

J.w"‘h',,gﬁmvi E‘ﬁﬁtﬂ“ﬁ | nis
’:'? -ﬁ'{‘f 5’ B-Ww'ﬁﬂ

‘J g 'f. = "
Tlarir Laa {" 13

R TS AN |-."i -r4.! I “\'mg H 5 ‘f
;qn-!l' Mf!} b'l # v 1458 42 ﬂ‘ l MH‘:‘. m*
*c.-.:,. ‘,11, 3 G0 h\xm;' e T .




163
7.5.6 Planning coverage

(a) There were 16221 eligible villages and only 3260 village-
(20 per cent) were covered during 1978-79 to 1984-85. The
number of villages covered during 1985-86 to 1988-89 was,
however, not furnished by Development Commissioner.

(b) As surveyed by Director of Social Welfare in 1982, there
wore 1411 villages having population of more than 250 SC members.
Of these, 60 villages were in Rajkot, 160 in Junagadh, 175 in
Kheda and 154 in  Ahmedabad Districts. It was, however,
observed that less than 50 per cent of these villages in Rajkot
and Junagadh and Kheda (7 per cent) and Ahmedabad (32 per
cent) were covered under the programme.

(c) In respect of Amreli, Junagadh, Rajkot and Surat districts,
it was noticed that the sanitary amenities provided for individual
beneficiaries during 1987-88 and 1988-89 constituted a small
percentage ranging from 2 to 6 per cent of the population of
277 sclected villages. Since the beneficiaries were scattered at
different locations in the villages and only limited number of
villagers were benefitted, the impact of the scheme was also
limited. The concerned Taluka Development officers stated that
it was not possible to cover all eligible villagers with the funds
made available to Talukas.

(d) The educative aspect of the Programme to make the
people aware of cleanliness and health environment was not given
due attention as the average number of Shibirs per year for the
State was only 93 against the targeted number of 250. In tribal
districts of Panchmahals and Bharuch the averzge number of

Shibirs per year was | and 3 as against the norm of 24 and 15
respectively.

7.5.7 Irregularities in sanction and utilisation

7.5.7.1 According to action plan, selection of villages by Taluka
and District level committees was to be completed by June each



w—rw e
i .‘ ’-&.IJ

vt e s A




164

year. However, there were delays in sending the proposals duly
approved by Taluka level committees and final selcction by distri-
ct level committees. The proposals submitted by some talukas
indicated only the names of villages without d t./l; regarding
population, whether the village was covered earlier under AGNK
and the details of facilities available in the village.

Hlustratively in Rajkot district, the programme was implemented
in 5 villages of three talukas even without consideration of the
same by District level committee. During 1987-88, scven villages
in Surat district had availed of benefits under AGNK but these
were again selected for implementation under IVEIP. Similarly the
programme was executed under AGNK and IVEIP in three vill-
ages having population exceeding 6000 in Ahmedabad and
Surat districts. Four out of sixteen villages selected as backward
in Dascroi Taluka of Ahmedabad district had four community
facilitics and were not eligible to be selected, Rs. 2.20 lakhs were
spent on these ineligible villages. Rupees 0.49 lakh spent on five
villages of Choryasi taluka (Surat district) under AGNK though
-these were not selected by the District level committees. Rupees
3.74 lakhs were spent in the areas falling under urban agglo-
-maration of Ahmedabad city.

7.5.7.2 Test check of 2017 cases pertaining to improvement of
“houses with roof tiles in 6 districts involving an expenditure of
“Rs. 9.44 lakhs revealed that there were no records to show as
~to how the beneficiaries were selected. The ownership of the house
-was verified with reference to villages house Register maintained
“by village panchayat. The certificate about providing roofing tiles
=nd execution of works was signed by Talati-cum-Mantri/Sarpanch
sinstead of by technical staff of the Taluka Panchayat. Most
wof the beneficiaries were given umiform amount of assistance
mrrespective of the size of the house, number of tiles and wooden
—afters used, labour charges incurred, etc. and without rcference
mo actual expenditure. Rupees 7.48 lakhs were spent on replacement



;nifu 5ok 1mgakhvm.ﬁmnﬁ.m£“=
iF hwf#&iuanmmfwﬁ&fwsff ek ey iy qq'g

s.~mm.,a;~mmm{nt{ am,mmm AR 35,
S agdtie e uomak! A i b-;x::,sba:
7L T ST L Y ‘1-5 ot Baoaies e J}lnhw' Jﬁ’l{imm,mmﬁ%
! SRl a1 sm#’nﬁd&lsuu Wsm M)'ﬁimm u,s _;ﬂf,h

S L SR G .,1510':!!.1 ‘.‘lﬂ‘ ¥ hl.)m#wjud}) m,gam,u[
orig Mo D y.mmru ity ceaiibal g ¥z
TS v Fregpye g T gm QUi mmdmsmﬂs’.l?""
a.,;égr!-‘ 4 -.i-‘iglfr‘ A '.:?'B‘l" aﬁ!‘afmd o MM‘&*MQM iﬂ’bh’ ﬁg
At ksl s poiimas pelont Mq&w
M7 S n'i‘;- Das b b sar bayunone: wn‘mmwrgﬁ"@
Sl b e mb000e ) LamiBastue. el s SR TR wga
Gt o ket e men 2 Yl e MG - taTIRD i
3,40 St e i 1.-4:1‘? Wi s aEamid de. .‘:..i:fm' 00
: e BRSS! L Bodoodae ad s:trhai)‘o el mwhﬂaqqmi?ﬁ
S -*'mv M‘h‘!lafrw-.‘:mm T uiinifdi mm 1
,_fr' i -'.:‘.n-:""{'n"', Futet i 1{24%&‘» L.}Had-} Mﬂmwﬁﬁﬂp @Fﬂ h
o e g Seal vt ol .w:;w Som A xad - aFuH
BT :.‘n '\».u.lh '3»1“35‘@%’3-@13& i tﬂ 'mmqmaautf Wi
£ RO A _ i N wmmﬁumam e mmmﬁt
gy g B P 108 wa:bnda;ﬁmr &...-.s‘ o
AT rqlw - ..u' W [}J ):lb"ri]uffl a‘:mﬁhmﬁ iﬂ" m jm&ﬂﬂtﬂg&h v
u'r'- b g ib’ﬁf’-ll vll?‘ﬂfmq- 'ﬂ,‘laﬁ ! 22653 By o
i “":'fj r:l—l h‘ 'Llitﬂ‘ﬁu ﬂ!ﬂ ‘Hj’}’ m»‘“ﬁ-.n ye i 1
i, e annfl b by wnoaes
i g gt i e SO sl bt elli
W ! TSR 1-.Mf-lm¢: :mm ‘tﬁhwm mﬁw Qu‘g&aﬂk}mg..h,g
_ *lmiM u.s.-m.mq?. .wh:uﬂa and. S rt&%dﬁmm Iﬂl" "f.s-"-liﬁéﬂé
- -}_—m,:w kot Sl Bl %m‘iwa umga%muammﬁkgd ST
e RO JL_ W Anyin iof Sdiin dﬁ*o:h.b it
: AYIE I ."5"” il Y mmanama { ,mﬁ‘ﬁ?l ¢ "lﬁaj
Oy o Fiag e 'gﬁisi d’ﬁ”\f wlm#l WIEWﬁ tasm tﬂ

i?

Ik "4 1T

r)

;ﬁn';h"'\. ﬂ;l‘ M\" i |’I‘\\I'I"'Jf| Il‘hll.l.n»l“:-rl ;f.l. I



165

f country tiles with Manglori tiles in 1678 cases test checked,
but there was no record to show the necessity and the extent
of replacement of country tiles. Rupees 0.80 lakh were spent by
DO, Dhari (Amreli District) on 31st March 1982, thouzh appli-
ations from 195 beneficiaries with recomm~>ndations of nine
illage panchayats were received only on that laz and it would
ot have been possible for beneficiaries to have replaced the tiles
n the same day to qualify for the payment. Completion certi-
icates were also not obtained in any of these cases. In the same
istrict Rs. 1.24 lakhs were disbursed to a coaitractor before
ielivery of the materials.

7.5.7.3 1In 6 districts test checked it was reported that efficient
ase of smokeless Chullahs was hampered due to non use of
he Chullahs in the prescribed manner. Many beneficiaries had
demolished Chullahs. The improper use of damper, odd size of
wood and shape of vessels used, seeping of rain water through
-himnies resulted in removal of Chullahs. According to a sample
urvey conducted in August 1987 by the State Director of Evalu-
ation, more than 60 per cent of the Chullahs were removed and
“0 per cent of the existing Chullahs were not in use. As such the
xpenditure of Rs. 4.72 lakhs was largely unfruitful.

7.5.7.4 Expenditure of Rs. 0.60 lakh was incurred in Surat,
Bunagadh and Panchmahal disricts after discont'nuance of the com-
wonants of smokeless Chullahs and ventilators, from the scheme. The
EDevelopment Commissioner stated that the matter would be teken
_p with the districts concerned.

7.5.7.5 Though, Rs. 41.08 lakhs had been incurred on 3217
—ommunity latrines for women, many village panchayats did not
rovide water and water storage facility. No arrengement was made
= the villages for proper maintenance of thc latrines. Consequcntly,
—10st of the latrines remained unused. The Development Commissioner
“tated that the matter had already been considered by Government
and orders had since been issued (November 1989) that public



‘ S Gl s:mxuw Yoh it 0, dﬂ‘gw(.
:J..:'!-ss‘u uui‘mg-‘-sm » m.m:;u, g 1(1,;;[ .gu;_. pj }l
- omes silf- ml S’.;.J:* ‘)wl{* \en"nx, 3;.{ hun‘mrdu 3‘.{5




166

litrines should be constructed only if the village panchayats would
bewr the cost of the subscquent maintenance. However, no &ction was
tcken by Government for maintenance of women’s latrines already
constructed but remaining unused.

7.5.7.6 The scheme envisaged recovery of certain percentage of
popular contribution varying between 10 and 50 per cent from the
village panchayats towards actual cost of community type of works.
It was, however, observed in the districts test checked that contribution
from public was recovered on the sanctioned amount of the works.
Consequent on late completion of works spread over a period of
two to three years, the actual cost worked out to be high. In
respect of 80 works in Junagadh, Ahmedabad, Kheda and Amreli
districts, action was not inifiated by Taluka/District Panchayats to
recover the difference of contribution between the actual and original
sanctioned cost of works, resulting in under recovery to the extent
of Rs. 1.32 lakhs. Development Commissioner stated (January 1990)
that the concerned District Panchayats would be asked to effect
recovery of public contribution from the concerned village panchayats.

7.5.8  Monitoring and Evaluation

7.5.8.1 Though the scheme was in operation since 1978-79, no
assessment was made on the magnitude of the work and requirement of
funds involved ;or was any mechanism devised to ascertain the achieve-
ment of the objective to reduce the attraction of the rural population
towards urban arcas by providing them with basic amenities under the
scheme. According to a report of the Expert Committee of Registrar
General of India on population projection, the percentage of urban
population had increzsed from 31.10 in 1981 to 32.71 in 1986 and the
annual urban growth rate was 3.03 per cent as compared to 1.54 per cent
for the rural population during 1981-86. The Development Commissio-
ner, however, stated (January 1990) that no performance indicators had
been adopted to measure the achievement of the objective of the
scheme.

7.5.8.2 Therc was no system to review performance or success
of the programme at the Commissionerate level. There was no fol low



';.“I}" L;_v { t. "17?7..,*:;;!'5:' 23
- N . 0%
v ﬂmm
k. n
- «)hd..u-. .‘a v1 k' -‘i! e |
yres AT ~Cﬂh'¢.: sl 1 s dnady
f.ﬂm Vol ‘lx. jrmmr- mum M‘! sk hb bu%w

i A XA -.:.f"‘a 'll"l ['. s
< _

i
u] ,r.'\(.u LI. :

y =M?“‘?¢.:-$m&twh




167

up by Taluka/District/State level inspection to ascertain the successful
implementation of the programme or as to whether the assets provided
t> the villigs zymmunity through Government assistance were properly
m=intained.

7.5.9 The matter was reported to Government in March 1990
reply had not been received (August 1990).

ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT
7.6 Delay in execution of work

The work of providing sccond layer of metalling carpet and seal
coet to Samidukha-Nani Chandur Road was entrusted to Contractor
“A” by the District Panchayat, Mchsana (Panchayat) at the tendered
cost of Rs. 5.83 lakhs in December 1976 to be completed by December
1977. Though contractor ““A™ could complete only 39 per cent of the
work by December 1977, he was allowed to continue the work without
being granted any extension of time. The Panchayat stated that this
course was adopted in the interest of the work and to avoid
delays in finalising another agency. The contractor completed work
of the value of Rs. 3.63 lakhs upto February 1980 and stopped
working thereafter. The decision to rescind the contract was taken
only in October 1980. The second agency for completing the remaining
work was, thereafter, fixed in May 1984 at a tendered cost of Rs.3.13 lakhs
with date of completion in Novembecr 1984. However,the second agency
could not start the work as the metalling work done by contractor**A™
was found damaged/ disturbed due to rain, movement of vehicles, etc.
The work of remetalling was got done through the second agency only
during January to August 1987 after a delay of three years at an addit-
ional cost of Rs. 3.49 lakhs. Howecver, the work of second layer of
metalling had not been completed cven after 13 years of commencement

of the work (March 1989).






168
The following points emerge :

(i) Eventhough the first contractor had completed only 39
per cent of work by December 1977, immediate steps were not taken
either to get the work completed at least upto a safe stage by suitable
extension of time limit or to terminate the contract and fix a new
agency.

(i) There was inordinate delay of about four years in fixing
new agency for the remaining work which was attributed to non-
availability of funds and high cost of tenders. The delay resulted
in the work alreadv done getting damaged/ disturbed.

(iii) Though the damage to the work already done was known
to the Panchayat, no steps were taken to assess the extent of damage
before finalising the second agency which led to further delay in the
completion of the work.

Thus, delay in taking timely decision in the execution
of work resulted in increasc in cost of work by more than Rs. 4.42 lakhs
and also delay in the accrual of the intended bencfit of road to the
public besides non recovery of Rs. 4.23 lakhs from contractor ““A’’
towards cost of ma‘erials and empties.

The matter was reported to Government in June 1988, reply
had not been reccived (July 1989).
Audit under Secction 15
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND URBAN HOUSING DEPARTMENT
7.7 Irregular payment of Grant-in-aid to Municipalities

As per the norms prescribed by Government (November 1977),
no grant-in-aid for expenditure towards dearness allowance was pay-
able to Municipalitics which levied property tax at less than six per
cent of the annial rental value during 1977-78 and 1978-79 and
at less than eight per cent thereafter.



) aaly « ¥ aol 3 :_ ':- ) ) ?&m
SR 0 R \J_.f‘;.‘.:".-i'.“tf.i*-' ¥
Bt Gabals gl g ogelild
o L R [ ) I H%

e :I:f-..ra-} 0




169

Test check of records at the Collectorates at Junagadh and Bhuj,
lowever, revealed that though Junagadh and Veraval Municipalities
were levying property tax at less than six per cent of the annual
rental value between 1977-78 to 1983-84 and Porbandar and Bhuj
Municipalities at less than eight per centfrom 1979-80to 1981-82, these
Municipalities werc paid grant- in-aid for this purposein contra-
vention of Government orders which resulted in irrcgular paymeat of
Rs. 55.03 lakhs as detailed below :

Name of Peried Amounts of Total
Municipality grants paid per
vear (Rupees) (Rupzes)
Junagadh 1977-78 to 4,04,310 28,30,170
1983-84
Veraval s 2,00,093 14,00,651
Bhuj 1979-80 to 1,30,079 3,90.237
1981--82
Porbandar —do— 2,93,877 8,81,633

The matter was reported to Government in May 1988; reply
had not been received (March 1990).

Entrusted Audits
ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT (PORTS)

7.8 Purchase of dredgers and ancillary crafts

The Directorate of Ports (now known as Gujarat Maritime Board)
(Board) initiated proposals in February-March 1979 to procure iwo
dredgers  with anciliay equipments from the Central
Water Commission (Commission) in 1974 and 1976 which were
remaining unused, with the Commission. The Commission decided in
June 1978 to dispose off’ the dredgers alongwith the ancillary crafts
as the maintenance cost of the dredgers was quite heivy and ancillary

equipments had not been supplied by the Manufacturer.
B-259 22






170

Administrative approval was accorded by the Government in
March 1979 for Rs. 241 lakhs. Under an agreement entered into with
the Commission in March 1979, the Siaie Government agreed to take
over, not only the cquipment already available with the Commission,
but also other ancillary equipments which had not been delivered by
the manufacturers despite extersions of time. The agreement also
envisaged that the final cost of the main and ancillary equipments
already available and other ancillary equipments yet to be procured
would be fixed by the Commission and the samec would be binding
on the Government of Gujarat. The agreement did not safeguard
the State’s financial interest by a right to demand liquidated damages
and to refuse cost escalation in case of delayed delivery of the
equipments then under manufacture. Asaresult, thc Commission
allowed in November 1985, cost cscalation ranging from 40 to 166
per cent on such equipments dclivered late by the supplier involving
increase in cost of Rs, 75.32 lakhs. The Commission also regularised
the delayed delivery upto March 1981 without recovery of liquidated
damages, though the Board had requested specific consideration
of this aspect. The Board sfated (Januvary 1990) thet the “onc time
package deal’ was to its benefit as the dredgers were acquired at very
cheap ratgs. This contention was not tenable as the State Govern-
ment was not awarc of the final cost of the main as well as the
ancillaries of the fleet and the technical details.

Against claims aggregating Rs. 390.56 lakhs made by the
Commission and the suppliers from time to time , the Board had made
payment of Rs. 320.87 lakhs upto 1986 and further details of payment
of balance were not intimated (May 1990) . Therevised estimate:  for
Rs. 482 lakhs submittcd by the Board in August 1987 was under
consideration of the Government.

The delivery of the main as well as ancillary equipments already
available with the Commission was made on various dates botween
September 1979 and January 1983 at Guwahati, Calcutta and Assam
and were brought to Magdalla Port only between March 1980 and
April 1984, The dredgers were to be repaired at Calcutta for their






171

long sca voyage and the ancillary crafts and pipeline materials were
to be lifted from far flung arcas of Assam and Calcutta after fixing
rail and transport agencies. The Commission had intimated the State
Government in October 1978 that the equipments viz. two house boats.
one tug and two launches which had not been supplied by the manu-
facturer were expected to be received during 1979. However, these
equipments were received by the State only in March 1982, The launches
and the tug finally reached the Magdalla Port only in December 1981
and September 1983 respectively due to the difficulties faced in their
transportation and other difficulties.

As the house boats costing Rs. 79.66 lakhs were not found very
much essential and there were difficulties in transportation it was
decided to dispose them off. After incurring additional expenditure
of Rs. 18.67 lakhs on their safe keeping, mooring, insurance, etc.,
upto 1986, one house boat was sold back to Government of India in
March 1987 at the cost price of Rs. 39.83 lakhs, The Board was unable
to indicate (May 1990 ) the amount of further liabilities
incurred beyond 1986 on the house boats and the
amount of loss on the sale of one house boat. Another house boat
could not be disposed off so far (May 1990). Thus, acquiring of the
house boats without estimating the economics of the purchase and
difficulties in transportation resulted in the unfruitful expenditure on
their maintenance and safe keeping and blocking of capital which the
Board was unable to quantify.

In the detailed justification submitted in March 1979 for the
procurement of the vessel, it was envisaged that the work of dredging
of approximately 90 lakhs tonnes could be done in two years by the
two dredgers proposedto be procured. The dredgingrequirement
at the Port of Magdalla was however, reduced to 69.96 lakhs tonnes
(August 1979) which was further reduced to 52.26 lakh tonnes on
actual survey after one raonsoon season. Though, the dredgers reached
Magdalla portin March 1980 they could be commissioned for regular






172

use only from the year 1981 and the out-turn of both the
dredgers - was 50 lakh tonnes only upto 1986-87 against the
estimated 90 lakhs tonnes in two years.

One of the dredgers (‘ Dcsang’) went out of order in May 1986
and the other (Kopilli) from June 1987 and they were not put to use
thereafter. Expenditure of Rs. 32.61 lakhs had been incurred on their
maintenance and special repairs. Though, the Board stated (January
1990) that the dredger ¢ Desang’ after special repairs, had been put to
use from October 1989, the details of its performance after repairs
were not intimated. The work on dredger Kopili was in progress (April
1989).

Spare parts for dredgers valued at Rs. 85.69 lakhs, procured
during the years 1981-82 to 1985-86, were lying unutilised leading to
blocking of funds. The Board stated (January 1990) that as the engines
installed in the dredgers were of imported make and as the marine
spares were not easily available in local market, spares were purchased
to keep the fleet in normal working condition. This contention was not
found justified as both the dredgers were notkept in working condition
for more than three years, despite the availability of spares worth
Rs. 85.69 lakhs. The details of their subsequent utilisation were not
intimated (May 1990).

Also expenditure of Rs. 19.35 lakhs was incurred on the staff
attached to the dredgers from May 1986 to April 1988 in respect of
‘Desang’ and from June 1987 to March 1989 in respect of Kopili
though the staff largely remained under-utilised. The Board contended
(January 1990) that these were permanent staff who could not be retre-
nched and they were required to help in repair activities.






173

The matter was reported to Government in September 1989,
reply had not been received (August 1990).

N, 7D (het tarob
i e e TR

Rajkot (M. S. SHEKHAWAT)
The Accountant General (Audit) II,
Gujarat.

Countersigned

/

(C. G. SOMIAH)
New Delhi Comptroller and Auditor General of India
The



T {,ﬂ‘

a' l I _II:_. ~ i

;
T
=

{




APPENDICES

174—A
B—259—-22—A






175

APPENDIX -1
Statement showing cases where supplementary provision was unnecessary

(Reference : Parargaph 2.2.2 (b) at page 15)
Grant Department Original Supplementary  Expenditure Saving
No. grant grant
(Rupees in lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5 6
REVENUE SECTION
1. Agriculture and 93.65 0.50 81.99 12.16
Rural Development
6. Co-operation 30.00 2.00 29.01 2.99
11. Education 4,07.79 38.15 4,00.16 45.78
30. General 4,89.03 40,85 4,32.59 97.29
Adminis(raiion
32. General 39,06.75 42 .90 32,03.01 7,46.64
Adminis|ration
46. Industries, Mines 16,93.10 15.60 15,72.30 1,36.40
and Energy
47. Industries, Mines 38,36.03 1.60.23 37,30.93 2,65.33
and Energy
52. Information, Broad- 7,28.16 95.50 6,98.02 1,25.64
casting and Tourism
54. Information, Broad- 70.43 1.30 58.31 13.42
casting and Tourism
70. Panchayars and 10,41.34 15.26 10,24.25 32.35
Rura! Housing
75. Ports, Transport SAI12 1.25 5,37.38 40.99
and Fisheries
87. Roads and 1,04,33.39 93.21 99,65.73 5,60.87
Buildings
92. Social Welfare 29,04.99 76.27 28,11.34 1,69.92
98. Tribal Development 1,23,55.84 2,73.49 1,16,83.66 9,45.67
101. Urban Development 10,70.20 21.85 10,61.43 30.62
and Urban Housing
Total 3,96,37.82 8,78.36 3,72,90.11 32,26.07







176

APPENDIX—I (contd.)

1 2 3 a4 5 6
CAPITAL SECTION
2. Agricuiture and 45,52.20 2,24.81 31,49.40 16,27.61
Rural Development
10. Education 1,91.24 25.00 96.07 1,20.17
11. Education 10,02.00 50.00 6,90.59 3,61.41
38. Heal h and Family 54.45.00 8,00.00 48,28.37 14,16.63
Welfare
56, Irrigation 1,35,95.00 5,33.26 1,08,38.36 32,89.90
66. Narmada Development 44.00 8.41 36.69 15:72
69. Panchayats and 7,31.00 58.00 2,43.76 545.24
Rural Housing
76. Ports, Transport 28.00 2.00 23.61 6.39
and Fisheries
86. Roads and 10,84.61 51.33 10,63.59 72.35
Buildings
92. Social Welfare 62.75 0.35 53.37 9.73
98. Tribal Development 54,84.61 10.85 47,39.83 7,55.63
101. Urban Development 9,34.00 1,00.00 7,92.63 2,41.37
and Urban Housing
Total 3,31,54.41 18,64.01 2,65,56.27 84.62.15
7,27,92.23 27.42.37 6,38,46.38 1,16,88.22

GRAND TOTAL







177

APPENDIXII

Statement showing cases where supplementary provision was made in excess ol actmal
requirement

(Reference : Paragraph 2.2.2 (c) Page 15)

Gran! Department Original  Expenditure Additional  Supplementary
No. provision requirement provision
(Rupees in lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5 6
REVENUE SECTION
(a) Voted grants :

7. Co-operation 14,99.06 15,00.73 1.67 83.00
10. Education 6,77,54.82 7,03,79.37 26,24.55 47,62.23
13. Finance 68,24 .96 68,43.84 18.88 7752
56. Irrigation 2,93,45.28 2,99.86.66 6,41.38 6,97.84
59. Labour and 20,85.65 22,15.74 1,30.09 2,05.70

Employment
62. Legal 16,12.00 17,47.89 1,35.89 1,66.49
68. Panchayats and 42,02.86 42,33 .98 31.12 1,54.78
Rural Housing
77. Revenue 1,42.71 1,68.61 25.90 41.03
78. Revenue 14.66.35 14,93.36 27.01 62.02
80. Revenue 2,12,30.00 2,99,02.27 86,72.27 1,17,80.00
Total 13,61,63.69 14,84,72 .45 1,23,08.76 1,80,30.61
{b) Charged appropriation :
17. Finance 3,36,22.22 3,46,70.24 10,48 .02 13;77.10
Total 3,36,22.22 3,46,70.24 10,48.02 13,77.10

B—259-23



% RAD Wl ok

.
R '4_-1‘-\

:h"l—":;-:-‘ wrtie sy i
TR EIy
ks I

-

Pl T T e
s [+ irg
LR




APPENDIX- I (Contd.)

178

1 2 3 4 5 6
CAPITAL SECTION
() VYoted grants :
16. Finance 83.50 1,71.40 87.90 20,93.45
32. General 68.20 1,54.46 86.26 96.37
Administration
47. Industries, Mines 47.94.00 84,15.91 36,21.91 47,75.18
and Energy
71. Panchayats and 2,69.40 2,86.47 17.07 30.39
Rural Housing -
100. Urban Development 2,95.33 4,95.85 2,00.52 29552
and Urban Housing
Total 55,10.43 95,24.09 40,13.66 72,40.91
(b) Charged appropriation :
17. Finance 3,77,50.32 9.60,05.68 5,82,55.36 5,97,27.23
Total 3.77,50.32 9,60,05.68 5,82,55.36 5,97,27.23
GRAND TOTAL 21,30,46,66 28,86,72.46 7,56,25.80 8,63,75.85







179

APPENDIX 11l

Statement showing cases where supplementary provision was inadequate
(Reference * Paragraph 2.2.2 (d) page 15)

Grant Department Original Supplementary Expendiiure Excess
No. grant grant
(Rupees in lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5 6
REVENUE SECTION
(a) Voted grants ®
2. Agriculture and 12TA1019 42,89.91 L7130 1,30.20
Rural Development
3. Agriculture and 5,03.73 1,05.00 6,51.05 42.32
Rural Development
4. Agriculture and 15,68.02 1,07.24 17,13.79 38.53
Rural Development
23. Forests and 12,34.10 41.81 13,59.33 83.42
Environment
28. General 2,17.03 85.42 3,18.22 15.77
Administration
36. Health and Family 1,43,50.91 15,04.47 1,61,80.75 3,25.37
Welfare
41. Home 1,50,35.40 25,74.40 1,83,17.77 7,07.97
42. Home 3,97.32 1,07.18 5,81.72 71.22
43. Home 5,70.77 2,62.67 8,55.70 22.26
48. Industries, Mines 2,73.50 4.25 3,04.35 26.60
and Energy
74. Ports, Transport 82,04.26 17,03.52 1,09,59.45 10,51.67
and Fisheries
81. Revenue 6,69.38 97.99 7,89.66 22.29
84. Roads and 1,26.00 49.00 2,08.24 33.24
Buildings
85. Roads and 53,52.49 3,38.83 59,33.59 2,42.27
Buildings
94. Social Welfare 34,80.68 2,86.21 40,77.87 3,10.98
96. Tribal Development 11,41.36 86.27 12,53.81 26.18
Total 6,58,76.14 1,16,44.17 8,06,76.60 31,56.29




-3

gy

B e .
i




180

APPENDIX- 111 (Contd)

1 2 3 4 5 6

{») Charged Appropriations :

5. Agriculture and — 1,44.66 2,32.60 87.94

Rural Development
10. Edueation 10,62.00 1,96.11 13,48.00 89.89
Total 10,62.00 3,40.77 15,80.60 1,77.83

CAPITAL SECTION

(a) Voted grants :

4. Agriculiure and 14.04 1,79.50 2,10.08 16.54
Rural Development
7. Co-operation 2,63.28 3,60.48 13,14.84 6,91.08
23. Forests and 18,17.11 1,81.45 21,72.94 1,74.38
Environment
25. Forests and - ¥ e 4 40.00 1,10.38 16.63
Environment
Total 21,48.18 7,61.43 38,08.24 8,98.63

GRAND TOTAL 6,90,86.32 1,27,46.37 8,60,65.44 42,32.75




el 5 4

P o ,' st UI #

AT s




181

APPENDIX -1V

Statement showing the excess over grant/appropriation requiring regalarisation
(Reference . Paragraph 2.2.3. page 15)

SL Number and Name of Total Grant/ Expenditure Excess
No. grant / appropriation appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 2 3 4 5

(a) Voted Grants
REVENUE SECTION

AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

R ]
(i) 2-Agriculture 1,70,41,10,000 1,71,71,29,812 1,30,19,812
(ii) 3-Minor Irrigation, 6,08,73,000 6,51,04,849 42,31,849
Soil conservation and
Area Development
(iii)  4-Animal Husbandry 167526000  17,13,78,690 38,52,690 7
and Dairy Developmen® — QL\ 7){) '
AN
FINANCE DEPARMENT <
(iv) 15-Pensions and Other 1,16,14,00,000  1,48,56,69,135 32,42,69,135
Retirement Benefits
FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
v) 23-Forests 12,75,91,000 13,59,32,796 83,41,796
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
(vi) 28-Elections 3,02,45,000 3,18,21,544 15,76,544
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
(vii) 36-Medical and Public 1,58,55,38,000  1,61,80,75,006 3,25,37,006

Health







182
APPENDIX 1V (Conrd.)

2 3 4 5

(viii)
(ix)
(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

HOME DEPARTMENT

41-Police 1,76,09,80,000  1,83,17,76,855 7,07,96,855
42-Jails 5,04,50,000 5,81,71,975 77,21,975
43-Other Expenditure 8,33,44,000 8,55,70,369 22,26,369
pertaining to Home

Department

INDUSTRIES, MINES AND ENERGY DEPARTMENT

44-Industries, Mines and 85,55,000 93,72,739 8,17,739
Energy Department
48-Minas and Minerals 2,77,75,000 3,04,34,960 26,59,960

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

58-Labour and Employ- 41,00,000 41,14,548 14,548
ment Department

PANCHAYATS AND RURAL HOUSING DEPARTMENT

67-Panchaya's and Rural 57,01,000 5§7,79,772 78,772
Housing Department

69-Rural Housing 7,55,03,000 7,55,95,301 92,301
71-Other Expenditure 4,01,85,000 4,02,08,870 23,870

pertaining to Panchayats
and Rural Housing
Department

PORTS, TRANSPORT AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

74-Transport 99.07,78,000 1,09,59,44,617 10,51,66,617




-4 e e d
G
Bt

B SETARA RO

r
- 18 T 4:.‘_ -




183

APPENDIX 1V (Contd,)

1 2 3 4 5

REVENUE DEPARTMENT
(xviii)  79-District Administrations 15,43,24,000 15,46,86,596 3,62,596
(xix) 81-Dangs Districi 7,67,37,000 7,89,65,515 22,28,515

ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT

(xx) 84-Roads and Buildings 1,75.00,000 2,08,23.911 33,23,911
Department

(xxi) 85-Non-Residential 56,91,32,000 59,33,59,440 2,42,27,440
Buildings

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

(xxii) 90-Social Wwelfare 40,15,000 40,90,159 75,159
= Department

(xxiii)  91-State Excise 1,22,78,000 1,28,44,593 5,66,593
(xxiv) 94-Special Component 37,66,89,000 40,77,86,730 3,10,97,730

plan for Scheduled Caste
TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

=(XXV) 96 —Welfare of Scheduled 12,27,63,000 12,53,80,531 26,17,531
Trbzs

“CAPITAL SECTION
AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

(0] 4-Animal Husbandry and 1,93,54,000 2,10,07,600 16,53,600
Dairy Development

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

(ii) 7-Co-operation 6,23,76,000  13,14,84,450 6,91,08,450




o

S




184

APPENDIX— IV (Contd.)

2 3 4 5

(iii)
()

®

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

23-Forests 19,98,56,000 21,72,93,793 1,74,37,793
25-Other Expenditure 93,75,000 1,10,37,967 16,62,967
pertaining to Forests and
Environment Department

HOME DEPARTMENT
43-Other Expenditure 3,91,50,000 3,96,88,227 5,38,227
pertaining to Home t
Departmen|
INFORMATION, BROADCASTING AND TOURISM DEPARTMENT
54-Other Expenditure 16,20,000 16,94,560 74,560

pertaining to Informaiion,
Broadcas ing and Tourism

Department
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

57-Other Expenditure 1,73,50,000 1,75,99,531 2,49,531
pertaining to Irrigation
Departmen*

ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT
89-Other Expenditure 93,00,000 93,05,173 5,173
pertaining to
Roads and Buildings
Department

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
93-Other Expenditure 29,40,000 30,31,070 91,070

pertzinirg to Sceial
Welfare Deperiment







185
APPEDIX~IV (Contd)

1 2 3 4 5

(b) Charged Appropriation *
REVENUE SECTION

AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
() 5-Other Expenditure % 1,44,66,000 2,32,59,568 87,93,568
4 | pertaining to Agriculture
and Rural Development
Department
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

(ii) 10-Education 12,58,11,000 13,48,00,000 89,89,000

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

(1ii) 15-Pensions and other 6,00,000 8,11,571 2,11,571
Retirement Benefits

- N2

HOME DEPARTMENT
(iv) 41-Police 6,00,000 6,14,053 14,053

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

w 57-Other Expenditure 87,62,000 88,78,860 1,16,860
pertaining to Trrigation
Department .
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
(vi) 62-Administration of 1,99,99,000 2,01,67,834 1,68,834
Justice

REVENUE DEPARTMENT
¢vii) 79-Distric  Adminisiration — 83,710 83,710

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND URBAN HOUSING DEPARTMENT
(viii) 102-Compensations 8,49,03,000 8,49,06,379 3,379
Assignments and Tax
colleciion charges.
CAPITAL SECTION
ROADS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT

(i) 87-Roads and Bridges 40,59,000 40,67,798 8,798

B-259—24



oy 0 'ﬁg

B
e




186

APPNDIX—V

Statement showing cases where expendi'ure fell short by Rs., 1 crore and 10
per cent of the provision.

(Reference : Paragraph 2.2.4 page 16}

—— — —— - ——

Sl Name of the Amount of saving Main reasons for saving
No. Department (Rq in crores)
Number and Name (percentage
of the grants to total
provision)
1 2 &0 4

REVENUE SECTION
FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

(1) 19-Civil Supplies 11.30

(36)

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT

(ii) 32-Other epxenditure 7.47
pertaining to General -
Administration Department (19)

HELATH AND FAMILY
WELFARE DEPARTMENT

(iii) 37-Family Welfare 4.41
(11)
(iv) 39-Other expenditure 3.54
pertaining to Health -

and Family Welfare (20)

Depariment.

Coverage of less population under «+Food
for All” scheme, less off take of food-
grains and non-finalisation of subsidy
bills.

Reduc'ion in ‘Plan’  outlay,

Performance of less operations, non-
sanction of grants to voluntary organi-
sations eic. and delay in purchase of
publicity materials.

Vacant posts and reduction in ‘Plan’
outlay,







187

APPFNDIX—V  (Contd.)

1 2 3

INFORMATION, BROAD-
CASTING AND TOURISM

DEPARTMENT
(v) 52-Information and 1.26
Publicity —
(15)
CAPITAL SECTION
AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT
(@) 2— Agriculture 16.28
(34)

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

(i) 10-Education 1.20
(56)

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
(iii) 16-Other expenditure per- 20.06

taining to Finance Depart- ———

ment, (92)
HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE DEPARTMENT

(iv) 38-Water Supply 14.17
(23)
INDUSTRIES, MINES AND
ENERGY DEPARTMENT
(v) 47-Industries 11.53
(12)

Reduction in ‘Plan’ outlay,

Sanction of less loan by the
Central Government for purchase and
distribution of agriculture inputs, ;

No explanation.

Non-passing the Bill for increasing the
corpus of Contingency Fund during
1988-89.

Receipt of less assistance from the Centrel
Government, non-sanction of the projects
by the Government of India and non-uti-
lisation of loan granted (o the local bodies.

Reduction in ‘Plan’ outlay and sanction
of less loan to Gujarat State Texfile Core
poration, abandonmen. of Sheet Glass
Project of Gujarat Fusion Glass Works
Lid. and non-receipt of proposal for loan
against amount of sales tax from the Guja-
rat State PFinancial Corporation.







188

APPENDIX~-V (Contd)

1 2 3
(vi) 48-Mines and Minerals 4.25
(52
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
(vii) 56-Irrigation and Soil 32.90
Conservation
(23)
NARMADA DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT
(viii) 65-Narmada Development 39.71
Scheme A

(18)

PANCHAYATS AND RURAL
HOUSING DEPARTMENT

(ix) 69-Rural Housing 5.45
(69)
PORTS, TRANSPORT AND
FISHERIES DEPARTMENT
(x) 73-Poris 5.07
(63)

Grant of less loan fo the Gujarat Mineral
Development Corporation owing to general
cut imposed by the Government.

Slow progress of work, reduction in
‘Plan’ outlay, non-finalisation of plans and
estimates, non-fixation of agencies, non-
finalisation of land acquisition awards and
non-availability of areas for execution of
field channel works.

Delay in import of machinery for concrete
work for Dam and Appurtenant Works,
non-receipt of forest clearance and delay in
fixation of agencies in 1espect of cross
drainage works and Canal Lining works, etc.

Non-sanction of loan to Gujarat Rural
Housing Board owing to less work done by
ithe Board, non-execution of construction
work for Economically Weaker Section
Scheme and receipt of less loan from the
Life Insurance Corporation of India.

Less demand for loan by the
Marilime Board, non-inclusion of the
Scheme of Ferry Service under Inland
Waler Transport Programme by the Gover-
nment of India and non-receipt of admini-
sirative approval for certain works of
construction of docks, berths and jetties.

Gujarat







189

APPENDIX—V (Contd))

1 2 3 4
(xi) 75-Fisheries 1.96 Reduction in ‘Plan’ outlay (Rs. 1.37
—— -  OrOTes),
(46)
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
(xii) 80-Relief on account of 14.98 Less expendiiure on relief works for
Natural Calamities ——  employment generation and less demand for
(45) Urban Water Supply Schemes owing to
good rainfall during the year.
ROADS AND BUILDINGS
DEPARTMENT
(xiii) 85-Non-Residential 6.30 Non-receipt of administrative approval,
Buildings. —— non-iunalisation of plans and estimates
(31) and non-fixation of agencies and site for
various  non-residential buildings like
Employment, Education, Polytechnics, Crop
Husbandry, etc. (Rs. 4.46 crores).
(xiv) 87-Roads and Bridges. 9.88 Reduction in ‘Plan’ outlay in respect of
—-— rural roads. ]
@37
(xv)

88-Gujarat Capital Cons- 1.62 Reduction in ‘Plan’ ouflay in respectof
truction Scheme. —— various works like residential and non-
(23) residential buildings and road works.

SOCIAL WELFARE

DEPARTMENT

94-Special Compo- 1.50  Non-receipt of administrative approval
nent plan for ——  and tenders and non-fixation of site
Scheduled Castes (25) for construction of residential schools

and hostels,







190

APPENDIX—V (Contd,)

1 2 3 4

TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT
(xvii) 98-Tribal Area Sub- 7.56  Reduction in ‘Plan’ outlay non fixation
plan — of agency. slow progress or abandonment

(14) works, non-acquisition of land etc. in
respect of various irrigation schem:s and
non-receipt of adminisirative approval
or techmical sanction and non-finali-
sation of plans and estimates or agency
in respect of residential and mon-resi-
dential buildings,

URBAN DEVELOPMENT
AND URBAN HOUSING
DEPARTMENT

(xviiij) 101—Urban Development  2.41 Restructuring of World Bank aided
L projects as economy measures and non-
(23) release of loan by the Government of
India for Integrated Urban Development
of Small and Medium towns,







191

APPENDIX—VI

Statement showing instances of injudicious reappropriation

(Refrerence : Paragraph 2.3 page 25 )
(Rupees in crores)

SL

No. No.

1

Gr.

2

Head of Account Provision Reappro- Total Expendi- Excess(-}-)
piiation grant ©  ture Saving(—)
3 4 5 6 7 8

5.

11

41

65

2415—Agriculture
Research and Education,
(01) Crop Husbandry
(004) Research, 1.62 (—) '0.31 1.31 1.86 (--)0.55
(2) AGR-6-Grant-in-aid
to Gujarat Agricul-
tural University for
Agricultural research
(Plan)

2205-Art and Culture,

(102) Promotion of 0.59 (-)0.02 0.61 049 (-)0.12
Arts and Culture,

(1) EDN-87-A

Cultural Activities of

Sangeet Nritya Natya

Academy

2205—Art and culture,

(105) Public Libraries 0.80 (-~)0.04 0.76 099 (4)0.23
(1) EDN-74 Library
Development

2055—Police

(109) District Police 21.65 (--)0.76 20.89 23.04 () 215
(6) Ahmedabad City

Police

4701—Capital  Outlay

on Major and Medium

Irrigation,

(01) Major Irrigation 0.75( 4-)0.71 1.46 022 ()24
—Commercial







192

APPENDIX—VI (Cotntd.)

3

4

5

6

T

(401) Narmada Project
Unit-I Dam and Appur-
tenant ‘Works

(2) Land (Plan)

2225-Welfare of Schedu-
led Casles, Scheduled
Tribes and Other Back-
ward Classes

(01) Welfare of Scheduled
Castes

(102) Economic Deve-
mlopment

(29) BCK-23 Special Com-
ponent Plan for Scheduled
Castes

Financial  assistance for
cottage indusiries for self
employment including
bamboo work and tradi-
tional occupation like Vadi,
Bhaval'ya. etc. (Pla'n)
2225-Welfare of Scheduled
Castes and Scheduled
Tribes and Oher Back-
ward Classes

(01) Welfare of Schedu-
led Castes

(001) Direction and
Administraion

(78) BCK-66 Special
Component Plan for
Scheduled Castes

Nucleus Budget (Plan)
2225-Welfare of Sche-
duled Castes, Scheduled
Tribes and Other Pack-
ward Classes

1.70 (—)o.11

0.03

(—)0.02

1.59

0.01

3.97

0.47

(+)2.38

(+4)0.46







193

APPENDIX VI (Contd.)

2 3

4 5

7 8

10.

11.

(01) Welfare of Schedu-
led Castes

(800) Other expenditure
(67) BCK-62 Nagrik
Cell (Plan) (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

2225—Welfare of
Scheduled Castes,
Scheduled Tribes and
Other Backward Classes
(01) Welfare of Scheduled
Casles

(277) Education

(36) BCK-28 Training

to Backward Class
ar/isans at approved
Workshops (Plan)

2225—Welfaie of
Scheduled Casies,
Scheduled Tribes and
Other Backward Classes
(01) Welfare of
Scheduled Castes

(800) Other expenditure
BCK-62(1) Special
Component Plan for
Scheduled Casies Group
Insurance Scheme for
Scavengers (Plan)
4701-Capital Qutlay

on Major and Medium
Jriigation

(80) General

(796) Tribal areas

Sub Plan
Administration (Plan)

0.02 (—)0.02

0.08 (—)0.02

0.05 (—)0.05

338 (+)071

0.18

0.06

Nil

4.09

0.47  (4)0.29

0.33 (+)0.27

0.18 (+)0.18

288 (—)1.2)

B—259-25



2

| ¢ 49
R oy
F W ¥
: }_—*:-p,"'%- &




APPENDIX—VII
Year wise cases of misappropriation, losses etc., (reported upto 315t March 1959 and outstanding at the end of September 1989)

( Reference : Paragraph 3.8 Page 86 ) ( Amount Rupees in lakhs )

St Name of the 197980 198182 198283 1983—84 1984—85
No. Department No. Am:. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt
1. Food & Civil Supplies 3 0.69 — — — — —_ —_ — —_
2. Agriculture & Rural Development 5 e — = — — — — —
3. Forests & Environment 1 0.55 2 OLA8% < =1 — — — 1 030
4. _ Ports, Fisheries and Transport 2 2.78(A) — e 5t — — - - -
5. Social Welfare 1 0.04(D) — — — —_ — - — —
6. Home A5 20712 1A) e 1 0.01 1 001  — —
7. Finance 1 1.00 — — - e 1 2.47 —
8. Gujarat Legislature Seccretariat 1 0.41 . ok £ = = - — —
9. Narmada Development - - = " - - Cl - — -
10. Education 3 2.62 ol —a T N = =1 - -
11. Health & Family Welfare 13 9.36 u e iy i 4 0.57 B -
12. Roads & Buildings Tan0. 42 a2 B = = = o - -
13. Water Resources 21 4.31 == s 5 4.77 — — 3 1.98
14. Legal - <30 = L8 ol e ford = - L

15. Revenue

(i) Land Revenue 540 507 L & 5| ) A L = 2
(ii) Other than Land Revenue 22  3.15( ) — - — —_ — - - -
Total : 137 31.73 p B BT 6 4.78 5 3.1 4 248

NOTE. :—

A : One case of 1978—79 (Rs. 2.18 lakhs) tiansferred from Home to Ports & Fisheries Department.

D : One case of 1965—66 (Rs. 0.04

lakh) transferred fiom Tribal vo Social Welfare Department.

v61






APPENDIX—VI
Year—uise cases of misappropriation, losses etc., (reported upto 31st March 1989 and outstanding at the end of September 1989)

SL

No.

Name of the
Department

1985 86
No.

&, NS

0 -3
. .

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.

Food & Civil Supplies

Agriculture & Rural Development

Forests & Environment

Ports, Fisheries and Transport
Social Welfare

Home

Finance

Gujarat Legislature Secretarisat
Narmada Development
Education

Health & Family Welfare
Roads and Buildings

Water Resources

Legal

Revenue

(i) Land Revenue

(ij) Other that Land Revenue

Total :

— -—

-

— -

—————

3 0.69

NOTE, : —

Amt,

—
— —
aa

B @ One case of 1987—88 (Rs. 0.15 lakh)

( Reference : Paragraph 3.8 Page 86 ) ( Amount Rupees in lakh)
1986 87 1987 88 1988—89 Total
No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt, No. Amt.
- = — = = — 3 0.69
e — =5 =1 o 5 0.6l
i F = o — — — 4 1.43
ks — — — — — 2 2.78
e — — — ~ - 1 0.04
sy = = — == = 5 0.74
2 _ 1 0.15@) - . 3 3.62
e 3 2 Ay e o z 1 0.41
sant o 1 092 P e 1 0.92
= ot ey . — — 3 2.62
— = 2 0.33 1 0.58 20 10.84
L = = = - 2 8 0.44
1. B — - ve: " 2 1218
- s . 1 0.16 — —_ 1 0.16
3 0.72 1 0.03 16 0.77 74 6.59
= 2.3 A it s 22 3.15
4 1.17 6 1.59 17 1.35 185 47.22

1ansferred from Revenue to Finance Department.

C : One case of 198687 (Rs. 0.45 lakh) transforred from Narmada to Water Resources Department.

S61



e;.'} »!

‘h




196

APPENDIX

Status of cases of misappropriation, losses etc.

Reference ; Paragraph

Sl Name of Department Awaiting completion Pending in court of
No. of investigation law
No. Amt, No. Amt,
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Food & Civil supplies - — 2 0.64
2. Agricultute & Rural Development 2 047 1 0.12
3. Forests & Enviornment 2 1.05 — -
4. Ports & Fisheries — — 1 0.60
5. Social Welfare 1 0.04 = —
6. Home — - 3 0.47
7. Finance - — 3 3.62
8. Gujarat Legislature Secretariat - — 1 0.41
9. Narmada Development 1 0.92 e
10. Edueation 1 0.47 i W
11. Health & Family Welfare - — 6 | i 852
12. Roads & Buildings 1 0.02 ‘0.12
13. Water Resources 17 8.66 10 0.83
14. Legal 1 0.16 h— g -
15. Revenue b i«
(i) Land Revenue = s, 18 s 223
(i) Other than Land Revenue 1 0.01 4 0.91
Total 21 11.80 41 18.47

-






197
VIII
(Pending on 30th September 1989)

3.8 Page 86 ) (Amount Rupees in lakhs)

—_— —

Orders of recovery Information about Other reasons Total
issued but recovery recovery of amount
is pending ordered to be reco-
vered is awaited.

No. Am*. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt,
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
= = = = 1 0.05 3 0.69
A el it it 2 0.02 - 0.61
s ¥as 2 0.38 — - -+ 1.43
As = = = 1 2.18 2 2.78
ol — iy i - —_ 1 0.04
¥ b = =4 2 0.27 5 0.74
o = e =L o - 3 3.62
. o e = - 1 0.41
<K - et - - - 1 0.92
E=N iy e - 2 2.15 3 2:62
- -~ - - 14 2.32 20 10.84
/o Vi) — . 6 0.30 8 0.44
e s i = 14 2.69 32 12.18
= o= — —_ - — 1 0.16

1 0.02 - - 55 4.34 74 6.59
5 0.39 - — 12 1.84 22 3.15

6 0.41 2 0.38 109 16.16 185 47.22




A
i LAY ¢

X




198

APPENDIX—IX

Year-wise details of outstanding inspection reports

(Reference : Paragraph 4.22 page 113)

Roads and Buildings Waiter Resources Narmada Develop-

h&v ment
Year(s) o o

Number Number Number Numbel, . Number Number
of Inspe- of Para- of Inspe- of Para- of inspe- of Para-
ection graphs eclion graphs eciion graphs

Reports Reports Reports

upio

1984—85 107 250 278 758 23 36
198586 27 95 63 204 12 27
1986—87 34 122 89 420 12 36
1987—88 36 146 69 316 20 922
1988—89 25 115 61 323 32 95
Total 229 728 560 2021 99 286




e ‘{' NI

e r 4!

A \_ : '.7 A
Sl ilgs o
s Jueatadmy ¥
ol L - ald i Iy
PRAT AL




APPENDIX-X

199






200

APPENDIX —
(Reference

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED

SI. Name of the enterprise Period of Government Mean
No. account capital at Capital

the end of
: the year
1 2 3 4 5
1. Cattle breeding farm, Bhuj. 1986—87 77.02 82.79

198788 85.38 98.10
198889 85.34 80.61
2. Cattle breeding farm, Mandvi-(Surat District)  1986—87 76.79 68.22
198788 73.60 76.88
1988—89 72.82 74.55

3. Cattle breeding farm, Moryi. 198687 5.53 7.00
1987—88 6.76 20.27

1988—89 4.99 1.05

4. Catile breeding farm, Thara (Banaskantha 198788 57.98 67.82
District). 1988—89 76.07 72,30

5. Poultry farm, Vadodara. 1982—83 8.76 8.96

1983—84 10.15 11.17
198485 11.52 13.57
1985—86 28.45 40.34
1986—87 33.39 36.29
198788 38.32 42.01
1988—89 40.81 42.58

6. Poultry farm, Dahod. 1980—81 0.63 2.39
1981—82 1.75 4,05
198283 3.40 3.33
1983—84 6.14 5.89
198485 7.49 10.02
1985—86 6.99 9.98

1986—87 10.55 12.56
1987—88 10.71 13.93
198889 23.75 20.05

Note :1 Submission of proforma accounts by the Cattle breeding farm, Morvi for the
years 1977-78 to 1979-80 has been waived by Government due to loss of records in floods.






X

paragraph 6.1 page 123 )
COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS

201

(Rupees in lakhs)

Free Block Deprecia-  Profit () Interest Total Percentage
Reserve assets) tion (for Loss(—) charges retuin of return
(net) the year) added back on mean
capital
6 74 8 9 10 11 12
- 3.08 0.05 (—)12.65 4.74 (—)7.91 =
e 3.26 0.07 (—)16.55 4.83 (—)11.72

s 4.11 0.17 (—)9.36 5.17 (—M.19 —
- 19.66 0.54 (—)3.48 4.92 (+4)L44 2.1
—_ 19.15 0.51 (—)6.72 4.90 (—)1.82 A

- 18.78 0.50 (—)8.14 4.92 (—)3.22 -

= 1.24 0.32 (=)7.40 0.44 (—)6.96

— 1.17 0.07 (—)13.60 0.33 (= )13.27 g
— 1.10 0.07 (—)7.06 0.42 (—)6.64 "
— 7.18 0.40 (—)16.89 3.79 (—)13.10 —
- 6.82 0.36 (—)12.62 4.62 (—)8.00 ~=
=Li 1.16 0.09 (—)1.94 0.61 (—)1.33 L%
- 1.08 0.08 (—)2.19 0.71 (—)1.48 Ll
— 1.01 0.07 (—)3.14 0.83 (—=)2.31 o
- 14.96 0.63 (—)5.65 1.51 (—M.14 -
- 14.90 0.78 (—)6.19 2.27 (—)3.92 -
- 14.70 0.52 (—)7.06 243 (—)4.63 w1
< 14.29 0.46 (—)7.56 287 (—)4.69 ——
.14 0.76 0.01 (—)1.18 0.06 (=)1.12 e
—_ 0.81 0.01 (—)2.33 0.18 (—=)2.15 e
4.63 0.22 (—)1.72 0.33 (—)1.39 i

— 4.85 0.20 (—)0.15 0.28 (4 )0.13 22
o 5.68 0.20 (—=)1.70 0.24 (—)1.46 -
— 5.54 0.29 (—)3.54 0.38 (—)3.16 =
Al 5.82 0.29 (—)3.10 0.35 (—=)2.75 R
= 7.56 0.37 (—)0.38 1.24 (—)1.84 —
£ 7.44 0.44 (4 )0.47 1.86 (+)2.33 11.62




s ',u'.gﬁ;-;'.%hu

i\l

?-\-_.
¥ s
bt




202

Mt B B e e ) et g et P ———— —— — e ¢ o ——_

1 2 3 4 5
7. Poultry farm, Junagadh. 1986—87 4.80 5.16
1987—88 6.13 5.52
1988 —89 6.32 4.82
8. Poultry farm, Makarba. 1986—87 7.94 10.99
1987—88 7.21 14.03
1988 - 89 7.21 10.69
9. Poultry farm, Surat. 1979 - 80 17.64 14.17
1980—81 15.86 20.20
1981—82 17.40 14.52
1982—83 15.36 15.76

= 1983—83 15.62 16.51
1984—85 15.46 1116
198586 13.81 17.52

1986—87 14.65 13.01

1987—88 13.66 11.67
1988—89 10.81 6.91
10. Boring and Tractor Organisation. Rajkot, 198182 4.42 34.24
(The cn'erprise was under the control of a 1982 83 (—) 10.07 29.81
Gov*. Corporation du:ing the period 1.2.83 to (upto
31.12.86). 31-1-83)
1986 - 87 43.71 47.36
— (1-1-87 to
31-3-87)

1987—-88 38.98 54.54
1988—89 59.55 75.60

2. Certificmiion of accoums of Pouliry farm, Rajkor for (he years 1978-79
mmo 1981-82 by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts (when (he farm was under Dis'. Panch-
=ya() and clarification sought for (July 1989) in respect of accounts for the years
1986-87 to 1988-89 have not besn received. Financial results of the years 1982-83
==to 1985-86 have been provisionally incorporated in the Report for the year 1986-87.



A g i e, ot g

Bl R " ¢4
ShE, - i - el S e T

e




6

1.54
1.49
1.55
5.50
5.15
5.38
6.76
6.95
6.81

6.56
6.33
6.11

5.91

LA
W T <
~N W

00 W ¢
3
~

5.44

16.59
26.00

0.27

(=) 0.89
(—) 0.17
(+) 0.76
(—) 1.90
(—) 5.36
(-) 5.32
(4-) 0.9
(—) 2.59
(—) 0.19
(-) 1.12
() 1.69
() 1.30
(=) .76

(—) 0.36
1) 0.66
(+) 243
(—) 5.19
(—) 6.73

(—) 1.27

(—) 8.72
(—) 3.66

0.63

0.39
2.47

(—) 0.62
(+) 020
( ) 117

(=) 1.50

(—) 5.00

(—) 4.99
(4-)1.96

(—) 1.52

() 0.97

(—) 0.02

(—) 0.38
(+)2.08

(—) 0.85
() 0.46
(+) 13
(+) 2.81

(—) 4.62

(—) 6.24

(—) 0.64

(—) 8.33
(--) 1.19

Piinted at the Governmen' Press, Rajkot.

3.62
24.27

13.83

6. 68

18.64

3.54
11.91
40.67







